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INTRODUCTION
1.1 Country Profile

India, a Union of States, is a sovereign, socialist, secular, democratic republic with a
Parliamentary system of Government. It is a vast country with an estimated population of 820
million people residing in 25 States and 7 Union Territories having different religions, social
customs, languages and social norms. There are 15 official languages specified in the
Constitution. Seventy-seven per cent of the people live in rural areas comprising more than
5,00,000 villages. Children in the age group of 0-4 years comprise about 14 per cent of the total
population and are more than 100 million in number. Approximately 36.3 per cent of the
population is literate. Women have a lower literacy rate than men. Only 60 per cent of the
population (1985) have access to safe drinking water supply. The birth and death rates are
around 32 per 1000 (1987) and 10.9 per 1000 (1987) respectively while the infant mortality rate
is about 95 per 1000 live births (1987). The major causes of mortality in the age group below
five years are premature births, respiratory diseases, diarrhoea, fevers and mal-nutrition.
Because of the emphasis on safe motherhood practices and better care of infants, the infant
mortality rate has declined from 129in 1976 to 95 in 1987. However, there is no marked change
in the 0-4 years mortality rate which was 41.8 in 1979-80 and 41.2 in 1984. Diarrhoea is a major
killer in this age group.

1.2 CDD Programme in India

Government of India is committed to reducing the infant mortality and preschool child
mortality rates from the levels of 95 per 1000 and 41.2 per 1000.t0 50 and 10 respectively by the
vear 2000 AD. Child survival activities are of utmost importance to the Government of India.
The National Control of Diarrhoeal Diseases Programme for children under the age of 5 vears
(ORT Programme) has been taken up as a centrally sponsored scheme (under Child Survival
Activities) under the umbrella of the Family Welfare Programme.

Diarrhoea is one of the major causes of death in children under 5 years in India. An
estimated 1.5 million children die because of diarrhoea and diarrhoea related causes. The
main objective of the programme is to prevent deaths due to dehydration. The efficacy of ORT
in combatting dehydration problem successfully in epidemics near Calcutta during the
Bangladesh war and the discovery by scientists that non-cholera diarrhoeal diseases could also
be treated with ORT led to the centrally funded National Control of Diarrhoeal Diseases
Programme amongst children under five vears of age. Rs. 25 crores ($250 million) was
earmarked for the ORT Programme in the 7th Plan period (1985-90). However, the scheme
was approved and circulated to the States in the year 1987-88. The programme has been
implemented in the country for four vears. The main components of the programme are:
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1. Training of medical and i)ara-medical personnel;

2. Education of community, especially the mothers, through inter-personal communication,
printed educational material and the mass media on prevention and hoine management of
diarrhoea;

3. Supply of ORS packets;
4, Augmentation of staff and mobility; and
5. Periodic monitoring and evaluation of the programme.

Programme implementation was similar to that of the Universal Immunization Pro-
gramme, the district being taken up in a phased manner for the various CDD activities. The
programme was implemented in ninty districts in each of the two years 1986-87 and 1987-88.
Another 120 districts were added in the year 1988-89, and by 1989-90 the whole country was
covered.

To assess the knowledge, attitude and practices prevailing in the prevention and treatment
of childhood diarrhoea in various parts of the country a major KAP study was also conducted
by Indian Market Research Bureau (IMRB), New Delhi, with UNICEF assistance at the
request of the Government of India. This study proved quite helpful in formulating the action
plan for the programme of ORT for children under the age of five years.

In the vear 1989, the Government of India decided 10 review the ongoing programme of
ORT in the country. In order to get a countrywide picture, the study was taken up in six
randomly selected states, representating different regions of India. The Council for Social
Development was entrusted with the responsibility of conducting the study. The main
objectives of the study were :

1. To ascertain the exten: to which the ORT programme has been implemented in six
States;

2. To assess the level of knowledge about ORT among mothers and health providers in
these States; and '

3. To suggest measures which would improve ORT training.
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METHODOLOGY

2.1 Sampling Design

A six stage random sampling method was used for the purpose of selecting sample units for
the study. These stages are described below:

(i)

(i)

(iif)

At the first stage 17 major states were arranged in descending order on the basis of
mortality estimates for children between age group 0-4 years available for the year 1984
in rural India (See Annexure 1). In the absence of data regarding deaths due to
diarrhoea, child mortality rate had to be used as a basis for stratifying the states. After
arranging the states in this order two states were excluded from the list, i.e., Kerala due
to its extra-ordinarily low child mortality rate (8.8) and Punjab due to its currently
disturbed situation. Based on child mortality rate the remaining 15 states were grouped
in five strata, i.e., (i) > 65, (ii) 55 to 64, (iii) 45 to 54, (iv) 35 to 44, (v) 25 to 34. Since there
was only one state in the first stratum, the selection of Uttar Pradesh was obvious. One
state from each of the next 3 strata was randomly selected. Since the last stratum
consisted of 6 states, two states were selected randomly. Following states were thus
finally selected:

1. Uttz_ir Pradesh

2. Rajasthan

"~ 3. Orissa

4. Haryana
5. Maharashtra
6. Tamil Nadu

At the second stage From each of the selected States, 2 minimum of twoor 155 of the .
total districts in the state were selected with probability proportional to their size
(population). In all, a total of 24 districts were sampled for the survey.

At the third stage From each of the selected districts, 2 minimum of two or 159 of the
total number of blocks in a district were selected with probability proportional to the
rural population size in each distirct. '
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(iv)  Atthe fourth stage From each of the selected blocks, a minimum of two or 15% of the
total sub-centres were selected with probability proportional to the size of the popula-
tion of the sub-centres. The selection was done by simple random sampling if the
population figures were not available.

(v)  Atthefifth stage 1,2 or 3 villages were selected from each of the selected sub-centres
with simple random sampling procedure if the number of villages was upto 4, 4-8 or
more than 8 respectively.

(vi)  Atthe sixth stage 25% of the total households with children in the age group of 0-4 years
were randomly selected in each village.

(vii) In the urban sample, the survey was confined to the headquarters of the districts
selected. From each of the district headquarters, 15% of the wards were selected by
simple random sampling. A minimum of two wards were selected in each district
heacquarter. From each of the selected wards, 25% of the households with children in
the age group of 04 years were randomly selected.

2.2 Schedules

The study consisted of eleven types of schedules, to be administered to different types of
respondents. (A complete list of the schedules is given in Annexure 2). The schedules were

designed during meetings with personnel from the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, the

World Health Organization and the Council for Social Development. The following persons
were primarily involved in developing the schedules: Dr. K.P.M. Prabhu, Assistant Commis-
sioner (ORT), Ministry of Health and Family Welfare; Dr. K.B. Singh and Dr. A VK.V, De
Silva, WHO, New Delhi and Dr. B.S. Nagi, Project Director (ORT), Council for Social
Development. The schedules were revised after receiving the comments from WHO, Head-
quarter, Geneva, These schedules were then pre-tested in three States, U.P. (Moradnagar),
Haryana (Sonepat), and Rajasthan (Jhun Jhunu). On the basis of the findings of the pretest,
these schedules were again modified by a Committee consisting of Dr. KP.M. Prabhu, Dr. B.S.
Nagi, Dr. Forsberg and Dr. Richards from WHO, Geneva.

The schedules for Household, Village and Para-medical Staff were translated into four
languages: Hindi, Marathi, Tamil and Oriya. Before printing these were pretested inrespective
States to ensure that the questions were easily understood by the respondents in their own
language. On the basis of pretests, changes were made in the translation.

Most of the questions of these schedules were structured and formated in a manner so that
data could be entered on computer directly from the schedules. This procedure avoided the
error-prone laborious method of coding the data on separate sheets.
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2.3 Identification of State Coordinators

State Coordinators with a sound background in medicine or the social sciences were
selected to help in selecting the field investigators and supervisors and to direct the survey in
their respective states.

Two types of investigators were recruited to collect the data : medical graduates and post
graduates in social sciences. The medical graduates (investigators) were to interview -
physicians, pharmacists and some of the para-medical staff at health facilities (excluding sub-
centres). The remaining respondents (mothers/caretakers, village leaders, health trainers and
para-medical staff at sub-centres) were interviewed by the social science post-graduate
investigators.

A team of three to four investigators and one supervisor was deputed for each district. The
supervisors were entrusted with the responsibility of selecting the sampling units and checkmg
the work of the investigators.

The following schedules were completed by the socical science post-graduate investigators:
a. Enumeration Proforma (Schedule 1 see Ann 2

This proforma was administered to all the families residing in the selected villages/wards.
(Family is defined here as the members of a household living together and eating from a
common kitchen). After the enumeration in the village was complete, 25% of the households
(families) having children below 5 years were randomly selected. An additional 5% of the
households were selected for the purpose of substitution.

sehold Schedule (Schedu

This schedule was administered to th= 25% of the households selected. The Respondents
were mothers of children below Syears of age. If the mother was not available during the period
of the survey, the caretaker (usually a woman) responsible for looking after the child/children
was interviewed. If neither the mother nor the caretaker was available during the survey,
another household from the substitution list was selected.

Asa check on the work of the investigators, the supervisors were instructed torevisit at least
5% of the sampled houses. The supervisor asked the mother/caretaker a few questions from
the schedule to determine whether the investigators had actually visited the household or not.
A one page proforma was designed for this purpose (see Annexure 3).
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(a) Village Schedule (Schedule No.8 see Annexure 2

The main respondent for the village schedule was the head of thé village or elderly
person(s) of the village. But there were certain questions for which other persons, such as the
ANM, were also interviewed. In many cases other persons such as teacher, shopkeeper,
sarpanch, panchayat member, etc., were also consulted for getting the requisite information for
the village schedule.

(b) Schedule for para-medical staff (Health Workers) (Schedule No.3 see Annexure 2)

The para-medical staff, i.e., ANM or MPHW (Male) or both were interviewed. If the sub-
centre was without any staff, the staff of the nearby sub-centre was interviewed.

edule ]

This schedule was administered to ANM or MPHW (Male) at the sub-centre.,

The following schedules were convassed by the medical graduates (investigators) (see
Annexure 2):

~ 1. Schedule for Medical Officer: Medical College / District Hospital / Taluka Hospital/
CHC / PHC / Dispensary.

2, Schedule for Health Worker (Paramedical).

3. Schedule for Assessment of Supplies and Facilities.

4. Schedule for Health and Family ‘Velfare Training Centre.

5. Schedule for Private Practitioner.

6. Schedule for Pharmacist.

2.4 Training Courses

. The.post-graduate Invesngators and Supervisors were oriented in three-days training
courses organized invarious States. Medical graduates underwent a similar three-days training

course which was held in New Delhi. Each training course included one day of field work.

Question by question instructions and guidelines were prepared to help the investigators
with problems which might arise in the field.
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2.5 Checking of Data

After 7 to 8 days field work, the schedules were checked in the field by'the Senior Staff from
the Council for Social Development. This exercise helped to remove doubts about questions
which the investigators might have faced even after the training. Each schedule was checked
in presence of the investigator and ambiguities were cleared and the mistakes committed by
the investigators were rectified. When serious errors detected, he /she was asked to go back to
the field and get the required information once again.

Every fortnight or so the completed schedules were hand carried to CSD or sent to New
Delhi by the State Coordinators by registered mail.

A team of six coders transferred the data in the boxes provided in the schedules. A code
book was designed for the open ended questions.

The data entry/verification was done at CSD and software was developed to cross check
certain variables by computer. The data were thoroughly checked before starting the computer
analysis. Software was also developed beforehand for processing the data on SN-23 and
PC - AT computers.
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CHAPTER 3
PROFILE

Union of India comprises of 25 States and 7 Union Territories divided into a total of 440
Districts. Out of these, six States and 24 Districts which were systematically selected for the
purpose of this study are shown in Figure 3.1.

SKETCH - MAP OF INDIA

SHOWItEY STATES & DISTRICTS COYERED UNDER ORT PROJECT
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FIGURE 31
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Table 3.1 shows rural and urban population and the number of children under 5 years of
age in each of the six selected States, i.e., Haryana, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil

Nadu and Uttar Pradesh.

Table 3.1: Total population and total number of children under 5 years of age*

S. State Population No. of children under
No. 5 years of age
Total Rural Urban Total Rural  Urban

. Haryana 12850902 10029073 2821829 2106789 1686988 419801
. Maharashtra 62715300 40748494 21966806 8748461 6181682 2566779
. Orissa 26272054 23166419 3105635 3963806 3498772 465034 |
. Rajasthan 34108292 26967871 7140421 5926969 4772523 1154446
5. Tamil Nadu 48297456 32369504 15927952 6596806 4524305 2072501
6. Uttar 110885874 90912651 19973223 18928272 15701704 3226568

Pradesh

Total 295129878 224194012 70935866 46271103 36365974 9905129

* Source: Census of India 1981, Series I Part IV-A

(Social and Cultural Tables)

Population figures pertaining to rural and urban areas of the 24 selected districts are given

in Table 3.2
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Table 3.2: Rural and urban population of 24 districts*

State / Population
S.No. District
Total Rural Urban
Haryana
1. Ambala 1400133 936755 463378
2 Gurgaon 840817 671655 169162
Total 2240950 1608410 632540
Maharashtra
3.  Wardha 926737 695231 231506
4.  Amravati 1858120 1313673 544447
5.  Sangli 1826186 1432150 394036
6.  Chandrapur 2054286 1792883 261403
Total 6665329 5233937 1431392
Orissa
7.  Phulbani 212 675656 37116
8.  Baleswar 2253000 2067163 185927
Total 2965862 2742819 223043
Rajasthan
9. Jaipur 3406104 2166248 1239856
10. Bundi 586596 486759 99837
11. Bhilwara 1308500 1120225 188275
12, Dungarpur 680865 636744 44121
Total 5982065 4409976 1572089
Tamil Nadu
13. Salem 3429822 2437772 992050
14.  Tirunelveli 3559174 2321482 1237692
15.  Thangavur 4057230 3121028 936202
Total 11046226 788028 3165944
Uttar Pradesh
16.  Basti 3576783 3404916 171867
17. Barabanki 2012576 1836497 176079
18. Etawah 1748737 1490717 258020
19, Bareilly 2264770 1613628 651142
20.  Sultanpur 2037783 1970404 67379
21,  Deoria 3487350 3255923 231427
22. Muradabad 3151044 2300209 850835
23.  Shahjahanpur 1648659 1329009 319650
24.  Bijnor 1925637 1445271 480366
Total 21853339 18646574 3206765
Grand Total 80753771 40521998 10231773

Source: Census of India, 1981



(11)

Table 3.3 presents district-wise population covered under the study. This table also shows
the female-male ratio as well as the percentage of children under 5 years of age to the total
population. :

Table 3.3: Distribution of population covered under the study

S.No. State/District Total Percentage of Percentages of child- Percentages  Total % of
popula- ren under 5 years of married no.of house-
tion population  house holds

holds cavered
enumerated

Male Female Male Female  Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 12
HARYANA

01 Ambala 38910 5167 4833 597 531 1127 2310 2479 7276 1021

02 Gurgaon 22034 5241 4759 656 624 1281 2286 2470 3746 1161
Total : 60944 5194 4806 618 564 1183 2301 2476 11022  10.69
MAHARASHTRA

03 Wardha 23541 5136 4864 492 497 989 2176 2425 5439 783

04 Amravati 94965 5414 4586 873 529 1402 2389 1772 1391 542

05 Sangli 41780 5112 4888 565 545 1L10 2328 2567 7571 1001

06 Chandrapur 26002 5120 4880 575 526 1101 2169 2392 5037 1038
Total : 187188 5270 4730 744 528 12.42 2317 2121 32038 769
ORISSA |

07 Phulbani 10162 5005 4995 705 . 671 1376 21.09 2350 1987. 1651

08 Baleswar 14644 5139 4861 577 531 1108 2107 2384 2477 1163
Total : 24806 5084 4916 629 589 1218 2108 2370 4464 13.80
RAJASTHAN

09 Jaipur 64475 5314 4686 633 536 1169 2284 2371 10029 1165

10 Bundi 26325 5240 4760 651 599 1251 2356 2526 4629 1225

11 Bhilwara 38021 5184 48.16 348 294 642 2485 2661 7564 791

12 Dungarpur 26603 5099 - 4901 601 598 1198 2327 2481 4551 1296
Total : 155514 5233 4767 561 498 1059 2353 2487 26773 1092
TAMIL NADU

13 Salem 72001 5065 4935 410 400 810 2371 2763 15831  7.29

14 Tirunelveli 28879 5054 4946 436 410 846 2216 2642 6053 821

15 Thagjavur = 51311 5033 4967 481 461 942 2176 2544 14087 872
Total : 152191 5052 4948 439 423 861 2276 2666 35971 8.00
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UTTAR PRADESH -
16 Bast 31252 5234 47.66 656 644 1299 2320 2429 4381 1436
17 Barabanki 36153 5475 4525 663 558 1221 2466 2429 6567 11.51
18 Etawah 27216 5420 4580 731 628 1359 2210, 2318 4909 1275
19 Bareilly 78060 5237 4763 606 571 1176 2112 2265 13602 11.62
20 Sultanpur 18916 5172 4828 806 733 1539 2614 2812 2848 14.96
21 Deoria 42584 5207 4793 718 683 1400 2265 2411 6142 1472
22 Muradabad 59038 5272 4728 778 730 1508 1982 2054 12106 1419
23 Shahjahanpur 16085 5347 4653 653 5890 1242 2182 2327 3049 1273
24 Biinor 11506 5355 4645 727 644 1371 2146 2235 1056 1554

TOTAL:; 320810 5288 4712 693 638 1331 2211 2319 55560 13.08

ALL STATES 901453 5223 4777 625 548 1173 2272 23.77 165828 1045

Number and type of different sampling units selected for the study are given in Table 3.4.
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Table 3.4 Number and type of different sampling units covered in the ORT survey

S. Typeof Haryana Mahara- Orissa Rajasthan Tamil Uttar Total
No. sampling shtra Nadu Pradesh
units

1. Number of 19 55 19 64 45 133 335
villages** '

2. Mothers/ 1178 2465 616 2923 2879 7269 17330
Caretakers

3. No. of Medi- 4 2 2 2 9 9 28
cal Colleges

4. No. of District 8 3 4 4 4 19 42
Hospitals

5. No. of Taluka 0 3 4 0 19 0 26
Hospitals

6. No. of PHCs/ 26 15 9 13 - 52 99 214
CHC '

7. Others* 24 4 14 2 27 25 96

8. No. of Health 1 2 2 1 2 4 12
and Family Welfare
Training centres

9. No. of SCs 11 37 8 43 39 86 224

10. No. of 23 36 18 55 82 148 362
Pharmacists :

11. No. of Medical 62 27 33 21 111 152 406
Officers .

12. No. of Private 29 56 18 53 102 166 424
Practitioners :

13. No. of Health 57 107 47 102 253 336 902
Workers

14, No. of Blocks 4 8 5 9 13 24 63

covered in
Rural areas

15. No. of Wards 5 31 6 18 17 31 108
covered in ' ‘
urban areas

** Data regarding the infrastructural facilities available for the sampled villages were collected

and relevant 1ables (Tables 1-5) are given in Annexure 4.

* Others include Dispensaries, Nursing homes, 1.D.Hospitals, Police & Rly.Hospitals,Mission/

Charitable hospitals, State Health Centres/State Ayurvedic Hospitals, and Municipal Hospirals.
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Health system in rural India is welt defined. Functions and responsibilities allocated at
various levels are given as under:

At the state level, the Directorate of Health Services is responsible for the health care of
rural and urban people in the state.

At the district level, Chief Medical Officer is responsible for the health care of rural and
urban people in the district. Within the district there are Primary Health Centres (PHCs) re-
sponsible for health of the people in rural areas allocated to them. Each PHC is divided into
sub-centres, depending on the population in the PHC area. The sub-centre is the lowest health
unit in rural area. Each sub-centre looks after a number of villages comprising population of
about 5000 in plains, but in hilly, tribal and inaccessible areas, the sub-centre looks after only
about 3000 population. Auxiliary Nurse Midwife (ANM) is the person incharge of sub-centre.
She is in a sense, the only real grass root worker who is in constant touch with the people and
looks after the health problems of the people in her area. Sub-centre is the only health facility
whichisvery close to the villagers. Th=re are Community Health Centres also in the rural areas.
One Community Health Centre covers 80,000 to 1.2 lakh of population. This serves as a
referral institution, having 2 minimum of 30 beds and 4 specialists, for 4 Primary Health
Centres. It was expected to have 50% of the total required Community Health Centres in
position in the country by 31.3.1990.

Table 3.5 gives the distribution of PHCs, CHCs and sub-centres in the six States selected
for the study.

Table 3.5 Number of Primary Health Centres,Community Health Centres and
Sub-Centres in six states**

S.No. . State PHC CHC Sub-centre
1. Haryana 341 @ 41 * 2299 *
2. Maharashtra 1546 * 278 * 9248 *
3. Orissa . 984 * 8 * 5426 *
4, Rajasthan 898 @ 136 @ 6492 *
5. Tamil Nadu 1222 * 72 * 8558 *
6. Uttar Pradesh 2972 = 185 * 21653 *
Total 7962 795 53676

Information relates to 31.12.89
@ Information relates to 30.9.89
** Source : Rural Health Statistics in India, Dec. 1989
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Table 3.6 presents the actual figure of trained personnel in the sampled states.

Table 3.6: Number of medical and paramedical personnel trained under the
Multi-purpose Worker Schemes since inception of the scheme as on December

1987 *
S. State Medical @BEE Health Health Multi-  Multi-
No. OfTicer Assis- Assis- Purpose Purpose
tant tant Worker Worker
(male) (female) (male) (female)
1. Haryana 892 95 640 132 1913 1021
2. Maharashtra 3719 00 3949 2807 11409 14609
3. Orissa 667 312 1373 443 4457 6953
4, Rajasthan 883 186 1614 520 3761 2436
5. Tamil Nadu 2107 401 2239 1701 4970 4185
6. Uttar 2486 1020 4593 5442 11363 26215
Pradesh
Total 10754 2014 14408 11045 37873 55419

* Source: Rural Health Statistics in India Dec. 1989.
Directorate General of Health Services, Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India.

@ Block Extension Educator

Twelve Health and Family Welfare Training Centres were also visited by the investigators
(medical graduates) but the response was not very encouraging. These centres train the
medical and paramedical personnel on ORT. At most of these training centres it was pointed
out that the faculty who had undergone the training in management of diarrhoea at NICED,
Calcutta was inadequate (there is a general feeling that personnel trained at NICED, Calcutta
are the best facilitators). Table 3.7 gives the number of faculty members trained in ORT at
NICED, Calcutta. )
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Table 3.7: Distribution of faculty members of Health and Family Welfare Training
Centres who got training at NICED, Calcutta
\
S.No. State No. of Total Faculty - Faculty members
3 H&FW members trained at NICED,
: T centres Calcutta
! Male Female Total
Q)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
) x
y L Haryana 1 5 6 11 2
(18.2)
) 2. Maharashtra 2 10 6 16 2
\ (12.5)
‘ 3. Orissa 2 9 6 15 1
' - (6.7)
4, Rajasthan 1 10 6 16 2
(12.5)
) s. Tamil Nadu 2 17 9 26 3
' (11.5)
) 6. Uttar Pradesh 4 30 12 42 4
(95)
Total 12 81 45 126 14
(11.1)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Table 3.8 gives the number of medical officers and health workers trained in management
of diarrhoea by the Health and Family Welfare Training Centres.
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Table 3.8 Personnel trained by H&FWTCs in management of diarrhoea

S. State No. of Medical Health Total personnel
No. H&FWTC OfTicers Workers trained so far
87-88 88-89 §7-88 88-89 medical health
officers workers
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 Haryana 1 9 NA 26 16 9 42
2. Maharashtra 2 12 726 24 NA 738 24
3. Orissa 2 | 315 75 NA 8 390 8
4, Rajasthan 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5. Tamil Nadu 2 94 439 817 8536 533 9353
6. Uttar 4 675 331 4930 2656 1006 7586
Pradesh
Total 12 1105 1571 5797 11216 2676 17013

NA: Information not available.
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MOTHERS’ KNOWLEDGE OF ORT

TER 4

The success of ORT programme depends to a very large extent on mothers’ knowledge
about different aspects of ORT. In order to study different aspects of ORT 17,330, mothers/
caretakers of children below S years of age were interviewed through semi-structured interview
schedule and their knowledge about different aspects of the management of diarthoea was
investigated. About 53 per cent of these respondents are illiterate. Taking those who are
literate, 16.6 per cent, 13.2, per cent and 17.6 per cent have studied upto primary, middle and
matric and above levels respectively (Table 4.1). The percentage of literate mothers is the
highest (68.2%) in Tamil Nadu folowed by Maharashtra (63.4%) and Haryana (56.4%). Level
of literacy among mothers is as low as 37 per cent in Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh, whereas in
Orissa it is about 50 per cent.

Table 4.1: Distribution of mothers/caretakers by education

S.No. State No.of lite- Upto Upto  Upto matr- Grad-
mothers/ rate primary middle ic/higher  uate &
care- secondary . above
takers

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1  Haryana 1178 513 135 145 197 188

(43.6) (11.5) (12.3) (16.7) (15.9)

2  Maharashtra 2465 903 537 558 374 93

(36.6) (21.8) (22 6) (15.2) (3.8)

3 Orissa 616 313 104 89 95 15
" (50.8) (16.9) (14.4) (15.4) (2.4)

4  Rajasthan 2923 +1868 360 291 254 150
(63.9) (12.3) (10.0) (8.7) (5.9)

S5  Tamil Nadu 2879 914 860 616 441 48
(31.8) (29.9) (21.4) (15.3) (1.6)

6  Uttar 7269 4584 875 583 726 501
Pradesh (63.1) (12.0) (8.0) (10.0) (6.9)
Total : 17330 9095 - 2871 2282 2087 995

(52.5) (16.6) (13.2) (12.0) (5.7)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Note: - Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col 3.
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4.1 Children’s health problems: Who takes decision?

Table 4.2 shows that only 18.1 per cent of the mothers/caretakers piay the role of decision
makers with regard 10 the health problems of children in the family whereas in majority of
families the decisions are taken by the husbands of the respondents (66.4%). However, in 14
per cent of the households, the main decision makers are fathers-in-law, mothers-in-law,

brothers-in-law,

Table 4.2: Decision makers with regard to health problems of children in the family

Relationship with respondent

S. State No.of Self Spouse Father- Mother- Brother- Others’

No. mothers/ in-law  in-law  in-law
caretakers

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 Haryana 1178 280 656 181 39 9 13

(23.8) (55.7) (15.3) (3.3) (0.8) . (1.1)

2 Maharashtra 2465 176 1776 348 73 26 66

(7.1) (72.0) (14.1) (3.0 (1.1) (2.7)

3 Orissa 616 29 . 512 50 7 11 )

(4.7) (831) (8.1) (1.1) (1.8) (1.1)

4 Rajasthan 2923 38 2076 691 46 45 27

(13) (71.0) (23.6) (1.6) (1.6) (0.9)

5 Tamil Nacu 2879 1218 1582 18 38 3 20

(42.3)  (55.0) (0.6) (1.3) 0.1) (0.7)

6 Uttar 7269 1400 4905 578 490 62 134

Pradesh (19.3) (67.5) (8.0) (2.6) (0.9) (1.8)

Tatal : 17330 3141 11507 1866 393 156 267

(18.1) (66.4) (10.8) (2.3) (0.9) (1.5)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: - Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. No. 3.

* Othersinclude Father, Sister-in-law, Mother, Brother, Grand father, Grand mother, Nephew,
Daughter, Daughter-in-law, Uncle and Aunt.
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4.2 Management of diarrhoeal children by. mothers/caretakers

Table 4.3 shows that 50.7 per cent of children with diarrhoea are treated at home by their
mothers/caretakers. Only 9.6 per cent of mothers seek the advice of healthrworkers. However,
72 per cent children are taken to private practitioners and 20.9 per cent of them are taken to
the government hospitals or PHCs.

Table 4.3: Action taken by mothers/caretakers when the child under 5 years had
diarrhoea during the last 30 days

S.No. State No. of Treated Got advice Wentto Went to
childermn athome from health- private  nearest
having worker and practiti-  hospital/
diarrhoea then treated oner PHC
in the last
30 days

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. Haryana 188 101 11 161 18

(53.7) (5.9) (85.6) (9.6)

2. Maharashtra 507 208 85 442 134

(41.0) (16.8) (87.2) (26.4)

3.  Orissa 149 114 21 44 54
(76.5) (14.1) (29.5) (36.2)

4,  Rajasthan 781 468 101 271 290
(59.9) (12.9) (34.7) (37.1)

5. Tamil Nadu 527 185 71 337 107
(35.1) (13.5) (63.9) (20.3)

6. Uttar 1732 892 - 85 1541 210
- Pradesh . (51.5) - (4.9) (89.0) (12.1)
Total 3884 1968 374 2796 813
(50.7) (9.6) (72.0) (20.9)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentagcs.
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.
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It is interesting to note that more than 85 per cent of the children with diarrhoea are taken
10 private practitioners in Haryana, Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh. Consequently percent-
ages of children with diarrhoea who are taken to the government hospitals are as low as 9.6 in
Haryana and 12.1 ip Uttar Pradesh.

4.3 Recognising ORS packets

Figure 4.1 shows that percentage of mothers/caretakers’ recognition of government ORS
packets is higher in rural areas as compared to urban areas. This percentage is the highest in
Tamil Nadu (28.2%) followed by Haryana and Maharashtra (23%). The trend is, however, just
the opposite in the State of Rajashtan where the percentage of such mothers is higher in urban
areas than in the rural areas.

Figure 4.1
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Figure 4.2 shows that the percentage of respondents recognizing the commercial ORS
packets s quite high in urban areas as compared to rural areas in almost all the States. It varies
from 72.6 per cent to 35.5 per cent, highest being in Uttar Pradesh and lowest being in
Rajasthan. The recognition of commercial ORS packets in rural areas also happens to be the
highest (34.1%) in Uttar Pradesh. It is, therefore, quite evident from Figures 4.1 and 4.2 that
commercial ORS packets are recognised more widely than the government ORS packets inall
the States.

Figure 4.2
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Mothers were shown the leading local commercial ORS packets to recognize only after
they failed to recognize the government packets, thus the question was biased in favour of
government packets. In other words, the proportion of mothers recognizing the local packets
is understated because the formulation of the question was such that it does not take into
account mothers who were familiar with both commercial as well as the government packets.
Districtwise distribution of mothers recognising government/commercial ORS packets is
given in Anexure 4 (Table 6).
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) 4.4 Supply of ORS packets
{
e
~ Figure 4.3 shows that out of the total number of mothers who have recognised ORS packets,
‘ 77.6 per cent can get these from chemists’ shops as against all governmental sources put
D together such as village health guides, anganwadi workers, health workers, PHC and govern-
. ment hospital or dispensary which account for only 20 per cent of the ORS supply to the
 ’ mothers. Most frequented source among themis the health workers who have been mentioned
y by 7.7 per cent of the mothers.
(
D
« .
) Figure 4.3
“y |
() Government or Commercial Sources of ORS
'\ Mentioned by 9066 Caretakers
( . Gov't Hosp/Diap 3.8
(' 2 " PHC 5.2
( ) Health Worker 7.7
) AN Worker 0.7
L Health Guide 2.7
) Don't Know 1.2
@ Private Doctor 3.7
)
Chemiat Shop 77.8
{ )
{ }
« Percent of Responses
) - Note: Some caretakers mentionad more
( ) than one source of ORS
« .
}
‘)
Statewise distribution of sources of supply of ORS packets to mothers is given in Table 4.4.
)
¢ )
¢’
J
«
)

-~

-
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Table 4.4:Distribution of mothers/caretakers by the source of supply of ORS packets

O A A S 5

(Govt/Commercial)

S. State Number Health Angan-  Health PHC  Govt Chemist Private Don't Know
No. recognised Guide wadi Worker Hospital/ Shop  Doctor the source
ORS Packets Worker Dispensary of supply

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 S "9 10 11
1. Haryana 723 35 4 71 17 11 540 25 30
(4.8) (06) (10.7) (24) (@15 @47 (36 @D

2. Maharas- 1080 43 16 121 110 50 688 67 14
htra (4.0) (15) (112) (102) (46) (637) (62) (13)
3. Orissa 305 23 1 19 20 26 216 3 1
(75) (03) (62) (66) (85) (708) (1.0) (0.3)

4. Rajasthan 972 35 7 105 76 82 731 13 26
(3.6) (0.7) (108) (7.8) (84) (752) (13)° (27)

5. Tamil 1611 50 29 239 68 117 1110 19 0
Nadu (1) (1.8) (148) (42) (73) (689) (12) (0.0)

6. Uttar 4375 55 3 141 178 58 37533 207 39
Pradesh (13) (0.1) (32) (41 (13) (858) (A7) (0.9)
Total : 9066 241 60 702 468 344 7038 334 110
@7n-©7n O (62 G8 (7176 @GN (12

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Note: Some respondents have indicated more than one response.

The percentages are calculated on the basis of col.2.

-
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4.5 Use of ORS

Table 4.5 shows that 44 per cent of the mothers have used ORS (government/commercial)
for diarrhoea. Percentage of such mothers is highest in Haryana (50.7%) and lowest in

Rajasthan (27.5%).

(25)

Table 4.5: Use of ORS by mothers/caretakers

S.No. State No.of ORS used
mothers/
caretakers Yes No Do not know
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Haryana 1178 597 128 453
(50.7) (10.9) (384)
2  Maharashtra 2465 950 136 1379
(38.6) (5.5) (85.9)
3 Orissa 616 283 23 310
(46.0) (3.7 (50.3)
4  Rajasthan 2923 805 240 1878
(27.5) (8.2) (64.3)
S5 Tamil Nadu 2879 1408 203 1268
(48.9) (7.1) (44.0)
6 Uttar 7269 3584 355 3330
Pradesh (49.3) (4.9) (45.8)
Total : 17330 7627 1085 8618
(44.0) (26.3) (49.7)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: - Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.

-
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4.6 Preparation of ORS solution

Table 4.6 shows the distribution of mothers who have recognised ORS packets and claimed
to know how to prepare ORS solution. )

Table 4.6:Preparation of ORS solution

S.No. State No. of mothers/ No. of mothers Percentages
caretakers who claimed to
know how to pre-
pare ORS solu-
tion
1 2 3 4 S
1.  Haryana 1178 , 617 (52.4)
2. Mabharashira . 2465 954 (38.7)
3. Orissa 616 284 (46.1)
4.  Rajasthan 2923 | 832 (28.5)
5. Tarnil Nadu 2879 1442 (50.1)
6. Uttar Pradesh 7269 3940 (54.2)
Total 17330 8069 (46.6)

Figure 4.4 shows that of the 8069 mothers/caretakers who have claimed to know how ORS
solution is prepared, not more than 30.3 per cent of them could prepare it correctly in any of
the States under the study. The highest percentage of such respondents is in Tamil Nadu
(30.3 %) and the lowest percentage is in Uttar Pradesh (7%). - -



IV N N

o e

- e

~

—

- Nt s

27

State

Tamil Nadu

QOrissa

Haryana

Maharashtra

Uttar Pradesh

Correct ORS Preparation Rate

Figure 4.4

. 1303

Rajasthan’

’ . L 1 [ -

20 40 60 80 100
Percent of Caretakers Using ORS

Correct preparation of ORS solution is defined as dissolving the ORS according t0
instructions given on the packet. For example, for some commercial ORS brands such as
Electral, correct preparation means dissolving the correct amount of powder, measured by a
spoon, into a glass; and for government ORS packet, it means emptying the entire packet into
950-1200 m! of water. In both the cases the correct preparation means dissolving the ORS

completely.

The distribution of mothers/caretakers on different items considered relevant for the
correct preparation of ORS solution is given in Table 4.7. It is clear from the table that 93.9 per
cent of the mothers prepared the ORS in clean container and 80 per cent prepared with clean
hands. Around 75 percent did not use the correct amount of ORS, about 83 per cent dissolved

the ORS completely.
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Table 4.7: Observations made by the investigators while the mothers were preparing ORS
solution '
S. State No. of Clean Clean ORS Correct Respon-  Correct
No. mothers container  water complet- amount  dents hands amount
who claimed wused used ely disso- of powd-  were clean of water
to know how ved er used used
to prepare
ORS solution
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Haryana 617 614 613 548 209 594 143
2, Maharashtra 954 879 898 850 216 693 212
3. Orissa 284 252 266 76 68 203 68
4. Rajasthan 832 832 815 755 106 742 219
5.  Tamil Nadu 1442 1343 1206 1149 488 1137 487
6. Uttar 3940 3672 3737 3346 991 3087 964
Pradesh
Total 8069 7575 7535 6724 2078 6456 2093
(939)  (934) (833) (25.8)  (80.0)  (259)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
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4.7 ORS use rate

ORS use rate is defined as the percentage of cases who have useld ORS for diarrhoea.
Figure 4.5 shows that it is the highest in Tamil Nadu and lowest in Orissa.

Figure 4.5

ORS Use Rate

State
Tamil Nadu | . .| 13.4
Maharashtra . | 1.4
Haryana & 7:7

Rajasthan 3 8.9

Uttar Pradesh L 5.3

Orissa '_-: 2.6

! 1 1 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
Percent of Cases

4.8 Preparation of SSS

Table 4.8 shows that about 38 per cent of the mothers/ caretakers have claimed to kno.w
how to prepare Sugar Salt Solution (SSS). The percentage of such mothers is more than 55 in
Haryana, Maharashtra and Orissa; whereas, it is the lowest in Tamil Nadu (24.2 %).
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Table 4.8:Percentage of mothers / caretakers who prepared SSS

Nt

O..O...0.0.......O..O...........'.Q..:

S.No. State No. of No.of Percentage
mothers/ mothers/ _ of mothers
caretakers caretakers who claimed

who claimed to know how
that they know to prepare
how to prepare SSS
SSS

A B B/A

1. Haryana 1178 679 57.6

2. Maharashtra 2465 1464 59.4

3. Orissa 616 343 55.7

4. Rajasthan 2923 977 334

5. Tamil Nadu 2879 698 | 24.2

6.  Uttar Pradesh 7269 2383 32.8

Total 17330 6544 37.8
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4.9 SSS use rate

Figure 4.6 indicates that SSS use rate is the highest in Orissa (17.9%) followed by
Maharashtra (7.9%) and is the lowest in Uttar Pradesh (3.3%). .

(31)

State

Qrissa
Maharashtra

Haryana

Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

Rajasthan FEi

Figure 4.6

SSS Use Rate

Percent of Cases
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4.10 ORT use rate

The ORT use rate is defined here as percentage of children with diarrhoea in the last 24
hours who are given either ORS or SSS. The ORT use rate ranges from 20.5 per centin Orissa

(32)

to 7.7 per cent in Uttar Pradesh (Figure 4.7).

State -

Qrissa

Tamil Nadu

Figure 4.7

ORT Use Rate

Haryana |
Maharashtra
Rajasthan 3

Uttar Pradesh \©

A AN

o 20 40 60 80

Percent of Cases

100
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4.11 Continued breast feeding rate

Continued breast feeding rate has been calculated from out of the mothers who were breast
feeding before their children developed diarrhoea. Figure 4.8 shows that percentage of such
mothers is the highest in Rajasthan (98.9%) and the lowest in Haryana (87%}) which indicates
quite a satisfactory state of affairs as far as breast feeding is concerned.

Figure 4.8

Continued Breastfeeding

State

Rajasthan

Maharashtra

Uttar Pradesh

Tamil Nadu
Orissa
Haryana ; :
—r 1 N 1 - 1
¢ 20 40 60 80 100

Percent of Cases Breastfeeding




4.12 Continue feeding rate

More than half the mothers/caretakers give their children as much food as usual or more
food than usual during diarrhoea (Figure 4.9). Percentage of such mothersis 68.4 in Rajasthan.
However, this percentage varies from 54.5 to 61.3 in other States except Orissa where this

OO0 0 S 00 O0O0CQCOOOSC OO0 OO0 OOCOCOPOCGSOOSIOGOEONOSEOSOSOONOSTOOTTS

percentage is very low, i.e., 25.8 only.

State

Rajasthan
Tamil ‘Nadu
Maharashtra
Haryana

Uttar Pradesh

Orissa

Figure 4.9

Continued Feeding Rate

T 8.4

| 61.3

=] 25,8

20

40 60 80
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4.13 Increased fluid rate other than breast feed

Figure 4.10 shows quite a low percentage of mothers who say that they have increased t_he
amount of fluids to their children during diarrhoea. The percentage of such mothers varies

from 1.5 10 11.6, the highest being in Haryana and the lowest being in Tamil Nadu.

Figure 4.10

Cases Given Increased Fluids

State
Haryana ' 11.6
Orissa m 11
Maharashtra 74

Uttar Pradesh

_
~

Rajasthan

Tamil Nadu

L 1 L 1

O rp= -
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2 o

o

20 40 60 80
Percent Of Cases On Fluids
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Figure 4.11 shows that the most common fluids givento children during diarr}_mea arewater
(37.7%), milk (21.3%), and tea/coffee (12.4%). ORS and Sugar Salt Solution (SSS) are

mentioned by almost equal percentage but th
most frequently mentioned by the mothers.

ey rank sixth and seventh among the ten fluids

Figure 4.11

Fluids Used by 1098 Mothers/Caretakers During Diarrhoea

Water
Mitk

Tea/coffee
Dal/Veg Soup
Curd/buttermitk [} 4.2
Gov't/Commercial ORS [y 4.1
S8S8/lemon water 3.9
. Rice Kaniji 31
Herbal Drink } 0.7
Vegetable Juice 6.6
Others 4.4

ar.7

(Note: Some mothers mentioned mora than
one fluld)

4] 20 40 €0 80 100

Percent of Responses
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4.14 Drug use rate

The percentage of children given drugs during the last diarrhoeal episode is very high. It
ranges from 91.1 per cent in Uttar Pradesh to 64.6 per cent in Orissa (Figure 4.12). Mothers
were asked what medicines they gave to their children during the last episode of diarrhoea; if
they gave traditional remedies such as, tonics, herbs, and powders, these were also included in
this answer along with allopathic medicines.

- Figure 4.12
Drug Use Rate

State
Tamil Nadu “\%\\&t&\\ 80.8
Rajasthari 76.3
Origsa
0 20 40 60 80 1(;0

Percent of Cases
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4.15 Knowledge of referral

Mothers were asked about the diarrhoeal symptoms which compelled them most to seek
medical help. Figure 4.13 shows that approximately 1/4th to 1/3rd of the mothers could name
three or more symptormns of dehydration in a child that compelled them to seek medical help.
Awareness of these symptoms is quite uniform among the States, highest being in Uttar
Pradesh (35.6%) and the lowest in Maharashtra (26.6%).

Figure 4.13

Correct Knowledge of Referral Rate

State

Rajasthan NN AN 34.7

Uttar Pradesh

Haryana

AN
.\\&\\“\‘i\‘m
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Maharashtra

0 20 40 60 80 100
Percent of Caretakers
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4.16 30 days diarrhoea incidence rate

The 30 days diarthoea incidence rate is the percentage of children havipg diarrhoea during
the last 30 days. Figure 4.14 shows that the percentage of such children is the highest in
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Rajasthan (18.1%) and it is lowest in Haryana (10.4%).

Figure 4.14
30 Day Diarrhoea Incidence
State |
\\\\'\\'\\\‘ \ \'\\ \.\\‘ "\;\\,}\\'\‘\,\‘ \\\Q‘v .\lt"\ '\\\‘\,‘ }_\\‘- ‘
rajasthan R -1
uttar Pradesn | IEIETTER ALY =2
Tamil Nadu~ LI \ 13.5
maharashtra () AMANEERRHANMMTRN 2.4
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4.17 Diarrhoea point prevalence

This is the percentage of children having diarrhoea during the last 24 hours. Figure 4.15
shows the percentage of children with diarrhoea during the last 24 hours. The percentages vary

from 5.5 to 2.9 highest being in Rajasthan and lowest being in Haryana.

State
Rajasthan
Uttar Pradesh
Orissa
Tamil Nadu
Maharasthra

Haryana

Figure 4.15

‘Diarrhoea Point Prevalence

L ! d —

5 10 15 20 25
Percent of Children Under Five Years

Summary

The diarrhoea incidence figures obtained through the present survey are in the same range
as those from previous surveys conducted by National Institute of Communicable Diseases,

New Delhi in 1985 and 1987.

Data presented in this Chapter lead us to the following observations:

i) The continued breast feeding rate is high in all the States, reflecting the long standing.

practice among the mothers who continued breast feeding during diarrhoea.
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Continued feeding rate is very low in Orissa. However, the low rates were also found
in Orissa during KAP study conducted by the Indian Market Research Bureau from
1985 to 1989 in which 68 per cent of mothers interviewed reported that they gave their
children less food and/or fed them less after and during diarrhoeal episode.

The percentage of diarrhoeal cases given increased fluids is surprisingly very low in ali
the States. It seems that this aspect of ORT programme has not been adequately em-
phasised and communicated to the mothers.

Rate of increased fluid intake during diarrhoea in Tamil Nadu is unexpectedly low.

There is a wide variation in SSS use rates between the States. Again Tamil Nadu
surprisingly has the lowest rate among all the States. It may be due to the fact that SSS
use rate is promoted and/or used more widely in States where access to government
ORS is low.

Familiarity of mothers with the commercial brands of ORS is more than government
ORS. Unfortunately very few of the commercial brands adhere to the WHO formula.

The percentage of mothers going to private practitioners for diarrhoeal treatment of
their children is very high. This might be the reason for the mothers’ familiarity with
commercial ORS packets because the private practitioners, more often than not,
recommend the use of commercial ORS. This also gets supported from the data when
the large number of mothers have mentioned that they obtain their ORS packets from

. chemist shops or doctors’ dispensary rather than from the local PHC or sub-centre.

The ORS use rate is highest in Uttar Pradesh and Haryana, the States where commer-
cial ORS brands are most widely known to mothers.

And, finally, the high druguse rate reflects the tendency of mothers to get their children
cured immediately and therefore, they turn to drugs to achieve quick results and relief
for their children.

Recommendations

Mothers need to be educated about nutrition and locally available food to be given to
children during diarrhoea, and also about giving atleast the same or more amount of food.

Major emphasis should be placed on the message 1o mothers about increasing use of fluids
during diarrhoea. Mothers should be adequatelv informed about the recommended home
made fluids available in their regions. '
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The high familiarity with commercial ORS brands in most States suggests that there is a
larger potential market for WHO formula for ORS where it becomes more widely available
through social marketing. Ideally, this formula should be sold through chemists’ shops, where
it will compete with the familiar but more expensive commercial ORS brands.

Mothers will continue to prepare ORS incorrectly as long as there are packets of different
sizes available in the market with different preparation instructions written on them. The
problem of incorrect ORS preparation is compounded by the low literacy rate among the
mothers in most of the states. It is strongly reccommended that much of the confusion could
be easily eliminated by adopting a uniform packet size with clear and uniform instructions and
a familiar logo identifying packets using the WHO formula.



CHAPTER 5§
HEALTH WORKERS' KNOWLEDGE OF ORT

The paramedical workers, especially the ANMs and the MPHWs(M), are really the
grassroot workers as they are the ones who remain in constant touch with the rural masses. In
rural areas, the higher level and specialised health and medical facilities, like dispensaries,
PHC level hospitals, etc. are not within the easy reach of the village population. Consequently,
the sub-centre is relatively easily accessible to them. The ANMs or the MPHW:s are expected
to stay at or around the sub-centre so that they become accessible to the rural masses visiting
sub-centres at any time for their health problems. Thus, the success of any health programme,
whether it is ORT or Immunization, depends largely on the knowledge, competence and
committment of these health workers. In view of the importance of the services of the health
workers, it is essential to involve them in framing the health plans at the grassroot level which
they have to really carry out. Any plan, thrust upon them from above may not be a success and

may be devoid of real needs of the village population which only a grassroot worker may
understand.

In the present study, 902 health workers from different health facilities of the study areas
were interviewed with a view to assess their knowledge in respect of handling different aspects
of ORT programme. The type of health workers interviewed are ANM/MPHW(M), Lady
Health Visitor, Health Inpsector, Nurse and Block Extension Educator. Results of the study
are presented in the following pages.

5.1 Training in management of diarrhoea

The statewise distribution of the health workers who have received special training in
management of diarrhoea is given in Table 5.1. This Table shows that more than 50 per cent
of the health workers have not received the training and in case of Rajasthan only 5 per cent
of them have undergone any such training.
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Table 5.1: Health workers who received special training in management of diarrhoea

S.No. State No. of health Received Special Training
workers in Management of Diarrhoea
1 2 3 4

L Haryana 57 23
' (40.4)
2. Mabharashtra 107 44
(41.1)
3. Orissa 47 26
(55.3)
4, Rajasthan 102 5
(4.9)
5. Tamil Nadu 253 130
(51.4)
6. Uttar 336 - 189
Pradesh (56.3)
Total : 902 417
(46.2)

. Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
5.2 Knowledge about signs to assess simple diarrhoeal patients

The health workers are expected to have the knowledge of atleast three out of six signs of
simple diarrhoea. The percentage of health workers having adequate knowledge, i.e, of atleast
three signs is about 63 in all the states (Table 5.2). This percentage is as high as 80.2 in Tamil
Nadu and as low as 44 in Maharashtra. In rest of the States this percentage is over 50. The
statewise distribution of health workers having knowledge of the major six signs for assessing
diarrhoea is given in Table 5.3. This Table shows that the knowledge among health workers
about four signs, viz., duration of diarrhoea, number of stools in 24 hours, colour of stools or
bloody stools and consistency of loose or watery stools is quite adequate.
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Table 5.2: Health workers recognizing three or more signs of diarrhoeal illness

S.No. State No. of Recognised Recognised
health less than three or
workers three signs more signs

1 2 3 4 5

1 Haryana 57 22 35

: (38.6) (61.4)

2. Maharashira 107 60 47

(56.1) (43.9)

3. Orissa 47 23 24
(48.9) (51.1)

4. Rajasthan 102 45 57
(44.1) (55.9)

5. Tamil Nadu 253 50 203
(19.8) (80.2)

6. Uttar Pradesh 336 - 133 203
(39.6) (60.4)

Total: 902 333 569

(36.9) (63.1)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
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Table 5.3: Signs recognised by health workers regarding diarrhoea

SNo. State No. of Dura-  No.of Colour Consis- | Chiid Child
health tiomol  stools of stool tency of has has
workers diarr- in24 or bloody loose or fever other

hoea bours stool watery stool illness

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1. Haryana 57 47 50 28 32 7 0

(225) (877) (49.1) (561) (123)  (0.0)

2. Maharashtra 107 73 86 32 . 59 14 3

(682) (804) (29.9) (55.1) (13.1)  (2.8)

3. Orissa 47 31 38 22 22 9 7
(66.0)  (809) (46.8) (468) (19.1)  (14.9)

4. Rajasthan 102 86 71 41 62 7 2
(843)  (69.6) (402) (60.8)  (69). (2.0)

5. Tamil Nadu 253 244 231 162 189 51 12
(964) (913)  (640) (747)  (202) (4.7)

6. Uttar 336 281 255 201 203 86 20
Pradesh (83.6) (759) (598) (604) (25.6)  (6.0)
Total : 902 762 731 486 567 174 44
(84.5) (8L0) (539) (629) (193)  (49)

Figures in thmB are the percentages

Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col3

5.3 Knowledge about signs to assess the dehydrated children

The health workers are expected to know at least 8 out of 12 signs to assess dehydration.
Table 5.4 shows the distribution of health workers having knowledge of 8 or more signs. It is
evident from the Table that the percentage of health workers with requisite knowledge of 8 or
more signs to assess the dehydration is rather low in almost all the States except Tamil Nadu
where it is about 50 per cent. It is as low as 2 per cent in Rajasthan.
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Table 5.4: Recognising eight or more signs of dehydration

S.No, State No. of

Recognised Recognised
health eight or more less than
workers signs eight signs

1 2 3 4 5
1 Harvana 57 7 50
¥ (12.3) (87.7)
2 Maharashtra 107 12 . 95
(112) (88.8)
3 Orissa 47 12 35
(25.5) (74.5)
4 Rajasthan 102 2 100
(2.0) (98.0)
5 Tamil Nadu 253 123 130
(48.6) (51.4)
6 Uttar Pradesh 336 82 254
(244) (75.6)
Total 902 238 664
(26.4) (73.6)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
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Table 5.5 shows statewise distribution of health workers on all the 12 signs for assessing the
dehydration of children.

Table 5.5: Signs recognised by health workers regarding diarrhoea with some dehydration

S.No. State Ne.of No.of Amo- Thirst Decre- Child Abse- Sunke- Dry Rapid Skin Rapid Fonta-
health  stools watof (Is  or mo drowsy/ nceof neyes mouth brea- pinch pulse nelle

worker=© per vomi- child wrime 3. tears thing goes Tate sunken
day timg demand- less
ding
water
frequently
1 2. 3 4 5 [ 1 7 9 10 n 2 1 M 15
1.  Haryana 57 44 M r- 3 9 =3 9 52 ] 10 48 17 12
(72.2) (@46) (49.1) (I58) (“35) (158) (91.2) (860) (175) (842) (298) (21.1)
2.  Maharashtra 10?7 80 5 43 17 54 6 88 50 s} 97 26 49
(748) (533) (402) (159) (505) (56) (822) (46.7) (5) (NT) (M3) (458)
3.  Orissa 47 38 29 21 2% 21 5 33 43 8 M 9 15
_ (809) (61.7) (44.7) (553) (44.7) (106) (702) (915) (7.0) (123) (1%1) (319)
4. Rajasthan 102 80 52 16 n 13 11

28 6 5 48 5 »
(784) (215) (510) (59) (S29) (15.7) (696) (470) (49) (715) (14.) (108)

5. TemilNadu 283 © 241 I 116 M5 147 56 43 192 3B 13 18 173
(953) (6RD) (458) (573) (S81) (221) (960) (159) (15.0) (913) (526) (684)

6. UttarPradesh 336 25 184 197 104 214 33 284 237 51 251 9% 1
(84.8) (AB) (586) (310) (63.7) (98) (845) (7035) (152) (M4T) (83) (330)

Total : N2 768 4B 457 307 SIS 125 771 619 135 M0 295 3N
(85.1) (537) (S0.7) (34.0) (571) (139) (855) (636) (150) (R20) (R7) (411)

Figures in parenthesis are the percemtages
mmmmmmmqw.

5.4 Advising mothers/caretakers about diarrhoea without dehydration

Table 5.6 shows that more than 66 per cent of the health workers give advice to mothers/
caretakers regarding ORT except in Rajasthan where it is comparatively low, i.e., 48 per cent.
About 71 per cent say that home fluids should be given more frequently to the children with
diarrhoea. More than 57 per cent mention about the diet to be given to children with diarrhoea,
i.e., the type of food and the feeding should be continued during diarrhoea, except in
Maharashtra and Orissa where the percentage of such health workers is about 40. About 40 per
cent of the health workers also advise the mothers regarding prevention of diarrhoea. The
percentage of health workers who advise to give extra food to the children after the diarrhoea
stops is very low (9.6 per cent). There are only 19 per cent of workers who mention that the
mothers/caretakers should bring the children to health facility if they notice any sign of
dehydration among their children.
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Table 5.6: Advice given to mothers/caretakers for children having diarrhoea

SNo. State No.of Adviccon Advice  Adviceon Adviceto Continve ‘Advice Advice  Advice
health ORT on home  diet (con- giveextra  breast onpro  onwhen how to
work Nuids tinue fee-  food ahter  feeding per wea~ 1o bring prevent
ers (increase  dingtype  diarrhoea ning pra child dinrrhoea

smount, of food) stops ctices (signs of  (hypiene,
frequen dehydrs.  clean food
oy, type tion) clean
of fluids) water
disposal
of stools

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1. Haryana 57 44 45 33 2 35 29 1 10

(772) (789) (579) (35) (614) (50.9) (18) (17.5)

2. Mahara- 107 85 62 43 2 46 9 15 44

shtra (79.4) (57.9) (402) (19) (43.0) (84) (14.0) (411)
3. Orissa 47 42 39 19 2 16 2 15 12
(894) (83.0) (404) (43) (319) (43) (319) (25.5)
4. Rajas- 102 49 43 64 6 34 15 2 14
than (48.0) (422) (627) (59) (333) (147) (20) (13.7)
5. Tamil 253 185 214 167 65 180 17 132 151
Nadu (73.1) (84.6) (66.0) (25.7) (721) (6.7) (522) (59.7)
6. Uttar 336 222 239 193 10 170 96 6 129 -
Pradesh (60.1) (71.1) (574) (3.0) (50.6) (28.6) (18) (384)- -
Total: 902 627 642 519 87 481 168 171 360
(69.5) (712) (575) (9.6) (533) (186) (19.0) (39.9)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col.3.
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5.5 Knowledge about treatment of children with diarrhoea having some dehydration

Most of the health workers in all the States except in Tamil Nadu mention that they give
ORS packets to mothers/caretakers who come to them with children having some dehydration
(Table 5.7). It is interesting to note that in Tamil Nadu 60.9 per cent of the health workers
detain the children at least for one hour for ORT whereas this practice is not so prevalent in
other States. Only 12.5 per cent of the health workers refer such cases to other health facilities
and about 2 per cent give medicines on their own.

Table 5.7: Treatment of children with diarrhoea having some dehydration

SNo. State No.of Send [Detain  Refer Admit Hygenic Sugar Medicine Lemon

health  bome atleast food& & Salt begiven Juice
workers with  for one water Solu-
ORS  hour should tion
be given :
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1. Haryana 57 52 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
.(912) (1.8) (35) (35 (00) (00) (00) (00
2, Mahara 107 77 10 1 o 0 6 13 0
shtra (720) (93) (09) (0.0) (0.0) (56) (121) (0.0
3. Orissa 47 33 11 3 0 0 0 0 0
(70.2) (234) (64) (0.0 ) (00) (00) (00) (00
4, Rajas- 102 80 1 14 0 0 5 1 1
than (784) . (1.0) (13.7) (0.0) (0.0) (49 (10) (10)
5. Tamil 253 53 154 25 20 0 1 0 0
Nadu (20.9) (609) (99 (79 (00) (04) (00) (0.0)
6. Uttar 336 197 27 68 23 2 16 . 3 0
Pradesh - .(586) (80) (202) (68) (06) (48 (09 (00
Total: 902 492 204 113 45 2 28 17 1

(54.5) (226) (125) (5.0) (02) (3.1) (19) (0.J)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col 3.
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5.6 Knowledge about treating children with severe dehydration

Table 5.8: Treatment of children with diarrhoea having severe dehydration

Over 3/4th of the health workers refer the severely dehydrated cases to PHCs or other
health facilities (Table 5.8). About 60 per cent of them refer the caseswith ORT in transit. Only
about 25 per cent admit such cases for Intra-venous (IV).

S.No. State No. of

Admit for Admit for Refer with Refer with Refer Reler to
health LV.and IV.only LV.in ORTin  without LV. PHC with
workers ORT transit transit orORTin SSSin
transit transit
2 , K] 4 5 6 7 8 9
. Haryana . 57 10 - 4 1 34 8 0
(175)  (7.0) (18) (596) (140) (0.0)

. Maharash- 107 19 16 5 55 6 6

tra (178) (1500 (47 (514) (56)  (5.6)

. Orissa 47 17 2 0 25 3 0
- (362)  (43) (00) (532) (64)  (00)

. Rajasthan 102 26 6 2 45 17 6

(255)  (59) (20) (441) (167  (59)

. Tamil Nadu 253 43 28 23 135 24 0

(17.0) (111 (91 (534)  (95)  (0.0)

. Uttar 36 2 2 13 220 35 19
Pradesh (65) (80) (39 (655) (104) (57)
Total : 902 137 83 44 514 93 31

(152)  (92) (49) (5700 (103)  (34) -

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col. 3.
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5.7 Estimation of ORS solution requirement

Health workers are supposed to know the correct quantity of ORS solution to be given 10
diarrhoeal patients. But it is disheartening to note from Table 5.9 that only 50 per cent of the
health workers know the correct quantity of ORS solution tobe given. About 43 per cent health
workers do not know at all about correct quantity of ORS solution requirement. This
percentage is as high as 59 in Haryana followed by Uttar Pradesh (56%) Rajasthan (53%) and

Maharashtra (51.4%).

Table 5.9: Estimation of ORS solution requirements

S.No. State No. of Correct Incorrect No
health Response Response Response
workers

1. Haryana 57 34 (59.6) 13 (22.8) 10 (17.6)
2. Maharashtra 107 55 (51.4) 38 (35.5) 14 (13.1)
3. Orissa 47 20 (42.6) 23 (48.9) 4 (8.5)
4. Rajasthan 102 54 (53.0) 30(29.4) 18 (17.6)

5. Tamil Nadu 253 106 (41.9) 97 (38.3) 50 (19.8)

6. Uttar Pradesh 336 188 (56.0) 123 (36.6) 25(7.4)
Total 902 457 (50.7) 324 (35.9) 121 (13.4)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

5.8 Estimation of I'V fluids requirement

Table 5.10 shows that about 85 per cent of the health workers do not know the correct

courses.

estimation of IV fluid requirements to be given to severely dehydrated children. As a matter
of fact the health workers who had undergone the special training in the management of
diarrhoea must know about IV fluid estimation as this is an essential part of their training
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Table 5.10: Estimation of IV fluids requirements

S.No. State _ No. of Mentioned Not No
health correctly mentioned Response
workers ' correctly

1. Haryana 57 4(7.0) 7(123) 46 (80.7)
2, Maharasht;a 107 1(0.9) 9(84) 97 (90.7)

3. Orissa 47 10 (21.3) 12 (25.5) 25 (58.2)

4. Rajasthan 102 7(6.9) 12 (11.7) 83 (81.4)

5. Tamil Nadu 253 23(9.1) 38 (15.0) 192 (75.9)

6. Uttar Pradesh 336 - 5(15) 11(33)  320(952)

Total : 902 50 (5.5) 89 (9.9) 763 (84.6)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
5.9 Knowledge about drugs to be given to diarrhoeal cases

Only about 3/4th of the health workers seem to have given drugs to the diarrhoeal patients
(Table 5.11).

S
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Table 5.11: Distribution of health workers who have given drugs to diarrhoeal patients

S.No.  State No. of Drugs .
health Given
workers

1 2 3 4

1 Haryana 57 51

‘ (89.5)

2. Maharashtra 107 94

(87.9)
3. Orissa 47 41
(872)
4. Rajasthan 102 : 90
: (88.2)

5. Tamil Nadu 253 179
(70.8)
6. Uttar 336 216
Pradesh - (64.3)
Total : 902 671
: (74.4)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
5.10 Knowledge about preparation of ORS solution

Health workers must know how to prepare ORS solution correctly because they are
responsible to impart this knowledge to mothers/caretakers. Table 5.12 shows that only about
66 per cent of the health workers know how to prepare ORS solution correctly; 29 per cent
incorrectly; whereas about 5 per cent do not know how to prepare ORS solution at all.

In Tamil Nadu over 84 per cent of the health workers know about the preparation of ORS
solution correctly followed by Uttar Pradesh (67%) and Maharashtra (60%). It is seen from
Table 5.13 that over 3/4th of the health workers can prepare ORS solution correctly out of the
total 417 who received the special training in management of diarrhoea. On the other hand
about 58 per cent can prepare correctly out of the total 485 who have not undergone the
training. Hence, it is evident from the Table that the percentage of health workers who can
prepare the ORS solution correctly is quite high from among those who have received special
training in management of diarrhoea than from those who have not received the special
training,
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Table 5.12: Health workers knowing how to prepare ORS Solution

S.No. State No. of Prepared Prepared Don’t know
health Correctly Incorrectly - how to
workers prepare

1 2 3 4 ] 6
1 Haryana 57 29 (50.8) 23 (40.4) 5(8.8)
2 Maha:asht;-a 107 64 (59.8) 43 (40.2) 0( 0.0)
3 Orissa 47 19 (40.4) 28 (59.6) 0 ( 0.0)
"4  Rajasthan 102 47 (46.1) 50 (49.0) 5(4.9)
5  Tamil Nadu 253 213 (84.2) 25(9.9) 15 (5.9)
6  Uttar Pradesh 336 224 (66.7) 94 (28.0) 18 (5.3)
Total : 902 596 (66.1) 263 (29.1) 43 (4.8)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
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Table 5.13:  Distribution of health workers by correct preparation of ORS and special
training in management of diarrhoea

Special Training
S.No  State No. of
health Received Did not Receive
workers :
Prepared Prepared Prepared Prepared
Correctly Incorrectly Correctly Incorrectly
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. Haryana 57 14 9 15 19
(24.6) (15.8) (26.3) (33.3)
2. Maharastta 107 27 17 37 26
y (25.2) (15.9) (34.6) (24.3)
3. Orissa 47 12 14 7 . 14
(25.5) (29.8) (14.9) (29.8)
4. Rajasthan 102 5 0 42 55
(49) - (0.0) (41.2) (53.9)
5. Tamil Nadu 253 114 16 99 2
(45.1) (6.3) (39.1) (9.5)
6. Uttar Pradesh 336 142 47 82 65
(423) (14.0) (24.4) (19.3)
Total : 902 314 103 282 203
(34.8) (11.4) (31.3) (22.5)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
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5.11 Knowledge regarding the correct advice about feeding children during diarrhoea -... ---

Most of the health workers advise the mothers/caretakers that breast feeding should be
continued as usual to the children during diarrhoea (Table 5.14). Only in Maharashtra about
26 per cent are of the opinion that breast-feeding should be increased followed by Haryana
(19.3 per cent) whereas in Orissa no health worker advises about the increase in breast feeding.
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Table 5.14 shows that 49 per cent advise that the quantity of other fluids should be increased
dun'ng diarrhoea. The percentage of such health workers in Tamil Nadu is about 67 whereas
in Orissa it is only 4.3 per cent. As far as solid food is concerned only 43.3 per cent are of the
opinion that this should be continued as usual.

Less than 50 per cent of the bealth workers are of the opinion that bottle-feeding should
be stopped. More attention should be given to the bottle feeding because it should be stopped
absolutely during diarrhoea. The children who were taking milk with bottle before diarrhoea

should be given milk with cup and spoon during

diarrhoea. Although all the health workers are

expected to know that breast feeding and other fluids should be increased during diarrhoea but
it is not found so. Therefore, this is a matter of great concern.

Table 5.14: Advice given to mothers regarding feeding children under 5 years during diarrhoea

8. State  No.of Breast Feeding Bottle Feeding Other Fluids Solid Feeds
No. health :
workers :
Stop Decre- Conti- Incre- Step  Dacre- Comti- Incre. Stop  Decre- Conti- Imere- Stop  Deere. Conti- Incre-
age mae ase ake nue aAse ase nue ase ase Rnue ase
' us as as T ms

usual usual usual wsual
1 2 3 4 -] 1 7 ] L] 10 1 _12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
LHapana $ 1 0 45 11 2 9 15 1 0o 2 3 24 8 9 3 5
(1.8) (0.0) (789) (193) (561) (158) (263) (1.8) (0.0) (3.5) (544) (421) (140) (158) (614) (83)
2. Mahana 107 5 1 73 28 29 13 49 16 3 5 48 51 23 3 3g 15
shtra (A7) (09) (682) (262) (FIY) (121) (458) (150) (28) (47) (489) (477) (2AS5) (290) (355) (14.0)
3. Orissa 47 12 5 30 0 2 4 18 0 4 g a3 2 2 6 9 0
(25.5) (10.6) (63.81 (0.0) (B2) (85) (383) (00) (85) (1:/.0) (70.2),.(43) .(68.1) (128) (19.1) (0.0)
4. Rajasthan 102 11 18 58 15 51 41 7 3 3 16 46. = 37 11 M 47 10
(108) (17.6) (569) (14.7) (00) (402) (_6-9) (29) (29) (15.7) (451) (363) (108) (333) (46.1) (98)
5. Tamil 253 9 7 25 2 16 15 7 10 3 10 0 1N 7'7 18 146 12
Nadu (35) (28) (850) (B7) (A7) (59) (BS) (40) (12) (40) @D (672) (304) (71) (51.7) (47)
6. Uttar 336 29 70 204 3 M % 66 31 8 55 115 158 72 127 115 2
Pradesh (86) (208) (60.7) (98) 0) (292) (196) (92) (24) (164) (342) (47.0) (214) (378) (342) (63)
7. Total: 902 67 101 - 625 109 44 180 227 61 21 9% M3 442 223 225 39 64
(74) (112) (693) (121) (A1) 00) (251) (68) (23) (10.7) (38.0) (490) (24.7) (249) (433) (71)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col 3.
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5.12 Knowledge regarding the correct advice about feeding children after diarrhoea

More than 3 /4th of the health workers are of the opinion that breastfeeding after diarrhoea
should be continued as usual whereas only 17.8 per cent are of the opinion that breast feeding
should be increased.

As far as bottle feeding is concerned, 67.4 per cent are of the view that it should be
continued as usual. Around 70 per cent opine that other fluids should also be given to children
as usual after diarrhoea.

As far as solid food is concerned, 23.1 per cent of the health workers are of the opinion that
this should be increased after diarrhoea whereas more than 60 per cent are of the view that it
should be given to the children as usual.

Table 5.15:  Advice given to mothers/caretakers regarding feeding children under 5
years after diarrhoea
S.State  No.of Breast Feeding Bottie Feeding Other Fluids Solid Feeds
Ne. health
waorkiers -
Stop Decye- Conti- Incre- Stop  Deere. Conti- Ineree Stop  Decre- Costi- Inere- Stop  Decre- Conti- Incre.
ase nae ase ase nwe nse ase nue ase Ase noe Rse
A as a5 as

ususl usasl uvsual usual
12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
LHuyaa §7 4 S0 3 6 20 3 4 0 4 S 2 0 3 S0 4 0
(7.0) (B7.7) (53) (08) (35.1) (578) (70) (00) (7.0) (895) (35) (00) (53) (871 (7.0) (00)
2. Maharashtrale? 2 % 29 2 13 6 2 28 ST 41 1N 46 22 92
(19) (692) (27.1) (19) (121) (61.7) (43) (19) (75 (533) (383) (09) (131) (57.9) @71) (19)
3. Orissa 47 3 4 3 ¢ 10 M 3 0 0 44 3 0 8 36 3 0
(64) (872) (64) (00) (213) (723) (64) (00) (00) (%36) (64) (00) (17.0) (7%6.6), (64) (00)
4. Rajasthan 102 4 B 25 0 2 & 4 1 18 7. M 0 1 ‘6 2 0
(39) (738) (5) (0M) (21.6) (637) (137) (1.0) (15.7) (706) (13.7) (00) (11.8) (66.7) (21.6) (0.0)
S. Tamil 253 1 20 s2 @ 20 194 3 8 4 @ 0 2% 144 8 0
Nadu (04) (MI) (206) (0 (79) (6T (123) (31) (16) (719) (265) (00) (103) (569) (328) (00)
6. Uttar 336 29 256 1 6 ™ 26 45 3 sS4 2% S5 1 o5 & 1
Pradesh (86) (762) (152) (0M8) (214) (64.3) (134) (09) (161) (673) (164) (03) (2L1) (58.6) (199) (03)
7.Towl: 92 43 6% 16 - 2 157 68 13 M 8 62 18 2 1M S5 208> 3
(48) (T12) (178) (02) (174) (674) (136) (15) (95) (01) (202) (02) (149) (618) (231) (03)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculuted on the basis of Col.3,
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Summary

The following conclusions can be drawn from the data presented in this chapter :

i) The knowledge of health workers regarding the signs to assess the diarrhoeal patients,

especially in the case of dehydrated children, is low in aimost all the States and the
lowest in Rajasthan, i.e., hardly 2 per cent.

ii)  Onlyabout 40 per cent of the health workers advise mothers /caretakers how to prevent
diarrhoea.

iii)  Theknowledge about the correct preparation of ORS solution is low among the health
workers, especially in Orissa (40.4%) and Rajasthan (46.1%).

iv)  The knowledge about the correct quantity of ORS solution requirement is also low
among the health workers in all the States especially in Rajasthan and Orissa (about 42
per cent).

v)  More than 50 per cent of the health workers do not advise mothers/caretakers to stop
bottle-feeding during diarrhoea. i.e., they do not advise mothers/caretakers to give milk
to children with cup and spoon during diarrhoea in case of those children who were
bottlefed before diarrhoea.

vi)  Only a small percentage (12 per cent) of health workers advise mothers to increase
breast feeding during diarrhoea.

vii)  Lessthan50 per cent of the health workers advise mothers/caretakers to increase other
fluids during diarrhoea. There are only 4.3 per cent of such health workers in Rajasthan.

viii) Only a small fraction of health workers advise mothers/caretakers to increase solid
foods after the diarrhoea stops.

Recommendations

The observations made above reveal that the knowledge of the health workers about ORT
is not satisfactory in almost all the six States under study. It may be pointed out that one-time
training in management of diarrhoea is not sufficient at all. Such training should be repeated
to the extent possible. The agencies/persons responsible for imparting training in manage-
ment of diarrhoea should have follow-up programmes to ensure retention and application of
knowledge by the health workers. However, the States found deficient in the areas listed above
require special attention.
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CHAPTER 6

MEDICAL OFFICERS’ KNOWLEDGE OF ORT -

6.1 Training in maﬁagement of diarrhoea

In order to assess the knowledge of ORT among medical officers, 406 medical officers
representing Primary Health Centres, Dispensaries, District Hospitals and Medical Colleges
were interviewed. Their statewise distribution is given in Table 6.1. This Table also shows the
data regarding special training for management of diarrhoea received by them. Maharashtra
has about 44 per cent of medical officers who have received the special training while Tamil
Nadu has 38 per cent such medical officers. In Rajasthan more than 90 per cent medical officers
bave not received any special training in management of diarrhoea.

Table 6.1: Medical officers who received special training in management of diarrhoea

S.No. State No. of Received
medical officers training
1. Haryana 62 : 18
| (29.0)
2. Maharashtra 27 12
(44.4)
3. Orissa 33 7
(21.2)
4, Rajasthan 21 2
' (9.5)
5. Tamil Nadu 111 ' 42
_ (37.8)
6. Uttar Pradesh 152 49
(32.2)
Total : i 406 130
. (32.0)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
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6.2 Knowledge about signs to assess the diarrhoeal patients

Table 6.2 shows that about 3/4th of the medical officers were aware of eight or more signs
to assess the diarrhoeal patients. The percentage of such medical officers is about 87 in Tamil
Nadu followed by Maharashtra(81.5 %). Table 6.3 gives the distribution of the medical officers
indicating knowledge of different signs-to assess the diarrhoeal patients. About 90 per cent of
the medical officers also mention that they take temperature of the children at the time of
assessing the diarrhoeal cases (Table 6.4). About 37 per cent of the medical officers say that
they weigh the children, if possible, and about 20 per cent report that measles/immunization
status is also ascertained at the time of assessing the diarrhoeal cases.

Table 6.2: Medical officers recognising eight or more signs of diarrhoea illness

No. of Recognised Recognised less
S.No. State medical eight or than eight signs
officers more signs

1 Haryana 62 42 20
‘ (67.7) (323)
2, Maharashtra 27 22 3
: (81.5) _ (4.9)
3. Orissa 33 26 7
: (78.8) (21.2)
4, Rajasthan 21 15 6
: (71.4) (28.6)
5. Tamil Nadu 111 96 15
(86.5) (13.5)
6. Uttar Pradesh 152 , 103 49
(6/.8) (32.2)
Total : 406 304 102
(74.9) (25.1)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

13

I S

il



F o T o B B S .

L

A A A A A

—

(62)

Table 6.3: Signs and symptoms for assessment of patients of diarrhoea by medical officers

S.No. State

No of

Disrr- Vomi- Thirst Urine Condi- Skin Sunk- Mouth/ Tears Pulse Fonta- Respi-

medical hoen ting tion pinch e¢n  tong- , abse- rate nelle ratory
officers stools/ of eyes pue/ nt/ sunken rate
day child (dry/ present (In

wet) infants)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
1  Haryana 62 62 42 4 14 42 60 58 56 2 40 40 2
(1000) (67.7) (65) (22.6) (67.7) (968) (935) (%03) (32) (645) (142) (32)
2 Mahamshtra o 2% 21 8 17 20 25 2 2 8 2 18 11
(96.3) (77.8) (29.7) (63.0) (74.1) (92.6) (BlS) (B1S) (29.6) (B1.5) (66.7) (40.7)
3 Orissa » n » ©» 2 220 8 N N 2 2 24 1u
(940) (940) (364) (B18) (60.6) (B48) (939) (939) (61) (667) (27) (333)
4  Rajasthan 21 pal 10 5 6 17 17 19 13 3 10 18 2
(100.0) (47.6) (Z38) (28.6) (B0.9) (B0.9) (905) (61.9) (14.3) (47.6) (857) (93)
5  Tamil Nadu 111 i 103 42 82 86 109 102 98 58 A 92 41
(1008) (928) (378) (T39) (715) (982) (919) (883) (523) (676) (829) (369)
6 Uttar 152 150 107 5 %0 109 142 137 132 7 98 90 52
Pradesh (98.7) (M4) (315) (592) (71.7) (534) (90.1) (868) (4.6) (645) (59.2) (342)
Total : 406 A0 314 128 236 294 as1 369 as2 80 267 282 119
(988) (773) (313) (58.9) (724) (938) (909) (86.7) (19.7) (658) (695) (293)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.
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Table 6.4: Assessment of patients with diarrhoea by medical officers: additional measures
mentioned by doctors

T

S. State No. of Take Weight if Check measles/
No. medical tempera- possible immunization
' officers ture status

1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Haryana. 62 62 20 6
(100.0) (32.3) (9.7)
2, Maharashtra 27 20 8 8
(74.1) (29.6) (29.6)
3. Orissa 33 18 14 4
(54.5) (42.4) (12.1)
4, Rajasthan 21 15 6 3
(714) (28.6) (14.3)
5. Tamil Nadu 111 90 62 . 38
' (81.1) (55.9) (34.2)
6. Uttar Pradesh 152 119 41 20
(78.3) (27.0) (13.2)
Total : 406 324 151 79
(79.8) (37.2) (19.4)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
6.3 Knowledge about preparation of ORS solution

~ Table 6.5 shows that about 62 per cent of the medical officers know how to prepare ORS
solution correctly.. While over 80 per cent in Tamil Nadu know how to prepare ORS solution
correctly, the percentages of such medical officers are 77.4 and 71.4 in Haryana and Rajasthan
respectively. Itis only in Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh where less than 50 per cent of medical
officers possess this knowledge whereas in Orissa such cases are about 58 per cent. As the
medical officers are also the facilitators for training the paramedical staff under them or
located in their area, it is expected that all the medical officers should possess the correct
knowledge of preparation of ORS solution.
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Table 6.5: Distribution of medical officers knowing how to prepare ORS solution

S.No. State No. of Know
medical officers correctly

1 2 3 4
1L Haryana- 62 48
(77.4)
2. Maharashtra 27 12
_ (44.4)
3. Orissa : : 33 19
‘ (57.6)
4, Rajasthan 21 15
: (71.4)
5. Tamil Nadu 111 89
(80.2)
6.  Uttar Pradesh : 152 69
(45.4)
Total: | | 406 252

(62.1)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
6.4 Knowledge about ORS ingredients

Table 6.6 shows that over 80 per cent of the medical officers know about all the four
ingredients of ORS, ie., Glucose, Sodium, Potassium, and Bicarbonate/Citrate. This high
percentage of correct knowledge may be attributed to the fact that they mostly use one brand
of ORS, i.¢., government ORS based on the WHO formula having all the above mentioned four
ingredients. Moreover, the description of the ingredients is also printed on the ORS packets.
Conversly it could be also their theoretical knowledge of ORS based on WHO formula.
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Table 6.6: Knowledge of ORS ingredients among medical officers

o~
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S.No. State Knowledge Knowledge
No. of of all of less
medical four in- than four
officers gredients - ingredients

1 2 3 4 5
1 Haryana - 62 58 4
(93.5) (6.5)
2 Maharashtra 27 21 6
(77.8) (22.2)
3 Orissa 33 21 12
(63.6) (36.4)
4 Rajasthan 21 19 2
(90.5) (9.5)
5 Tamil Nadu 111 81 30
(73.0) (27.0)
6  Uttar 152 127 25
Pradesh (83.6) (16.4)
Total: 406 327 79
(80.5) (19.5)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

~ O~

-~

6.5 Estimation of ORS solution requirement

* About 56 per cent of the medical officers ar. able to specify correct quantity of ORS
solution required by the children with diarrhoea (Table 6.7). This percentage is quite low
(28.6%) in Rajasthan as compared to other five States where it is around 50 per cent and above.
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Table 6.7: Estimation of ORS solution requirement

S. State No. of Mentioned Not mentioned
No. medical correctly correctly
officers
1 2 3 4 5

1 Haryana 62 32 30
. (51.6) (48.4)
2. Maharashtra 27 19 8
(704) (29.6)
3. Orissa 33 . 16 17
(485) (51.5)
4, Rajasthan - 21 6 15
(28.6) (71.4)
5. Tamil Nadu 111 33 58
47.7) (52.3)
6. Uttar Pradesh 152 100 52
(65.8) (342)
Total 406 226 180
(55.7) (44.3)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
6.6 Estimation of IV fluid requirement

The knowledge about estimation of IV fluid required by severely dehydrated children is
verylow among medical officers. Table 6.8 shows that in Rajasthan none of the medical officers
knows about correct quantity of I'V fluid required by the severely dehydrated children. In
Haryana it is only 6.4 per cent whereas it is over 40 per cent in Maharashtra and Orissa. This
is a matter of great concern because on account of severe dehydration the children generally
become so weak that they are not able to take anything. It is, therefore, in such cases that the
drip of IV fluid becomes essential. But given the level of knowledge of the medical officers, the

B B S T T T B Y SR S T

C—

chances of IV fluid given to such children is very low.
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Table 6.8: Estimation of I'V fluid requirment

S.No. State No. of Correct Incorrect Don’t know

medical knowledge kmowledge
officers = about about

quantity quantity
of IV fluid  of IV fluid

1 2 : 3 4 5 6

L Haryana 62 4 L M 14
(6.4) (71.0) (22.6)
2 Maha-ashtra 27 12 10 5
- (44.5) (37.0) (185)
3. Orissa 33 14 14 5
(42.4) (42.4) (152)
4 Rajasthan 21 0 20 1
: (0.0) (95.2) (4.8)
5. Tamil Nadu 111 38 48 25
(342) (43.3) 22.5)

6. Uttar 152 - 99 10 |
Pradesh (28.3) (65.1) (6.6)
Total 406 111 235 60
(213) (57.9) (14.8)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
6.7 Knowledge regarding the correct advice about feeding during diarrhoea

Table 6.9 shows the type of advice given by medical officers to mothers/caretakers
regarding feeding their children during diarrhoea. Eighty six per cent of the medical officers
mention that breast feeding should be continued as usual during diarrhoea. About 60 per cent
are of the opinion that quantity of other fluids should also be increased during diarrhoea. More
than 55 per cent mention that the solid foods should be given as usual. In respect of bottle
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feeding, 49 per cent are of the opinion that bottle feeding should be stopped whereas about 37
per cent are of the view that bottle feeding should be continued as usual during diarrhoea.

In Tamil Nadu, the percentage of medical officers who are of the opinion that other fluids
should be increased during diarrhoea is quite high (88.3%). The percentage of such doctors is
about 67 in Uttar Pradesh whereas in Orissa no medical officer says that the quantity of other
fluids should be increased during diarrhoea.

Table 6.9: Type of advice given to mothers/caretakers regarding féeding during diarrhoea

8. State No.of Breast Feeding Bottle Feeding Other Fluids Solid Feeds
No. heaith
workers -
Stop Decre- Conti- Incre- Stop Decre- Conti- Incre- Stop  Decre- Conti- Incre- Stop  Decre- Conti- Inere-
ase  nue  ase ase  nve  ase ate  noe  ase ase  nue  ase
as as as : as
usual vsual usual usual
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 i8 19
1. Haryana 62 0 4 58 0 2 10 20 0 0 0 3 28 0 4 32 26
(0.0) (65) (935) (0.0) (51.6) (161) (323) (0.0) (00) (00) (548) (452) (00) (65) (51.6) (41.9)
2. Mabhara~ 27 0 2 19 6 11 3 10 3 0 1 L} 12 7 ‘3 15 2
shtra (00) (74) (204) (222) @0.7) (11.1) (37.0) (11.1) (00) (37 (51.9) (444) (259) (111) (556) (74)
3. Orissa x4 1 1 31 0 12 1 19 1 1 3 29 0 13 3 17 0
(30) (30) (939) (0.0) (364) (3.0) (576) (3.0) (3.0) (91) (87.9) (00 (3?._4) (9.1) (515) (00)
4 Rajas- 2 0 1 1 1 1 o0 4 ‘o 1 0 16 4 o 0 17 4
than (0.0) (48) (9%.5) (4.8) (81.0) (0.0) (190) (0.0) (48) (00) (762) (190) (0.0) (00) (8LO) (19.0)
5. Tamil m 5 1 10 4 68 1 39 3 0 2 11 9 n 9 70 1
Nadu (45) (09) (91.0) (3.6) (613) (09) (351) (27 (00) (18) (99 (883) (279 (81) (63.1) (09
6. Urtar 152 7 9 121 15 59 19 60 14 0 9 4 102 25 41 4 12
Pradesh (46) (59) (79.6) (99) (3BR) (125) (395) (92) (00) (59 (27.0) (67.1) (164) (27.0) (48.7) (79
7. Total 406 13 18 349 2% 19 M2 21 2 15 145 244 7% 60 225 45
(32) (44) (86.0) (64) (49.0) (84) (374) (52) (035) (3.7 (357 (60.1) (18.7) (14.8)

Figures in paranthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3.

6.8 Knowledge regarding correct advice about feeding after diarrhoea stops

(554) (11.1)

Table 6.10 indicates that over 80 per cent of the medical officers are of the opinion that
breast feeding, bottle feeding and other fluids should be continued as usual after diarrhoea
stops. In the case of solid foods, over 3/4th of the medical officers are of the view that this
should also be continued as usual after diarrhoea stops.
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Table 6.10: Type of advice given to mothers/caretakers regarding feeding after diarrhoea

stops
s State No. of PBreast Feeding Bottle Feeding Other Fluids Solid Feeds
No. wedical '
officers
Decre- Conti- Incre- Decre- Conti- Incre- Decre- Conti- Incre- Decre- Conti- Incre-
nse nue ase ase nue ase ase noe Ase ase nue ase
AS aAs as as
usual wsual usual usual
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 n 2 1B M 15
1 Haryana 62 0 e 0 0o & 0 0 56 6 0 52 10
(00) (100.0) (0.0) (0.0) (1000) (0.0) (00) (903) (9.7 (00) (8.9) (16.1)
2. Maharashtra 27 1 »n 3 s 19 3 316 8 2 17 8
(37) (852) (11.1) (185) (704) (11.1) (I1L1) (593) (29.6) (74) (63.0) (29.6)
3. Orisa 33 0 33 0o 10 2 1 1 28 4 1 26 6
(00) (1000) (00) (303) (667) (30) (30) (848) (121) (30) (78) (182)
4.  Rajasthan 21 o 1 4 1 0 1 19 1 o 21 0
(00) (952) (48) (190) (81.0) (00) (48) (905) (48). (00) (100.0) (0.0)
S.  Tamil Nadu m 0 % 17 3 97 1 3 9 17 3 7T 37
(00) (84.7) (153) (27) (874) (99) (27) (R20) (153) (27) (640) (333)
6 Utar 152 s 142 s 18 126 28 2 12 8 18 125 9
Pradesh (33) (934) (33) (11.8) (B29) (5.3) (145) (803) (53) (118) (822 (359
Tot! : w0 6 37 26 40 M3 3 30 3} 4 24 M N

(15) (921) (64) (98) (845) (57) (76) (818) (108) (59) (769) (172)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: percentages are calculated on the bases of Col.3.

6.9 Knowledge regarding advice about prevention of diarrhoea

Table 6.11 shows that more than 93 per « 2nt of the medical officers advise the mothers/
caretakers that drinking water should be clean and it should be boiled before use. From 52.7
per cent to 73.6 per cent tell the mothers/caretakers that hands should be washed with soap
after defaecation, food should always be kept covered, and kitchen should be kept clean. These
precautions would help the mothers/caretakers in preventing diarrhoea, specially among
children.
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Table 6.11: Type of advice give to mothers/caretakers regarding prevention of diarrhoea

8 State No. of Drinking Wash hand  Wash hand Keep food Keep food Use latrine Immunize
Ne. medical water (with Soap)  (with Soap) covered prepara- for defaeca- child for

officers  should be after defa. before tion ares -tion measels

boiled/ ecation food pre- clean
clean paration
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1. Haryana 62 62 56 58 42 12 0 - 10
(100.0)  (903) (935) (67.7) (194)  (00)  (16.1)

2. Mahara- 27 25 4 15 9 0 3 3
shtra (926) (148) (556) (333) (00) (1L1) (1L1)

3. Orissa 33 30 6 18 20 14 6 1
(90.9) (182) (545) (60.6) (424) (18.1)  (3.1)

4. Rajas- 21 16 16 19 7 16 0 0
than (762) (762) (905) (333) (762)  (00)  (0.0)
5. Tamil 111 109 99 98 101 101 39. 9
Nadu (982) (892) (883) (910) (910) (351)  (81)

6. Uttar 152 136 89 53 120 71 8 5
Pradesh (89.5) (58.6) (349) (79.0) (467)  (53)  (33)
Total: 406 378 270 261 299 214 56 28
(93.1)  (66.5) (736) (527) (138)  (69)

(64.3)

Figures in parenthesis are the pememage.sl
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col3
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6.10 Knowledge about management of diarrhoea at home

About 55 per cent of the medical officers know about all the three esséntial aspects of home
management of diarrhoea (Table 6.12). These three aspects are - giving more fluids, continuing
solid foods/breast feeding (for infants) and seeking medical help in case of dehydration or in
case of blood in stools. Tamil Nadu with 83.8 per cent ranks first as far as the knowledge
regarding all the three aspects of home management of diarrhoea is concerned. Rajasthan
ranks as the lowest with only 4.8 per cent. Such a low percentage of government doctors with
knowledge of home management of diarrhoea presents a very poor state of affairs.

Table 6.12: Case management of diarrhoea at home: percentage of medical officers

giving correct advice
S.No State No.of @ Mentioned Mentioned Did not
medical all few mention
- officers aspects aspects any

aspect

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Haryana 62 ' 48 14 0
(774) (22.6) (0.0)
2 Maharashtra 27 5 21 1
(18.5) (77.8) 3.7
3 Orissa 33 18 15 0
| (54.5) (45.5) (0.0)
4 Rajasthan 21 1 17 3
(4.8) (80.9) (14.3)
5 Tamil Nadu 111 93 18 0
(83.8) (16.2) (0.0
6 Uttar - 182 59 91 2
Pradesh (38.8) (59.9) (13)
Total ; 406 224 176 6
(55.2) - (433) (1.5)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
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Summary

From the data presented in this chapter, the following observations are made:

Sixty-eight per cent of the medical officers have not received the special training in
management of diarrhoea. In Rajasthan only 9.5 per cent of the medical officers have
received such special training.

The overall percentage of medical officers knowing about pre}iaration of ORS solution
correctly is about 62 whereas in Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh it is less than 50 per
cent.

The percentage of medical officers with correct knowledge about quantity of ORS
solution requirement is quite low in Rajasthan (28.6 %) whereas average for all the six
States is about 56 per cent.

The percentage of medical officers knowing about correct estimation of IV fluid re-
quirement is very low. In Rajasthan no medical officer knows about the correct
estimation of IV fluid requirement whereas in Haryana such percentage is only 6.4

The knowledge about increasing breast feeding is low among the medical officers.
More than 50 per cent of the medical officers do not advise the mothers/caretakers to
stop bottle feeding during diarrhoea, i.e., they do not advise the mothers/caretakers to

give milk to those children with spoon and cup during diarrhoea who were taking milk
with bottle before diarrhoea.

Not a single medical officer in Orissa gives advice to mothers/caretakers that other
fluids should be given in more quantity to children during diarrhoea.

Only a small fraction of the medical officers in Rajasthan (5%) and in Maharashtra

~ (19%) give advice regarding the home management of diarrhoea.
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Recommendations

The main responsibility lies with the medical officers in our country for solving the
diarrhoeal problem. The observations made above indicate that the extent of knowledge about
ORT among medical officers is grossly inadequate. Medical officers also play the role: of
facilitators for training the paramedical staff. Therefore, the level of knowledge of medical
officers about ORT must be complete which is at present wanting among large percentage of
medical officers. Itis, therefore, recommended that the Ministry of Health and Family Wclf.arc
should emphasise in organising workshops and orientation courses to equ.ip the medical
officers with full knowledge of ORT. Itwill, in turn, enable them to impart required knowledge
to their paramedical staff to tackle the diarrhoeal problem in a much better way. However, the
States found deficient in this regard require spemal emphasis at the time of workshops or
orientation courses.
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CHAPTER 7

PRIVATE PRACTITIONERS’ KNOWLEDGE OF ORT

A substantial percentage of rural and urban population go to private practitioners for
treatment. If the private practitioners are motivated properly, they can definitely help in
solving the diarrhoeal problem to a great extent.

In order to assess the contribution of private practitioners in tackling the problem of
diarrhoeal cases 424 private practitioners were interviewed in six States. A battery of questions
were asked to assess their knowledge in respect of handling different aspects of diarrhoeal
disease.

It may be mentioned that the Indian Medical Association (IMA) bas recognized the role
of GPs (General Practitioners) and has started a special drive for giving orientation to private
practitioners in the management of diarrhoea. The IMA has already given orientation to about
31,000 private practitioners. There is need to carry out a separate evaluation of the private
practitioners already trained by IMA so that the impact of the orientation prog}'amme can be
assessed.

7.1 Knowledge about signs to assess the diarrhoeal patients

There are twelve major signs or symptoms through which the children under five years of
age can be assessed for diarrhoea.

Table 7.1 indicates that the percentage of private practitioners is very low as far as
recognition of atleast eight signs of diarrhoea is concerned. This Table also shows that the
percentage of such private practitioners is about 3 in Haryana, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh.
However, these percentages are 28 and 23 in Rajasthan and Maharashtra respectively. This
low knowledge (9.4%) may be attributed to the fact that special training for management of
diarrthoea might nothave been given to the private practitioners as the same is being imparted
to medical officers in government health facilities.
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Table 7.1: Private practitioners recognising eight or more signs of diarrhoeal iliness

S.No. State No. of Recognised Recognised
Private eight or more -less than

Practitioners signs eight signs
1. Haryana 29 1 28
(3.4) (96.6)
2. Mabharashtra 56 13 43
(23.2) (76.8)
3. Orissa 18 2 16
(11.1) (88.9)
4. Rajasthan 53 15 38
' (28.3) L7
5. Tamil Nadu 102 3 99
' (2.9) (97.1)
6.  Uttar Pradesh 166 6 160
(3.6) (96.4)
Total: o 424 40 384
(9.4) (90.6)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

Statewise percentages of private practitioners recognizing different signs of diarrhoea are
given in Table 7.2. Over 80 per cent of the private practitioners recognise the signs like stools
per day, skin pinch and sunken eyes. In addition to 12 major signs for assessing the diarrhoea
of children below five, the private practitioners also look for other symptoms such as taking
temperature of children, etc. The data regarding additional symptoms are presented in Table
7.3. Private practitioners from Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh in some cases also get the stool

examined.
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Table 7.2: Signs recognised by the private practitioners regarding diarrhoea

5. State No. of Steols Vomit. Thirst Urine Condi- Skin Sunk- Mouth/ Tears Pulse Fontan-Respi-
No. private perday ing tionof Pinch en Ton- abse- rate elle ratory
practi- ¢hild cyes g’ ot/ - sunken rate
tioners (Dry/ present (In

Wet) infants)
1 2 3 4 5 (3 7 ] 9 10 1 12 13 14 15
1.  Haryans 29 b 20 2 8 25 25 27 27 3 18 6 3
- (1000) (690) (69) (276) (862) (862) (931) (931) (103) (621) (07) (103)
2. Maharashira 56 47 40 13 M 17 46 41 30 4 23 20 3
(839) (T14) (232) (250)(304) (B21) (732) (536) (71) (11) (357) (54)
3. Orissa 18 1B 10 9 10 10 10 13 14 1 10 6 6
(1000) (55.6) (50.0) (55.6) (55.6) (556) (722) (718) (56) (55.6) (333) (333)
4. Rajasthan 53 s 1B 7 S5 @ a4 3% 2 5 9 1 1
(1000) (34.0) (132) (94) (774) (7714) (619) (509) (94) (170) (132) (19)
5. Tamil Nadu 102 12 95 21 69 7 93 91 T 35 67 A 31
(1000) (931) (206) (676) (155) (912) (892) (755) (43) (657) (B3 (204)
6. Uttar 166 166 m 62 64 114 134 138 1 1 97 52 51
Pradesh (1000) (669) (373) (386) (687) (80.7) (E3.1) (765) (06) (584) (313) (30.7)
Total : 424 415 204 14 170 284 349 346 302 49 224 166 95
(979) (693) (269) (40.1) (67.0) (823) (816) (7.2) (11.6) (528) (3D2) (224)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3.

N
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Table 7.3: Assessment of diarrhoea by private practitioners: additional measures
mentioned by private practitioners

S.No. State  No. of Take tempe- Weigh Check Abdomen  Malnu- ' Stool Drugs
private  rature if measles Examina- trition Exami- given
practit- possi- immuni- tion nation or
ioners ble zation not

12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1. Haryana 29 - 28 7 0 2 1 0 1
(96.6) (24.1) (0.0) (6.9) (34) (0.0) (34)
2. Mahar- 56 53 42 25 4 0 11 9
ashtra (94.6) (750) (446) (71) (00) (196) (16.1)
3. Orissa 18 15 6 0 3 4 4 0
(26.8) (10.7) (0.0) (54) (7.1) (7.1) (0.0)
4. Rajasthan 53 39 10 7 0 5 0 0
(73.6)  (189) (132) (00) (94) (00). (0.0)
5. Tamil 102 83 42 33 19 21 4 3
Nadu (81.4) (41.2) (324) (18.6) (26.5) (39 (2.9)
6. Uttar 166 158 22 14 46 45 4 7
Pradesh (95.2) (13.3) (8.4) 1.7 (27.1) (26.5) (4.2)
Total : 424 376 129 79 74 82 63 20

(887) (304) (186) (175) (193) (149)  (47)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3.
(Some private practitioners have given more than one answer).

7.2 Knowledge about treating children with diarrhoea having no dehydration

Table 7.4 indicates that most of the private practitioners (91%) use drugs for treating
simple diarrhoeal cases. This is amatter of great concern because drugs are not normally given
to children with simple diarrhoea. However, about 59 per cent and 44 per cent of the
practitioners also recommend ORS and SSS respectively for simple diarrhoeal cases. In Tamil



B &

+
e

54

2

o
o
=

J

-

(78)

Nadu about 75 per cent of the practitioners are of the opinion that breast feeding should be
continued durinng diarrhoea. In Haryana percentage of such practitioners is 62.1. Breast
feeding during diarrhoea is not at all recommended by any practitioner in Rajasthan. It is
rather a very serious problem, particularly because breast feeding needs to be actually
increased in case of infants during diarrhoea.
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Table 7.4: Treatment of children with diarrhoea (without dehydration)

S.No. State No.of ORS SSS  Continue Continue Drugs |
private breast solid
~ practit- feeding foods
ioners (infants
only)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Haryana 29 22 2% 18 18 20
(75.7) (89.7) (62.1) (62.1) (69.0)
2. Maharashtra 56 28 18 12 11 54
(50.0) (32.1) (214) (19.6) (96.4)
3. Orissa 18 12 10 7 3 18
(66.7) (55.6) (38.9) (16.7) (100.0)
4. Rajasthan 53 15 0 0 0 53
(28.3) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (100.0)
5. Tamil Nadu 102 67 71 76 34 82
‘ (65.7) (69.6) (74.5) (33.3) (804
6. Uttar Pradesh 166 108 61 38 17 159
(65.1) (36.7) (22.9) (10.2) (95.8)
Total : 424 252 186 151 83 386

e (59.4) (43.9)  (35.6) (19.6)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. No.3.

(91.0)
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7.3 Knowledge about treating diarrhoeal children with some dehydration

Most of the private practitioners recommend drugs for diarrhoeal children under 5 years
of age having some dehydration (Table 7.5). Majority of the private practitioners are also of
the opinion that ORS should be given to the children having some dehydration. The percentage

-of private practitioners recormmending I'V fluid is very low. Table 7.5 also indicates that the

percentage of private practitioners in Tamil Nadu recommending ‘continuation of breast
feeding’ during diarrhoea is quite high (76.5%). Advice to increase breast feeding is almost
non-existent in all the States. They do not recommend breast feeding to continue in Rajasthan.
This percentage is very low in Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh.

Table 7.5: Treatment of children with diarrhoea having some dehydration

S. States No.of ORS $SS Continve  Conti- Drugs No v
No. private breast nue Treat- fluid
practit- feeding solid ment

joners (infants foods
only) -

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1. Haryana 29 26 22 15 15 22 1 11
(89.7) (159) (517) (51T (15T (34)  (379)
2. Maharash- 56 38 T21 8 9 51 1 8
tra (67.8) (375) (143) (161 (9L1)  (1.8)  (143)
3. Orissa 18 14 10 7 3 18 0 1
(77.8)  (55.6) (389) (167) (100.0) (0.0)  (5.6)
4. Rajasthan 53 51 8 0 0 47 0 0
(962) (151) (00) (00) (887 - (0.0)  (0.0)
5. Tamil 102 88 7 78 39 79 4 18
Nadu (863) (70.6) (765) (382) (715)  (39) (17.6)
6. Uttar 166 - 145 64 41 22 156 1 37
Pradesh (87.3)  (386) (247) (133) (%40)  (0.6)  (223)
Total: 424 362 197 149 88 373 7 75
(85.4) (465) (35.1) (208) (880) (L7 (17.7)

Figures in parenthesis are percentages.
Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3.
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7.4 Knowledge about treating children with severe dehydration

More than 56 per cent of the private practitioners are of the view that they would treat the
children having severe dehydration by giving IV fluid (Table 7.6). This is high in Tamil Nadu
and Haryana (72.5% and 65.5% respectively) and very low (16.7%) in Orissa. However, about

17 per cent have mentioned-that they would admit the children for I'V fluid and ORT in their ™" =~

clinics. Only 1.9 per cent of the private practitioners say that they would give drugs to severely
dehydrated children. However, about 41 per cent indicate that they would refer the cases of
severely dehydrated children to other clinics, hospitals, etc. where IV fluid facility is available.
It means that these private practitioners do not have IV fluid facility at their clinics. In brief,
adding columns 4 through 8 (Table 7.6 ), we find that the knowledge of IV fluid requirement
among private practitioners seems to be quite satisfactory.

Table 7.6: Treatment of children with diarrhoea having severe dehydration

S, State No.of Admit Admit Refer _Refer Refer Drugs
No. private for IV for with IV with ORT  without
practi-  and ORT  IVonly in in IVor
tioners transit transit ORTin
transit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Haryana 29 3 16 1 2 7 0
: (103) (552). (34) 6.9) (24.1) (0.0
2. Maharas- 56 7 14 2 '8 24 1
htra (125)  (25.0) (3.6) (143)  (429) (1.8)
3. Orissa 18 3 0 0 9 5 1
(16.7) (0.0) 0.0) (50.0) (27.7) (5.6)
4. Rajasthan 53 17 7 1 28 0 0
(32.1) (132) (1.9)  (52.8) (0.0) (0.0
5. Tamil Nadu 102 30 44 5 17 6 0
(294) (43.1) (49 (16.7) (5.9) (0.0
6. Uttar . _ 166 13 .87 1 22 37 6
Pradesh (78)  (524) (06) (133) (223) (3.6)
Total : 424 73 . 168 10 86 79 8
(172)  (39.6) (24) (203) (18.6) (1.9)

Figures in parenthesis are percentages.
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7.5 Knowledge about preparation of ORS solution

Table 7.7 shows that in Tamil Nadu the percentage of private practitioners who could
prepare the ORS solution correctly is quite satisfactory as compared to other States under
study. Itis about 80 per cent in Tamil Nadu. Even Rajasthan with 57 per cent may be considered
as unsatisfactory because being docters all of them are supposed to have correct knowledge of
preparation of ORS solution.

Table 7.7 : Private practitioners knowing how to prepare ORS solution

S.No. State No.of Know Do not know
‘ private correctly correctly
practitioners
1. Haryana 29 1 o 18
(37.9) (62.1)
2, Maharashtra 56 _ 2 54
(3.6) _ (96.4)
3.  Orissa 18 3 15
(16.7) (83.3)
4. Rajasthan 53 30 23
(56.6) (43.3)
5. Tamil Nadu 102 81 21
(79.4) (20.6)
6.  Uttar Pradesh | 166 59 107
(35.5) (64.5)
Total : 424 186 . 238
‘ (43.9) (56.1)

Figurés in parenthesi3 are the percentages.

Situation in Maharashtra (with about 97 per cent) and Orissa with about 83 per cent of the
private practitioners not knowing how to prepare the ORS solution correctly appears to be very
alarming,
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Table 7.8 shows the observations made by the investigators when the private practitioners
mentioned about the different aspects of the preparation of ORS solution.

Table 7.8 : Observations on preparation of ORS solution by private practitioners

S.No. State No. of Clean Clean Correct ORS Correct
private  conta- water amount complet- amount of
practi- iner ment-  of water ely diss- powder
tioners ment- ioned ment- olved used

ioned ioned  mentio- mentioned
ned
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1. - Haryana 29 29 29 11 26 11
(100.0) (100.0) (37.9) (89.7) (37.9)

2. Maharashtra 56 3 33 27 4 27
(5.4) (58.9) (48.2) (7.1) (48.2)

3. Orissa 18 8 16 4 9 6
(44.4) (88.9) (22.2) (50.0) (33.3)

4, ° Rajasthan 53 46 46 30 46 31
(86.8) (86.8) (56.6) (86.8) (58.5)

5. Tamil Nadu 102 96 96 81 97 81
(94.1) (94.1) (79.4) (95.1) (79.4)

6. Uttar 166 97 131 83 100 79
Pradesh (58.5) (78.9) (50.0) (60.2) (47.5)

Total : 424 279 351 236 282 235

- (55.7) (66.5)  (55.4)

(65.8)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3

(82.8)
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7.6 Knowledge about ORS ingredients

There are four ingredients of ORS as per WHO formula. Table 7.9 indicates that only 43
per cent of the private practitioners have knowledge of all the four ingredients of ORS.
However, in Tamil Nadu more than 50 per cent of private practitioners possess this knowledge.
Only 3 per cent private practitioners do not know about any of the ingredients of ORS. The
distribution of private practitioners regarding the knowledge of each ingredient of ORS is
given in Table 7.10.

Table 7.9 :Knowledge of ORS ingredients among private practitioners

S.No. State No.of  Knowledge of Knowledge Do not
private all four of less than know
practit- ingredients  four ingre-
ioners . dients

1.  Haryana 29 1 18 0
(37.9)  (62.1) (0.0)

2. Maharashtra 56 20 34 2
(35.7) (60.7) (3.6)

3. Orissa 18 5 13 0
(27.8) (72.2) -~ (0.0)

4, Rajasthan 53 9 41 3
(17.0) (77.3) (5.7)

5. Tamil Nadu 102 53 44 5
(52.0) (43.1) (4.9)

6. Uttar Pradesh 166 84 79 3
(50.6) - (47.6) (1.8)

* Total : 424 182 229 13
- (42.9) (54.0) (3.1

Figures in parenthesis are pémemages.
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Table 7.11: Estimation of ORS solution requirement

S.No. State No. of Mentioned Not menti- Do Not
private correctly oned . Know

practitioners correctly
1 Haryana 29 12 16 1
. (41.4) (55.2) (34)
2. Mabharashtra 56 37 15 4
(66.1) (26.8) (7.1)
3. Orissa 18 8 9 1
(44.4) (50.0) (5.6)
4.  Rajasthan 53 22 26 5
(41.5) (49.0) 9.5)
8. Tamil Nadu 102 34 56 12
(33.3) (54.9) (11.8)
6. Uttar Pradesh 166 90 60 16
(54.2) (36.2) (9.6)
~ Total: 424 203 182 39
(47.9) (429) 9.2)

~ Figure, in parenthesis are percentages

7.8 Knowledge regarding the correct advice about feeding during diarrhoea

Table 7.12 indicates that most of the private practitioners advise mothers to continue breast
feeding as usnal during diarrhoea. The percentage of such pnvate practitioners is over 80 in
Haryana, Orissa and Tamil Nadu. Only 2.4 per cent of the private practitioners are of the
opinion that breast feeding should be increased during diarrhoea and about 10 per cent stated
that it should be stopped.
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More than 50 per cent of the private practitioners in all the States under study, except Ma-
harashtra, have indicated that bottle feeding should be stopped during diarrhoea.

Itis interesting to note that more than 83 per cent of the private practitioners in Tamil Nadu
are of the opinion that other fluids should be given in more quantity to children during
diarrhoea. Next to Tamil Nadu is Uttar Pradesh where the percentage of such practitioners is
56. However, there are no such cases in Orissa indicating thereby a low level of knowledge in
this regard among the private practitioners in this State.

In Rajasthan about 85 per cent of the private practitioners are of the opinion that solid feeds
should be continued as usual to the children during diarrhoea. Next to Rajasthan are Haryana
and Tamil Nadu where the percentage of such pracitioners is about 73 and 65 respectively.
Haryana is the only State where the practitioners are of the view that solid feed should not be
stopped or decreased during diarrhoea. Hence, it is clear from the Table that proper
knowledge about feeding during diarrhoea is very low in all the States.

Table 7.12 : Type of advice given to mothers/caretakers regarding feeding during

diarrhoea
§. State No.of Breast Feeding Bottle Feeding Other Fluids Solid Feeds
No. private
practi-
oners  Stop Decre- Conti- Incre- Stop Decre- Conti- Incre- Stop  Decre- Conti- Incre- Stop  Decre- Conti- Incre-
ase  nue  ase ase  rnue - ase ase  nue  ase ase  npue  ase
as as ) as as
wsual ‘ usual usual usual
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 n 13 4 15 16 17 18 19

i

+

1, Haryana 29 0 3 26 0 17 7 5 0 0 0 20 9 0 0 21 8
(0.0) (103) (89.7) (0.0) (58.6) (24.1) (172) (00) (0.0) (0.0) (69.0) (31.0) (0.0) (0.0) (724) (276)

2 Maharsshira 56 4 1S 35 2 18 020 17 1 3 016 1 21 1B 18 17 3
(71) (268) (625) (36) (1) (35.7) (304) (18) (54) (286) (8/6) (375) (321) (321) (304) (54)

3, Orfssa ° 1 - 16 o0 9 1 8§ o0 2 0 1% 0 & 3 0
(56) (56) (B88) (0.0) (S00) (56) (444) (00) (1L1) (00) (880) (0.0) (444) (16.7) (389) (0.0)

4. Rajasthan 53 6 10 3 3 M 10 8 1 5 5 4 3 1 6 45 1
(113) (189) (642) (5.6) (642) (189) (151) (L9) (94) (94) (755) (57 (19) (113) (849) (19)

5. Tamil Nadu102 11 9 & 0 5 9 39 1 0 S 12 8 31 4
(108) (88) (804) (00) (520) (88) (382) (10) (00) (49) (118) (833) (304) (39) (4.7 (1.0)

6. Uttar Pradesh166 ~ 22 33 106 5 83 42 374 3 19 51 93 48 4 n 3
(133) (199) (63.9) (3.0) (50.0) (253) (213 (24) (18) (115) (30.7) (56.0) (2R9) (265) (428) (1.8)

Toal: 424 44 71 29 10 214 8 14 7 13 4 155 21 106 15 27 16
(104) (16.7) (705) (24) (0S) (210) (269) .(L7) (31) (106) (366) (498) (250) (17.7) (535) (38)

.....‘.......@.....‘........Q.........

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
~ Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3
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7.10 Knowledge regarding advice about prevention of diarrhoea

More than 90 per cent of the private practitioners are of the opinion that drinking water
should be clean and it should be boiled before use (Table 7.14). The other important advice
given to mothers/caretakers by private practitioners for preventing diarrhoea are washing
hands with soap after defaecation and before preparing food, keeping the food covered,
keeping the kitchen clean, and maintenance of general cleanliness.

Table 7.14: Type of advice given to mothers/caretakers regarding prevention of diarrhoea

SNo.State No.ol  Drinking Wash Wash Keep Keep Immmu- Main- Avoid Give Mother Prevent
private water  hands hands food food nire tain unhy- balan- should Consum-
practi- should (with (with cove- prepa- child Clean- gienic ced take ption
tioners be soap) soap) red ration for liness/ food diet balan- of mud/

boiled/  after before area  mea- personal ted clay
clean  defae- food clean  sies Hygiene diet
cation prepa- Furroun-
ration dings
and
home
clean/
Bottle
should
be steri-
lized
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4
1. Harvana .. > 27 26 13 4 0 7 8 1 0 o
(1000) (93.1) (89.7) (448) (138) (0.0) (A1) (276) (34) (00) (OO)
2. Maharashtra 56 5 [ 12 16 3 0 24 37 18 4 0
(804) (10.7) (214) (8.6) (54) (0.0) (429) (66.1) (321) (7.1) (0.0)
3. Orissa 18 16 3 8 8 5 1 3 1 2 0 1
(889) (16.7) (44.4) (444) (278) (56) (167) (56) (AL1) (0.0) (5.6)
4. - Rajasthan 5 “ 2 29 10 40 2 4 1 5 0 1
(830) (415) (54.7) (189) (755) (38) (75 (% (@4 (@0 19
5. Tamil Nadu 02 % 9 % M ® 4 15 1B 3 0 0
| (971) (892) (%02) (R4) (65 (9) (4N @27 @9 (©0) (00
6. Utwr 166 160 64 49 115 53 7 4 51 27 6 17
Pradesh (964) (38.6) (295) (693) (3L9) (42) (#M6) (N7 (163) (36) (102)
Total: 2 ¥ 213 216 246 183 14 127 111 56 10 19
(527) (502) (580) (432) @4) @5)

—

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3

(50.9)

(33) (291) (262) (132)
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7.11 Knowledge regarding advice about management of diarrhoea at home

There are mainly three aspects of case management of diarrhoea at home, i.¢., more fluids
should be given, breast feeding (for infants)/solid foods should be given as usual, and medical
help should be sought in case of dehydration or when blood is noticed in the stools. It is
expected that mothers/caretakers should be told about all the above aspects of case manage-
ment of diarrhoea at home.

Table 7.15 shows that only in Tamil Nadu and Harvana, the percentage of private practi-
tioners who give advice on all the above three aspects is 73.4 and 69 respectively. There is not
even a single private practitioner in Rajasthan who mentions all the three aspects. The
percentage of such practitioners is about 44 and 33 in Orissa and Uttar Pradesh respectively
whereas in Maharashtra the percentage of such cases is as low as 13.

Table 7.15: Case management of diarrhoea at home: percentage of private practitioners
giving correct advice

S.No. State No.of Mentioned Mentioned Did not
private all three less than  mention any

practitioners  aspects three aspect

aspects

1. . Haryana 29 20 9 0

(69.0) (31.0) (0.0)

2. Maharashtra 56 1 42 7

(12.5) (75.0) (12.5)

3. Orissa ‘ 18 8 10 0

(44.4) (55.6) (0.0)

4, Rajasthan 53 0 49 4

(0.0) (92.5) (7.5)

5. Tamil Nadu 102 75 26 1

(73.5) (25.5) (1.0)

6. Uttar 166 5] 110 1

Pradesh (33.1) (66.3) (0.6)

Total : _ 424 165 246 13

(38.9) (58.0) (3.1)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
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Summary

Based on data presented in this chapter, the following observations can be made:

The knowledge of private practitioners regarding the signs for assessing the diarrhoeal
patients is very poor in all the States.

Use of drugs for diarrhoea without dehydration and also diarrhoea with some dehvdra-
tion is very high in all the States.

The situation in Rajasthan is somewhat alarming as far as the treatment of simple
diarrhoea and diarrhoea with some dehydration is concerned. No private practitioner
recommends breast feeding and solid foods.

Correct knowledge about preparation of ORS solution is very low in Maha.rash.ra,
Orissa, Uttar Pradesh and Haryana.

Knowledge regarding correct estimation of the quantity of ORS solution required for
diarrhoeal patients is low in Tamil Nadu, Haryana, Rajasthan, and Orissa.

Private practitioners do not advise increase in breast feeding during diarrhoea in all the
States.

A large number of private practitioners do not advise to stop bottle feeding during
diarrhoea in all the States, i.e., they do not advise mothers/caretakers that milk should

be given with cup and spoon to those children during diarrhoea who were taking milk
in bottle before diarrhoea.

Except in Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh, advice 1o increase other fluids during
diarrhoea is found very low.

Advice regarding home management of diarrhoea is not given by private practitioners
in Rajasthan. However, percentage of such private practitioners is low in Maharashtra,
Uttar Pradesh and Orissa whereas the situation in Haryana and Tamil Nadu seems to
be better.
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Recommendations

Considering health care system in our country, the private practitioners have a major role
to play in solving the diarrhoeal problem in the country. However, the observations made
above reveal that the level of knowledge of the private practitioners about ORT is very low in
almost all the six Statesunder study. It is therefore recommmended that the Government of India
should launch an orientation programme throughout the country to equip the private
practitioners with the requisite knowledge of ORT to implement the programme effectively.
However, the States found deficient in the areas listed above (summary section) require
special emphasis at the time of orientation.
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PHARMACISTS’ KNOWLEDGE OF ORT

The pharmacists can also play a major role in tackling the diarrhoeal problem. It has been
observed that many neople go to them with a request to give something for controlling the
diarrhoea of their children. Whatever little knowledge the pharmacists have about manage-
ment of diarrhoea, they give medicines and ORS to the customers even without doctor’s
prescription. If orientation is given to pharmacists for diarrhoea management, they can do a
lot in controlling the diarrhoeal problem. To assess the situation, in all 362 pharmacists
representing different sample units were interviewed and their knowledge about ORT and
comrmercial ORS packets was accordingly tapped.

8.1 Knowledge about ORS ingredients

Table 8.1 shows that majority of the pharmacists do not know about all the four ingredients
of ORS. Around 48 per cent of pharmacists in Haryana know about all the ingredients followed
by 35.1 per cent in Uttar Pradesh. The percemage of such pharmacists is much below 30 in
other States, i.e., 14.6 through 27.8 per cent.
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Table 8.1 Knowledge of ORS ingredients among pharmacists

S.No. State No. of Knowledge of Knowledge of
pharmacists all four less than four
ingredients ingredients
1 2 3 4 5

1. Haryana 23 11 .12
: (47.8) (522)
2. Maharashtra 36 10 26
(27.8) (72.2)
3. Orissa 18 5 13
(27.8) (72.2)
4. Rajasthan 55 9 46
(16.4) (83.6)
5. Tamil Nadu 82 12 70
' (14.6) (85.4)
6. Uttar Pradesh 148 52 96
(35.1) (64.9)
Total : 362 99 263
(27.3) (72.7)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

The distribution of pharmacists having the knowledge about each ingredient of ORS is
givenin Table 8.2. This Table shows that about 90 per cent of the pharmacists have mentioned
Glucose and Sodium whereas 70 and 33 per cent have mentioned about Potassium and
Bicarbonate /Tricitrate respectively.
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Table 8.2: Knowledge of each ORS ingredients among pharmacists

S.No.  State No. of Glu-  Sodium  Pota- Bicarr  Chlo-
pharma-  cose ssium  bonate/  ride
cists Tricitrate
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Haryana 23 21 23 16 8 14
(91.3) (100.0)  (69.6) (34.8) (60.9)
2. Maharashtra 36 33 36 29 17 1
®1.7) (100.0) (80.6) (47.2) (2.8)
3. Orissa 18 18 17 9 5 0
(100.0) (944) (50.0) (27.8) (0.0)
4, Rajasthan 55 52 48 45 3 11,
(945) (873) (818) (5.5) (20.0)
5. Tamil Nadu 82 72 67 44 14 13
(878) (817) (537 (17.1) (15.9)
6. Uttar Pradesh 148 142 147 111 74 35
(959) (993) (750) (50.0)  (23.6)
Total : 362 338 338 254 121 74
(934) (934) (702) (334) (20.4)

00 0O 000 0000000000000 00000 0000000000000

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note : Percentage are calculated on the basis of Col.3.
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8.2 Explaining about the preparation of ORS to customers

Table 8.3 shows that almost all the pharmacists say that they explain to customers how to
prepare ORS solution.

Table 8.3: Distribution of pharmacists explaining to customers how to prepare ORS

solution
S.No. State No.of pharmacists Explain
1. Haryana 23 23
(100.0)
2 Maharashtra 36 36
(100.0)
3. Orissa 18 18
(100.0)
4, Rajasthan 55 : 55
: _ (100.0)
S. Tamil Nadu : 82 75
o (91.5)
6. Uttar Pradesh 148 145
(98.0)
Total 362 ' 352
' (97.2)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
8.3 Knowledge about the preparation of ORS solution

Table 8.3 shows that almost all the pharmacists explain to customers about the preparation
of ORS solution but Table 8.4 indicates that only 40.6 per cent know how to prepare the ORS
solution correctly. The percentage of pharmacists knowing the correct prcparation of ORS
solution is as high as 69 in Rajasthan followed by Tamil Nadu (57 3%) whereas it is as low as

- -
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Table 8.4: Pharmacists knowledge about ORS preparation

S.No. State No.of Explained ) Explained
pharmacists correctly incorrectly

1. Haryana 23 8 15
(34.8) (65.2)

2. Maharashtra 36 9 27
(25.0) (75.0)

3. Orissa 18 4 14
(22.2) (77.8)

4. Rajasthan 55 38 17
(69.1) (30.9)

5. Tamil Nadu A . 47 35
(57.3) 42.7)

6. Uttar Pradesh 148 | 41 107
' (27.7) (72.3)

Total : 362 147 215
(40.6) (59.4)

Figures in paranthesis are the percentages.
Note: Pharmacists did not prepare the ORS solution. They only explained to the investigators
how to prepare :1. ' '

The distribution of pharmacists possessing knowledge of different components for the
preparation of ORS solution is given in Table 8.5. While explaining the preparation of ORS
solution, about 84 per cent have mentioned that clean water should be used and about 69 per
cent have mentioned the use of clean container. The percentage who have mentioned about
the correct-amount of water and ORS is 55, whereas about 65 per cent have mentioned that
ORS should be dissolved completely.
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Table 8.5 :Distribution of Pharmacists possessing knowledge of preparation of ORS

S.No. State No. of Clean Clean Correct ORS comple- Correct
pharmacists container water amount tely amount of

mentioned mentioned of water  dissolved powder
mentioned mentioned mentioned

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1. Haryana 23 21 21 9 15 9
913)  (913) (30.1)  (652)  (39.1)

2. Maharashtra 36 8 14 21 9 21
(222)  (389) . (583) (250)  (583)

3. Orissa 18 4 16 7 10 8
. (22.2) (88.9) (38.9) (55.6) (44.4)

4, Rajasthan 55 54 55 38 53 38
" (982) (1000) (69.1)  (96.4)  (69.1)

5. Tamil Nadu 8 %4 7 49 71 50
(902) (878) (598) (866)  (610)

6.  Uttar Pradesh 148 88 127 75 77 4
(595) (858) (50.7) (52.0)  (50.0)

Total : 362 249 305 199 235 200
- (68.8) (843) (550) (649) (552)

Figures.iri ﬁaremheu‘.s are the pen:entages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.

8.4 Advice for home mhnagement of diarrhoea

--Table 8.6 indicates-the-types of advice given by pharmacists to-customers regarding the
home management of diarrhoea. From 21 per cent to 25 per cent of the pharmacists have
mentioned that they advise regarding the use of home fluids, balanced diet and commercial
ORS. About 47 per cent advise that if the diarrhoea is not controlled at home, medical help
should be sought, There are only 0.8 per cent who mention that breast feeding should be
continued during diarrhoea.

i o LT
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Table 8.6: Advice given by pharmacists regarding home management of diarrhoea

S.No. State  Number Boiled water Commercial Home made If not con- Give balanced Give SS§  Maintain  Continue
of phar-  should be ORS fluids trolied seek diet . better breast
macists  given to the maedical help hygiennic feeding

child condition
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1. Haryana 23 17 20 3 6 9 2 1 0
(739) (87.0) (13.0) (261) (39.1) (87) (43) (0.0)

2. Mahara- 36 9 4 2 21 6 8 2 0
shtra (250) (111) (56) (583) (167) (222) (56) (0.0)

3. Orissa 18 5 0 8 6 2 3 3 0
27.8) (0.0) (444) (333) (1L1) (167) (167)  (0.0)

4, Rajas- 55 3 13 8 4 5 4 0 0
than (55) (23.6) (145) (73) (9.1) (73) (00) (0.0)

5. Tamil 82 11 2 27 19 37 8 7 2
Nadu (134)  (24) (329) (232) (45.1) (98) (85) (24)

6. Uttar 148 18 53 29 115 21 11 2 1
Pradesh (122) (358) (196) (77.7) (142) (74) (14) (0.7
Total: 362 63 92 77 171 80 36 15 3
(174) (254) (213) (472) (22.1) (99) (41) (08)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentage
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col. 3.

8.5 Advice regarding prevention of diarrhoea

Table 8.7 shows that about 60 per cent of the pharmacists give advice to their customers
regarding prevention of diarrhoea. Percentage of such pharmacists is as high as 87 in Haryana -
followed by Tamil Nadu (70%), Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra (About 60% each), whereas
it is as low as 32.7 per cent in Rajasthan.
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Table 8.7 : Advice on prevention of diarrhoea

S.No. State No.of Give advice . Do not give
pharmacists any advice
1 2 _ 3 4 5
1. Haryana 23 20 3
(87.0) (13.0)
2. Maharashtra 36 21 15
(58.3) (41.7)
3. Orissa 18 7 11
(38.9) (61.1)
4, Rajasthan 55 T 37
(32.7) (67.3)
5. Tamil Nadu 82 | 57 25
(69.5) (30.5)
6. Uttar 148 ' 9 058
Pradesh (60.8) (39.2)
Total : 362 213 149
(58.8) (41.2)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

As far as the type of advice is concerned, 45 per cent mention that unhygienic food and dirty
water should not be given to the children (Table 8.8). About 15 per cent have mentioned that
proper hygienic conditions should be maintained in the house.
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Table 8.8: Type of advice given to mothers/caretakers regarding prevention of diarrhoea

S.No. State  Number Proper Avoid Advice Immunization
of phar- hygienic unhygie- balanced  should be
macists condition nic food diet done at

and dirty right time and

water right intervals

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Haryana 23 9 11 4 0
(39.1) (47.8) (17.4) (0.0)
2. Maharashtra 36 2 17 2 0
(5.6) (47.2) (5.6) (0.0)
3. Orissa 18 4 5 1 1
(22.2) (27.8) (5.6) (5.6)
4.  Rajasthan 55 8 7 3 0
(14.5) (12.7) (5.5) (0.0)
5. Tamil Nadu 82 8 - 47 7 0
(9.8) (57.3) (8.S5) (0.0)
6.  Uttar 148 23 70 32 0
Pradesh (15.5) (47.3) (21.6) (0.0)
Total: 362 54 163 49 1
(14.9) (45.0) (13.5) (03)

Figures is parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.
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8.6 Maximum sale of ORS packets

The pharmacists were asked to identify the month(s) in which the sale of ORS was
maximum during the last six months from the date of survey. The percentages of pharmacists
mentioning June and July as the months for maximum sale of ORS are 34 and 27.9 respectively
(Table 8.9). About 78 per cent of the pharmacists in Haryana have mentioned that in June the
sale of ORS packets is the highest followed by Rajasthan (47.3%) and Uttar Pradesh (37.2%).
About 39 per cent of the pharmacists in Orissa have mentioned that July is the month in which
the sale of ORS is maximum whereas about 42 per cent have mentioned the month of August

in Maharastra.

Table 8.9: Pharmacists’ opinion - regarding the months in which the ORS sale was

...O..O.C.....0.0......O.-OQO‘......0.‘

maximum
S.No. State No.of March April May June July Aug Sep Oct Don’t
pharma- know

cists
1 2 "3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1. Haryana 23 0 0 0 18 5 0 0 0 0
(0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (78.3) (21.7) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)
2. Mabharashtra 36 1 1 5 4 6 15 4 0 0
(2.8) (2.8) (13.9) (11.1) (16.7) (41.7) (11.1) (0.0) (0.0)
3. Orissa 18 0 2 0 4 7 4 1 0 0
(0.0) (11.1) (0.0) (22.2) (38.9) (22.2) (5.6) (0.0) (0.0)
4. Rajasthan 55 1 0 2 26 17 8 0 0 1
(1.8) (0.0) (3.6) (473) (30.9) (14.5) (0.0) (0.0) (1.8)
5. Tamil Nadu 82 3 1 1 16 19 12 20 10 0
(3.7 (12) (12) (195) (232) (14.6) (24.4) (12.2) (0.0)
6. Uttar 148 5 9 12 55 47 10 7 2 1
Pradesh (34) (6.1) (8.1) (37.2) (31.8) (6.8) (47 (14) (0.7)
Total: 362 10 13 20 123 101 49 32 12 2

(2.8) (3.6) (5.5) (34.0) (27.9) (13.5) (8.8) (3.3) (0.6)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3
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8.7 Fastest moving ORS

Table 8.10 shows that over 93 per cent of the pharmacists say that fastest moving ORS is
electral. All the pharmacists in Haryana mention about it. Only Orissa is far behind with 55.6

(102)

per cent where other brands are more popular.

Table 8.10 : Distribution of pharmacists opinion about the fastest moving ORS

S.No. State No.of Electral Others
pharmacists

1. Haryana 23 23 0

(100.0) (0.0)

2. Maharashtra 36 33 3

(91.7) (8.3)

3, Orissa 18 10 8

(55.6) (44.4)

4. Rajasthan 55 53 2

' (96.4) (3.6)

5. Temil Nadu 82 8 4

(95.1) (4.9)

6. Uttar Pradesh 148 140 8

(94.6) (5.4)

Total : 362 337 25

(93.1) (6.9)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Note: Others include Relyte, Electrobian, Spedral, F.D.C., Regulyte, Medilyte, E-lyte,

Bactolyte, Dextolyte

-
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8.8 Reasons for the highest sale of fast moving ORS

There are mainly three reasons, according to pharmacists, for the highest sale of fast
moving ORS; firstly that the product is well known and in more demand (63%), secondly, the
taste is good (33.4 %), and thirdly it is prescribed by the doctors (22.9%) (Table 8.11). Only 7.5
per cent mention that the price is low. But in Orissa the percentage of such pharmacists is 28.

Table 8.11: Reasons for highest sale of commercial ORS (Fastest moving ORS)

S.No. State No. More Taste Well known Prescri- Give Low price
of pharma- demand isgood  product bed by  strength/

cists doctors effectiveness
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
L Haryana 23 8 7 8 7 0 0
(34.8) (304) (34.8) (30.4) (0.0) (0.0)
2. Maharashtra 36 3 1 28 10 0 2
(8.3) (2.8) (77.8) (27.8) 0.0) . (5.6)
3. Orissa 18 2 1 4 ' 9 0 5
(11.1) (9.1) (22.2) (50.0) (0.0) (27.8)
4.  Rajastban 55 0 44 19 6 1 2
(0.0 (80.0) (34.5) (10.9) (1.8) (3.6)
5.  Tamil Nadu 82 8 14 31 31 5 7
(9.8) (17.1) (37.8) (37.8) (6.1) (8.5)
6. Uttar 148 32 54 84 20 6 11
Pradesh (21.6) (365) (568) (135) (41  (74)
Total : 362 53 121 174 83 12 27

(146) (334) (481) (29) (33) (15)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.
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Summary
The following observations are made from the data presented in this'chapter:

1) Almost all the pharmacists explain to customers how to prepare ORS solution but as
high as 60 per cent do not know themselves how to prepare ORS solution correctly.

ii) No pharmacist advises the customers that breast feeding should be increased during
diarrhoea.

iii)  No pharmacist advises the customers that the solid food should be given to children as
usual during diarrhoea.

iv)  More than 93 per cent of the pharmacists have mentioned that Electral is the fastest
moving ORS.

Recommendations

The pharmacists are also required to join the main stream for tackling the problem of
diarrhoea . Special attention of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare is invited in this
regard. If proper training is given to them, they can contribute a lot in tackling the diarrhoeal
problemin the country. They should be asked to display neatly written charts inlocal languages
about management of diarrhoea at prominent places so that the customers can see them
whenever they visit the shops. '
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HAPTER 9

ASSESSMENT OF SUPPLIES AND FACILITIES -
AT HEALTH FACILITIES

To evaluate the success of ORT programme in any area it is required to assess the
knowledge of the personnel working at the health facilities, as well as the beneficiaries. It is also
essential to know in detail about different aspects of the health facilities, i.e., assessment and
supplies related to ORT programme. In order to acquire knowledge about facilities we have
collected data broadly at two levels of health facilities, i.e., sub-health centres and health
facilities above the level of sub-centres, e.g., Hospital, Medical College, Taluka Hospital (Sub-
District Hospital), etc. The data on different aspects of ORT at both the levels of health
facilities are presented below:

I. HIGHER LEVEL OF HEALTH FACILITIES
In ali, data from 212 higher level facilities were collected from six States under the study.
9.1. Supply of ORS packets |
Table 9.1 shows that there has never been a shortage in supply of ORS packcts in 44 per

cent of the health facilities, whereas in the case of 30 per cent there has always been a shortage.
However, in about 26 per cent the facilities have experienced shortage only sometimes.
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Table 9.1: Supply of ORS packets
S.No. State No.of Shortage
health :
facili- Never Some times  Always or
ties most of
the time
1 2 3 4 5 6
1L Haryana 4 4 0 0
(100.0) (0.0) (0.0)
2, Maharashtra 19 12 4 3
' (63.2) (21.1) (15.8) -
3. Orissa - 23 7 4 12
(304) (174) (52.2)
4, Rajasthan 7 4 2 1
' o (57.1) (28.6) (14.3)
5. Tamil Nadu 91 38 26 27
' ( 41.7) (28.6) (29.7)
6. Uttar Pradesh 68 29 18 21
' (42.6) (26.5) (30.9)
Total : 212 94 54 64
- (44.3) (25.5) (30.2)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

Haryana is the only State where the health facilities (only 4 facilities were visited) have
never witnessed any shortage in the supply of ORS packets, followed by Maharashtra (63.2%)
and Rajasthan (57. 1%)

At the time of survey it was found that in 31 per cent of the health facilities ORS packets
were not stored properly and 9 per cent facilities did not have the ORS packets at all (Table
9.2). Table also shows that some ORS packets were found damaged in41 per cent of the health
facilities, and in 2.3 per cent all the packet- were found damaged. Therefore, storing of ORS
packets requires special attention
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Table 9.2: Storage of ORS packets
S. State No. of Stored Do not ORS packets
No. health have found damaged
facili- Prop- Improp- ORS or spoiled
ties erly erly packets

None Some All
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1  Haryana 4 4 0 0 4 0 0
(100.0) (0.0) (0.0) (100.0) (0.0) (0.0)
2  Maharashtra 19 7 12 0 9 10 0
(36.8) (63.2) (00) (774) (52.6) (0.0)
3 Orissa 23 10 8 5 9 8 1
(43.5) (348) (2L7) (39.2) (34.8) (4.3)
4  Rajasthan 7 7 0 0 6 1. 0
(100.0) (0.0) (00) (85.7) (14.3) (0.0)
5  Tamil Nadu 91 62 29 0 37 50 4
' (68.1) (31.9) - (0.0) (40.7) (54.9) (4.4)
6 Uttar 68 37 17 14 37 17 0
Pradesh (544) (25.0) (20.6) (544) (25.0) (0.0)
Total : 212 127 . 66 19 102 86 5
(59.9) (31.1) (9.0) (48.1) (40.6) (2.3)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

9.2, Health education material on diarrhoea

Table 9.3 shows that about 47 per cent of the health facilities never have the shortage in
supply of health education material on diarrhoea. However, 21 per cent of the health facilities
have shortage sometimes, whereas 32 per cent have always witnessed the shortage. This Table
also shows that about 50 per cent display the health education material. As far as the
distribution of health education material on diarrhoea is concerned, only in 24.1 per cent
health facilites it is distributed to the patients visiting the facility.



- N NS

s ne

(108)

Table 9.3;: Health education materials

S. State No.of  Shortages of health Health educat- Health education
No. health education material ion.material matrial distribut-
facili- displayed ed to patients
ties .

Never Sometimes Always Yes No Yes No

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 § 9 10
Haryana 4 31 0 3 1 3 1
(75.0)  (25.0) (00) (75.0) (25.00 (75.0) (25.0)

Maha- 19 9 8 2 10 9 5 14
rashtra (474) (421) (10.5) (52.6) (474  (26.3) (73.7)
Orissa 23 -9 2 12 13 10 4 19
(39.1) (87) (52.1) (56.5) (434) (174) . (77.6)

‘Rajas- 7 6 1 0 7 0 5 2
than (85.7) (143) (0.0) (100.0) (0.0) (714) (28.6)
Tamil 91 35 17 39 4 49 13 78
Nadu (385) (187) (429) (46.2) (53.8) (143)  (85.7)
Uttar 68 37 15 16 29 39 21 47
Pradesh (544) (221) (235) (@42.7) (57.3) . (30.9) (69.1)
Total: 212 99 44 6 . 104 108 51 161
(46.7)  (20.8) (326) (49.1) (509) (24.1) (75.9)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col.3.
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9.3 Availability of written guidelines for assessment and treatment of diarrhoea /
dehydration

Table 9.4 indicates that only 38 per cent of the health facilities have thewritten guidelines.
In Rajasthan, all the health facilities bave the written guidelines followed by Haryana (75%).
Inother states about 50 per cent have the guidelines while in Tamil Nadu such facilities are only
17.6 per cent. Table also shows that in 31 per cent of the health facilities, the guidelines were
shown to the investigators at the time of survey. In Rajasthan 86 per cent facilities have shown
the guidelines followed by Haryana (75%). In Tamil Nadu this percentage is only 12.1.

Table 9.4 :Written guidelines on assessment/treatment of diarrhoea/dehydration at

health facilities
S.No. State No. of Guidelines shown to Investigator
health
facili- Shown Not shown Do not have
ties SRR guidelines

1 2 - 3 4 5 6
1 Haryana 4 3 0 . 1
(75.0) (0.0) (25.0)
2 Maharashtra 19 8 2 9
' (42.1) (10.5) | (474)
3 Orissa 23 12 1 10
. (52.2) (4.3) (43.5)
4 Rajasthan 7 6 1 0
(85.7) (14.3) (0.0)
5 Tamil Nadu . 91 11 -5 75
(12.1) (5.5) (82.4)
6 Uttar Pradesh 68 25 7 36
L . (36.8) (10.3) (52.9)
Total : 212 65 16 131
: (30.7) (7.5) (61.8)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
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9.4, Use of drugs for diarrhoea

Table 9.5 indicates that in almost all the health facilties drugs are used for diarrhoea. Most
commonly used drugs at the health facilties are Sulpha ‘drugs, Furoxone, Metronidazole,
Kaolin+Pectin / Pectokab, Septran, Tetracycline, Gentamycin, Ampicillin, Campicillin,
Chlorostrep, Di-Hydroquinoline, Chloramphenicol/Chloromycetin, Entrokam, Kaltin with
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Neomycin and Walamycin (Table 9.6).

Table 9.5: Health facilities using drugs for diarrhoea

S.No. State No.of health Yes No
facilities
1 2 3 4 5

1 Haryana 4 4 0
(100.0) (0.0)
2 Maharashtra 19 19 0
(100.0) (0.0)
3 Orissa 23 23 .0
(100.0) ( 0.0)
4 Rajasthan 7 7 0
(100.0) (0.0)
5 Tamil Nadu 91 88 3
(96.7) (3.3)
6 Uttar Pradesh 68 68 0
' (100.0) (0.0)
Total : 212 209 3
(98.6) (1.4)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
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Table 9.6: Most commonly used drugs for treatment of diarrhoea at health facilities

S.No.State  No.of Furo- Metro- Sulphs- DI-Hy- Tetra- Kaolin+Trimo- Kaltin Chloro- Wala- Genta- Sept- Ampi Entro Chlo-

health xone nida- Drugs drogui- cye- Pectin/ xozole with strep mycin wmycin « van cillin/ kam ram-

facili- zole (D.H.Q.)noliwe line Facto- neomy- - Campi phenic-

ties kab cin ¢cililn ol/Chlo

romycetin

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 b bl n 4 15 16 17 18
1 Harvana 4 4 1 1 0 0 0 4] 0 1 2 2 1 n 0 1
(1000) (250) (25.0) (00) (0.0) (0.0) (00) (00) (250) (500) (500) (250) (00) (0.0) (25.0)

2 Maharashira 19 18 6 13 0 3 8 0 1 ] 0 1 2 2 0 |
(94.7) (31.6) (684) (00) (158) (421) (00) (53) (0.0) (00) (53) (A05) (W0S5) (00) (53)

3 Orissa 23 6 9 19 1 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 /] ] 1
(261) (391) (826) (43) (478) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (43)
4 Rajasthan 7 1 4 7 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
(143) (57.1) (100.0) (85.7) (143) (0.0) (143) (00) (00) (00} (00) (143) (00) (00) (00)
5 Tamil Nadu 91 18 R 53 5 18 30 16 6 14 7 19 2 18 0 15
(198) (35.2) (582) (55) (198) -(33.0) (17.6) (17.6) (154) (7.7) (209) (3L9) (198) (0.0) (165)
6 Uttar 68 38 32 ky) 6 5 26 3 7 7 1 7 9 4 17 0
- Pradesh (55.9) (47.1) (544) (88B) (74) (382) (44) (103) (103) (15) (103) (15 (59) (250) (00
Total : 212 85 84 130 1’ k"] 64 20 14 prl 10 2 2 24 17 18
(40.1) (39.6) (613) (85) (179) (302) (94) (66) (104) (4.7) (13.7) (198) (113) "(80) (8S)

Figures in parenthesis are the percen-tages.-
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of col.3.

9.5. Type of IV fluids used for treating diarrhoeal dehydration

In most of the health facilities the normal Saline is used for treating the diarrhoeal
dehydration (Table 9.7). In 3/4th of the health facilities in Haryana Dextrose and normal
Saline are used. Electrolyte MPN, IV Metroxidazole and Calcium Chloride are only used in
Uttar Pradesh to the extent of 11.8 per cent, 7.4 per cent and 1.5 per cent respectively. In 52
per cent of the health facilities in Orissa Glucose Saline is used.
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Table 9.7: Type of L.V. fiuids used at the health facilities for diarrhoeal dehydration

S.No State Nowof NoRes- Dext- Normal Isoly- Ringer. Elect-IV metro.Calci- Sodi- Lac- Glucose
health pomse rose Saline te-P lyte rolyte nidazole um . um  Ive Saline
facili- solu- M.PN. glv- chlo- M&P
ties tion conste ride
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 Harvana 4 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(an) (750) (750) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (0.)

(18]

Maharashtra 19 0o 18 15 0 7 0 0 0 6 0 1
(00) (%4.7) (789) (0.0) (368) (00) (00) (00) (31.6) (00) (53)

3 Orissa 23 0 6 2 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 12
(00) (261) (957) (00) (0.0) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (522)

4  Rajasthan 7 0 4 7 0 0o o o 0 0 0 0
(00) (57.1) (1000) (00) (00) (00) (00) (00) (0.0) (00) (00)

S ‘Tamil Nadu 91 3 2 0® 9 4 0 o 0 0 0 0
(33) (242) (912) (99) (44) (00) (00) (00) (0.0) (00) (0.0)

6 Utar 68

5 4 4 1 1 8 5 1 5 1 3
Pradesh (75) (M6) (721) (162) (135) (ALB) (74) (15) (74) (103) (44)
Toal ; 212 E % 1™ 220 12 &8 S 1 M 7 16

(38) (46.7) (B4) (94) (57) (38) (24) (05) (52) (33) (15)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.

9.6 Facilities having weighing scale/machine -

Itis surprising to note from Table 9.8 that even small items like weighing scale is not found
in as many as 1/4th of the health facilities. Of course, this is a small item but its utility is quite
big in the health facilities. Therefore, every health facility is supposed to have this. In Orissa

and Uttar Pradesh about 35 per cent of the health facilities do not have the weighing scale/
machine,
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Table 9.8 Health facility having weighing scale

S.No. State No.of Having Do not have
health weighing -weighing
facilities scale scale
1 2 3 4 5
1 Haryana 4 4 0
(100.0) (0.0)
2 Maharashtra _ 19 18 1
(94.7) (5.3)
'3 Orissa 23 15 8
. (65.2) (34.8)
4  Rajasthan 7 7 0
- (100.0) (0.0)
5 Tamil Nadu 91 68 23
o ' (74.7) (25.3)
6  Uttar Pradesh 68 45 23
‘ (66.2) (33.8)
Total : 212 157 55
(74.1) (25.9)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.

9.7. ORT Corner and other facilities

00000000000 0000000 OCGOGCOEBOSEOSOIOSOSEBDNOIONEDINOSESOSOEOSETS

The concept of separate ORT Corner at the health facility is not known in most of the
health facilities as this is evident from Table 9.9. As high as 82 per cent of the health facilities
do not have ORT Corner. There is not even a single health facility with ORT Corner in
Maharashtra and Rajasthan.
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Table 9.9 : About ORT Corner and other facilities at health facilities

No.ofhealth ORT

S.No. State Adequate Sufficient Facilities Facilities
facilities Corner  spacefor furniture for washing of latrines
treatment for giving  hands of for patients
" Oral Reby- mothers
dration
Therapy
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Haryana 4 / 2 2 2 4 4
(50 0) (50.0) (50.0) (100.0) (100.0)
2 Maharashtra 19 0 0 0 6 11
(0.0)  (00) (00) (316) (579
3 Orissa 73 3 2 1 10 8
' (13.0) (8.7) (4.3) (43.5) (34.8)
4  Rajasthan 7 0 0 0 6 - 1
: (0.0) ( 0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (100.0)
5  Tamil'Nadu 91 14 nu 11 70 68
' (15.4) (12.1) (12.1) (76.9) (74.7)
6 Uttar 68 19 18 19 45 40
* Pradesh (27.9) (264) (21.9) (662) (58.8)
Total : 212 38 33 33 141 138
(179) (156) (156) (665) (65.1)
Figures in parenthesis are percentages.

Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.

" Table 9.9 also shows that about 1/3rd of the health facilities do not have facilities for
mothers/caretakers to wash their hands and about 35 per cent do not have the latrine facility

for the patients.
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I1. SUB-CENTRE

Data regarding the assessment of supplies and facilities at the sub-centres were collected
from 224 sub-centres. Respondents were mainly ANMs and MPHW(M). The collected data
relate to the supply of ORS packets, health education material on diarrhoea, etc.

9.8 Supply of ORS packets

Table 9.10 shows that about 44 per cent of the sub-centres always face the problem of
shortage of ORS supply. Only 14.7 per cent of the sub-centres always have ORS packets where
as 41.5 per cent of the sub-centres face the problem of shortage of ORS sometimes. The overall
situation regarding the supply of ORS packets to sub-centres is quite alarming. This fact is also
supported with the data presented in Table 9.11 where it is shown that more than 45 per cent

- of the sub-centres did not have the ORS packets at the time of survey and it was also found that

about 22 per cent did not store ORS packets properly. The situation in Uttar Pradesh was still
worse where more than 75 per cent sub-centres did not have the ORS packets at all followed

~ byRajasthan (51.19%). Out of 123 sub-centres which had ORS packets at the time of survey, it
- was found that in about 40 per cent sub-centres some or all the ORS packets were found

damaged (Table 9.11).
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Table 9.10: Supply of ORS packets
S.No. State No.of Shortage
sub-centres of ORS Packets
Never Some Always or
times most of the
time
1 Haryana 11 4 5 2
- (36.4) (45.5) (18.2)
2. Maharashtra 37 5 16 16
o (13.5) (43.3) (43.2)
3. Orissa 8 3 2 3
. (37.5) (25.0) (375)
4.  Rajasthan 43 7 13- 23
(16.3) (302) (53.5)
5. Tamil Nadu 39 10 27 2
(25.7) (69.2) (5.1)
6.  Uttar S 4 30 52
Pradesh (4.6) (34.9) (60.5)
Total : 224 33 93 98
(14.7) (41.5) (43.8)
Figures in parenthesis are percentages.
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Table 9.11: Storage of ORS packets
S.  State No. of Stored Do ORS ‘packets
No. sub- not found damaged
centres Prop- Improp- have
erly erly ORS None Some All
packets
1 Haryana 11 5 S 1 3 7 0
(45.5) (45.5) (9.0) (27.3) (63.6) (0.0)
2 Maharashtra - 37 . 23 8 6 27 4 0
' : (62.2) (21.6) (16.2) (73.0) (10.8) (0.0)
3 Orissa 8 2 3 3 4 0 1
(25.0) (37.5) (3735) (50.0) (0.0) (12.5)
4 Rajasthan 43 15 6 - 22 15 5 1
: ' (34.9) (14.0) (51.1) (34.9) (11.6) - (2.3)
5 Tamil Nadu 39 17 18 4 15 .20 0
(43.6) (46.2) (10.2) (384) (51.3) (0.0)
6 Uttar 86 12 § 65 10 7 4
Pradesh (14.0) (104) (75.6) (11.6) (8.1) (4.7)
Total : 224 74 49 101 74 43 6
(33.0) (21.9) (45.1) (33.0) (19.2) (2.7)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

9.9 Supply of health education material

Table 9.12 shows that only 4 per cent sub-centres have not received the health education
material at all. About 70 per cent of the sub-centres face the problem of shortage of health

education material either sometimes or most of the time, Only 50 per cent of the sub-centres -~ - -

display the health education material at the centres whereas 75 per cent do not distribute such
material to their patients. The government is required to pay more attention to this aspect.
People should be made aware of the magnitude of the problem of diarrhoea and its possible
cure by displaying the health education material at the sub-centres aswell as at other important
public places and also by distributing the pampbhlets, etc. on diarrhoea to the target population.
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Table 9.12: Health education material on diarrhoea

S State No of Shortages of health Health materia) Health material distributed
No. sub- educstion material displayed to patients
centres
“Never Some Alwayser Not Yes ° No NA Yes No NA
Times Mostof App-*
the Time  licable
1. Harvana 1 BITZT)  1(91) 1(91) 1(91) 4(3%4) 6545 1(9.1) . 10913 9(BLE) 1(91)
2. Maharashtra 37 6(162) 16(433) 15(405) 0(00) 20(541) 17(459)  0(0.0) 13(35.1) 4(64.9)  0(0.0)
3.  Oria 8 0(00) 2(250) 0(00) 6(750) 1(125) 1(125) 6(75.0) 0(00) 2(250) 6(75.0)
4.  Rajasthan 43 8(18.7) 17(395) 17(395) 1(23) 23(53.5) 19(442) 1(23) 5(116) 37(860) 1(23)
5. TamilNadu 39  20(51.3) 16(41.0) 3(77) 0(00) 22(564) - 17(43.6) 0(0.0) B8(205) 31(MWS5) 0(0.0)
6 Utar 86 16(18.6) 32(372) 37(430) 1(12) 43(50.0) 42(488) 1(12) 20(232) 65(B6) 1(12)
Pradesh
Total: 24 58(25.9) 84(375) T3(326) 9(4.0) 113(504) 102(456) 9(4.0) 47(21.0) 168(75.0) K4.0)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note: *NA = 5.Cs. do not get health education material

9.10 Use of drugs for diarrhoea

Drugs are used for diarrhoea in more than 3 /4th of the sub-centres (Table 9.13). In Orissa
drugs are used for diarrhoea in all the sub-centres whereas in Uttar Pradesh these are used in
less than 50 per cent sub-centres. However, in all other States the use of drugs for diarrhoea
is more than 90 per cent at the sub-centres. In Haryana, Orissa and Tamil Nadu almost all the
. sub-centres use sulpha drugs for diarrhoeal treatment whereas the use of sulpha drugs in
Maharashtra and Rajasthan is the lowest, i.e., 10.8 per cent and 18.6 per cent respectively
(Table 9.14). On the other hand, in Uttar Pradesh about 49 per cent of the sub-centres use
sulpha drugs. The other drugs used for diarrhoea at the sub-centres are Furoxone, Pectin and
Kaolin, Dina-quin. In Orissa the Entrobi-quinal drug is used upto the extent of 62.5 per cent.
In Rajasthan in more than 3/4th of the sub—centres, Dina-quin drug is used (Table 9.14).

000 00 Q0G0 CETOIOOICOLOOEDBOEOEOCROONONOCGCOOOOTESOEOS TS



- N W N N Wl

....O'....."Q..‘.........O..QQ...‘...
e e N

—_— W W e S

-~

(119)

Table 9.13: Use of drugs for diarrhoea at sub-centres

S.No. State No. of Yes No
Sub-centres

1 Haryana 11 10 1
(90.9) (9.1)
2. Maharashtra 37 34 3
(91.9) (8.1)
3. Orissa 8 8 0
(100.0) (0.0
4, Rajasthan 43 40 3
(93.0) (7.0)
5. Tamil Nadu 39 38 1
(97.4) (2.6)
6. Uttar Pradesh 86 42 44
(48.8) (512)
Total: 224 172 52
(76.8) (23.2)

Figures in parenthesis are percentages
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Table 9.14 Most commonly drugs used for diarrhoea at sub-centres

SNo. State Noofsub-  Sulphs Furoxone Pectin  Dina-  Depen- Entrokam Entrobi- Metroni- Spasman- Baral-

centres Drugs and Kaolin quin dal Syrup  quinal  dazole done gan/
Bardase
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ’ 10 1 12 13
1. Haryana 11 11 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

(1000)  (273)  (182)  (00) (91 (08 (w0) - (00) (00) (00)

2.  Maharashtra 37 4 2 15 9 0 0 0 1 6 0
(10.8) (zn (40.5) (24.3) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (2.7 (16.2) (0.0)
3. Orissa 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0
(100.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (00) (00) (62.5) (12.5) (0.0) (0.0)
4. Rajasthan 43 8 2 1 33 2 0 0 0 0 5
(186) (47 (23) (6N (47 (00) (00) (00) (00) (116)
5. TamilNadu 3% ° » 0 7 0 0 0 ¢ 0

2 0
(100) (00) (79 (00) (00) (00) (00) (51) (00) (0.0)

6. Uttar Pradesh 86 42 3 1 2 0 4
(48.8) (35 (12)¢( 23)  (00) (47 (12) (00) (00) (0.0)

Total : 224 m 30 26 44 3 4 6 4
(41.3) (134) (116) (19.6) (14) (1.8) (27) (1.8) (27 - (22)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages.
Note: Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col.3.

9.11 Weighing machine / scale

Itis interesting to note from Table 9.15 that more than 53 per cent of the sub-centres do not
have the weighing machine. This is a minor item but its utility is very significant. Each sub-
centre is supposed to have it. Why all the sub-centres do not have it is a matter to be probed.
Either the weighing machines have gone out of order or these were not supplied to these sub-
centres at all.
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Table 9.15: Sub-centres having weighing machine / scale

No.of Have Do not
S.No. State sub- weighing have
centres scale weighing
scale
L Haryana 11 8 3
' (72.7) (27.3)
2. Mabharashtra 37 20 17
' (54.1) - (45.9)
3. Orissa 8 3 S
(375) (62.5)
4,  Rajasthan 43 14 29
(32.6) (67.4)
5. Tamil Nadu 39 35 4
: (89.7) (10.3)
6. Uttar Pradesh 86 25 61
(29.1) (70.9)
Total : 224 105 119
(46.9) (53.1)
Figures in parenthesis are percentages.

o]
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9.12 Written guidelines for assessment and treatment of diarrhoea/dehydration

More than 50 per cent of the sub-centres do not have the written guidelines (Table 9.16).
In only 35.3 per cent sub-centres, these guidelines were shown to the investigators at the time
of survey. In Rajasthan and Haryana 90.9 per cent and 97.7 per cent respectively do not have - -
the written guidelines. In Tamil Nadu about 62 per cent of the sub-centres have written
guidelines followed by Orissa (50%).
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Table 9.16: Written guidelines on assesment and treatment ofdiarrhoea/dehydration at
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sub-centres :
Guidelines shown to the Investigator

S.No. State No.of Shown Not Shown Do not have
sub- written

centres guidzlines
1. Haryana 11 1 0 10
9.1) (0.0) (90.9)
2. Maharashtra 37 13 5 19
' (35.1) (13.5) (51.4)
3. Orissa 8 -4 0 4
: (50.0) (0.0) (50.0)
4, Rajasthan 43 1 0 42
| (23) (0.0) (97.7)
S, Tamil Nadu 39 A 13 2
(61.6) (33.3) (5.1)
6. Uttar Pradesh 86 36 8 42
(41.9) (9.3) (48.8)
Total : 224 79 26 119
(35.3) (11.6) (53.1)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages

9.13 Referring of diarrhoeal cases

Inmore than 3/4th of the sub-centres, diarrhoeal cases are referred to other hospitals for
-treatment (Table 9.17).-In Orissa almost all the sub-centres refer cases followed by Uttar

Pradesh (94.2%) and Maharashtra (89.2%).

-
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) Table 9.17: Referral of diarrhoeal cases by sub-centres
i '} Referrel (_)f Cases
(Y S.No. State No.of Yes No
3 sub-centres
¢
o |
€. 1. Haryana 11 7 4
. 3 (63.6) (36.4)
’ ) 2, Maharashtra 37 33 4
) (89.2) (10.8)
o 3., Orissa - 8 8 0
' (100.0) ) (0.0)
( /- 4, Rajasthan 43 25 18
( 7 _ (58.1) (41.9)
) 5.  TamilNadu 39 22 17
¢ \ (56.4) (43.6)
¢y 6.  Uttar Pradesh 86 | 81 5
( ‘ (94.2) (5.8)
( - Total : 224 176 48
N (78.6) (21.4)
€ — N
( , Figures in parentehsis are the percentages.
) 9.14 Maintenance of records of diarrhoeal patients under 5 years -
(
In 58 per cent of the sub-centres the records in respect of diarrhoeal patients under 5 years
t are maintained (Table 9.18). Table also shows that the maintenance of records is much better
in Tamil Nadu (82.1 %) followed by Uttar Pradesh (64 %) and Maharashtra (60 %). The
( ), situation in Orissa is still very bad as only 12.5 per cent of the sub-centres maintain records. - -
« ) Maintaining records about diarrhoea illness should be made compulsory because the magni-
tude of the diarrhoeal illness in different parts of the country can only then be assessed
{ J properly.
)
‘Y
L S
§
{
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Table 9.18: Maintenance of records at the sub-centres

S.No. State Nao.of
sub centres

No.of sub-
centres
maintaing records

1 2 3 4
1. Haryana - ‘ 11 ‘ 4
(36.4)
2. Maharashtra 37 22
(59.4)
3. Orissa 8 1
(12.5)
4, Rajasthan 43 16
(37.2)
5. Tamil Nadu 39 32
(82.1)
6. Uttar Pradesh 86 55
(64.0)
Total : 224 130
(58.0)

Figures in parenthesis are percentages.



SURVEYS OF HEALTH PROVIDERS and HEALTH FACILITIES*

CHAPTER 10

SUMMARY RESULTS OF

10.1. Training

Fewer than 60 per cent of the health workers (Figure 10.1) and 50 per cent of the medical
officers (Figure 10.2) interviewed reported that they had received special training in
management of diarrhoea. The level of training appeared to be lowest in the State of
Rajasthan, where fewer than five per cent of the health workers and ten per cent of the
medical officers reported that they had been trained.
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Figure 10.1
Health Workers Trained
in Diarrhoea Management

State

Uttar Pradesh [ 2 . @ co0 7o 56,8
Orissa [ T 658

Tamil Nadu -1 514

Maharasthra
Haryana
Rajasthan 949 |
0 g!o 20 50 80 100

Percent Trained

* - Health Providers - health workers, medical officers, private practitioners and phanmacists
- Health Facilities - large health jacilities and sub-centres.

v
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Figure 10.2
Medical Officers Trained
in Diarrhoea Management

State

Maharasthra

Tamil Nadu
{

uttar Pradesh NN 32.2
Haryana NSENNN\ 29
Orissa -
Rajesthan N\ | | |
o 20 40 60 80 100

Percent Trained

10.2. Assessment of diarrhoeal illness

Health workers, medical officers, and private practitioners were asked what steps they
took to assess a child with diarthoea; the responses to this open-ended question included
both symptoms to inquire about in the history,such as thirst, and sigas to look for during the
examination, such asskin turgor and presence or absence of tears. Those medical officers
and private practitioners who spontaneously mentioned eight out of the twelve signs and
symptoms listed were considered to have answered the question correctly. However, inthe
case of health workers those who mentioned three out of six signs and svmptoms listed were
considered to have answered the question correctly.

Knowledge of eight or more signs or symptoms of dehydration on the part of the medical
officers (Figure 10.4) was high, ranging from 86.5 per cent in Tamil Nadu 10 67.7 per cent in
Haryana. However, health workers’ knowledge was found very poor (Figure 10.3); fewerthan
half of the 902 health workersinterviewed in any State mentioned eight or more signs of
dehydration, and in Rajasthan, the State which ranked lowest in this question, only two per
cent of the health workers mentioned eight or more signs of dehydration. The overall
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performance of the private practitioners was also very poor (Figure 10.5); it was highest in
Rajasthan, where 28.3 per cent of the practitioners could identify eight or more signs, and
lowest in Tamil Nadu, where less than three per cent of the practitioners could answer
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correctly.

Figure 10.3
Assessment of Diarrhoeal Dehydration
by Health Workers

State
Tami! Nadu LAY 426
orissa NN 255
Uttar Pradesh N 244
Haryana 12.3
Maharasthra N 12
Rajasthan \
N . , . .
0 20 40 60 80 100

% knowing 8 or more signs
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Figure 10.4
Assessment of Diarrhoeal lliness
by Medical Officers

State

Tamil Nadu

t 86.5

Maharasthra oL L b oo 8s

Orissa F . - . .00 oo ditre

Rajasthan |0 - 000 iyt o s T g

Uttar Pradesh e 67.8

Haryana = ) o S T 5’67.7

0 20 40 60 80
% knowing 8 or more signs

100

Figure 10.5
Assessment of Diarrhoeal lliness
by Private Practitioners

State

Rajasthan 28.3

\k \\\\ \‘\\\‘ N

Uttar Pradesh § 3.6

Maharasthra 23.2

Orissa 11

Haryana t 3.4

Tamil Nadu g\z 28

(0] 20 40 &0 BD
= knowin¢ & or more signs

100




-~y

ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁnﬂ?&ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂnn

L A W R

AR ARV ARC ENU R R N R T B

(129)

10.3. Estimation of ORS requirements

Health workers, medical officers and private practitioners were'asked to estimate how
much ORS they would give to 2 one year old baby weighing seven kilograms with some
dehydration during the first four to six hours of treatment. They were permitted to refer
to0 a table or chart to answer the question if they wished. There were two correct answers to
this question: “400-600 ml” or “as much as the child can take.”

Maharashtra was the State which ranked highest in providing responses by medical
officers (70.4%) (Figure 10.8) and private practitioners (66.1%) (Figure 10.6). In Haryana,
the highest-ranking State among health workers, (59.6%) and Rajasthan (53%), the perform-
ance of health workers was superior to that of the medical officers (Figures 10.7 and 10.8).

Figure 10.6
Estimation of ORS Requirements
by Private Practitioners

State
Maharasthra E LAY 661
Uttar Pradesh \\\:t\\\\\\\§\\§\§\\§\ 54.2
Orissa &\\\ . 44.4
Rajasthan &&\Q 41.5
Haryana §\t\‘\ W 414
Tamil Nadu 33.3
0 20 ;0 . BIO 810 100

% with correct knowledge
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Uttar Pradesh

Y A R

Figure 10.7
Estimation of ORS Requirements.
by Health Workers

State

Rajasthan ALLLLUMITUTIAMAAAA 62

\ 514

NN 426

Haryana

Maharasthra

Origsa

419

i

Tamil Nadu g\\\\\\\\\\\k\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\x\\\\\\\\\\\\i\&

20 40 60 80
% with correct knowledge

100

G VRV

Figure 10.8
Estimation of ORS Requirements
by Medical Officers

State
manarasthra |\ 1EANEEEEEE R AN 7014 -

Uttar Pradesh 65.8

il

W
\

Rajasthan \&m\\: 28.6 |

Haryana

Orissa

Tamil Nadu

0 20 40 60 80
% with correct Knowledge

100
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10.4. Correct ORS preparation

Health workers were asked to demonstrate how to prepare ORS solution whereas medical
officers were asked to demonstrate or explain how to prepare ORS solution, using the
government brand (one litre packet) ORS. It was found that most of the medical officers
only explained the preparation of ORS solution to the investigators. Private practitioners and
pharmacists were asked to only explain preparation of ORS solution to the interviewer
as they would explain to the mother of a child with diarrhcea. These providers explained
how to prepare a commercial brand with which they were familiar; some of these brands are
mixed with one litre of water while others call for mixing a glassful of ORS at a time.

Between 40.4 per cent and 84.2 per cent of health workers (Figure 10.9) and 44.4 per
cent to 80.2 per cent of medical officers (Figure 10.10) knew how to prepare ORS
correctly; Tamil Nadu was the State with the largest percentage of health workers, medical
officers, and private practitioners (79.4%) answering this question corrrectly. In general,

Figure 10.9
Correct Knowledge of ORS
Preparation by Health Workers
State _ : ’
Uttar Pradesh ' N \ 66.7
Maharasthra NN W \ RRMN %\\\\%‘\E\\\\\\\\“ 59.8
Haryana &\\&%\ | AN \ 50.8
Rajasthan A
Origsa : _
0 20 40 60 80 100
% with correct Knowledge
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private practitioners (Figure 10.11) and pharmacists (Figure 10.12) did not perform well on
this question; in four of the six States surveyed (Orissa, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh and
Haryana) fewer than 40 per cent of these providers could explain correctly how to prepare
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Figure 10.10
Correct Knowledge of ORS Preparation
by Medical Officers
State
Tamil Nadu 80.2
Haryana il 77.4
Rajasthan [ 5714
Orissa | Lt 2 57.8
Uttar Pradesh | = .0
Maharasthra | . . T
0 20 40 60 80 100
% with correct Knowledge




L 2 BN BN BR BN BN BN BN OBE AN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BX BN N BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN

J J 4 J

|
g

~

O

o

o N W

(133)

Figure 10.11
Correct Knowledge of ORS

Preparation by Private Practitioners

State
Tamil Nadu + = o on - T 79.4
Rajasthan |
Haryana 41879
Uttar Pradesh il 885
Orissa | =% =i 16,7
Maharasthra | 3.6
0 2'0 4‘0 ' 610 8'0 100
% with correct knowledge
Figure 10.12
Correct Knowledge of ORS
Preparation by Pharmacists
State
Rajasthan 2] ee.
Tamil Nadu
Haryana B s 848
Uttar Pradesh |- " =7l g7y
Maharasthra | . ' 25
Orissa -—_—ﬁ_: 22.2 ‘ .
1y 20 40 6.0 80 100

owtr coTre et knowledpe
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10.5. Feeding during diarrhoea

2. Continued Breastfeeding. The percentage of medical officers (Figure 10.14) who say
that they advise mothers to continue breastfeeding their children during diarrhoea is higher
In every State than the percentage of health workers (Figure 10.13) advising continued
breastfeeding. The percentage of private practitioners reporting that they advise
continued breastfeeding rangesfrom 89.7 per centin Haryana to 62.5 per centin Maharashtra
(Figure 10.15).

b. Continued Feeding. The percentage of medical officers and health workers advising
continued breastfeeding is higher in every State than the percentage of these providers
advising continued feeding during diarrhoea (solid/semi-solid foods). The rates of
continued feeding did not correspond closely with the rates of continued breastfeeding in
the six States. The percentage of health workers stating that they advocated continued
feedmg ranged from a high of 61.4 per centin Haryana to a low of 15.1 per cent in Orissa.
(It isinteresting to note that Orissa is also the State with the lowest connnucd feeding rate in

the household survey).

Figure 10.13
Feeding During Diarrhoea:
Advice by Health Workers

State

Tamil Nadu

Haryana

Maharasthra

Orissa

Uttar Pradesh

Rajasthan

0 20 40 60 80 100
% Advising Continued Feeding

(I Breast Feeding ¥ Solid Foods
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Figure 10.14
Feeding During Diarrhoea:
Advice by Medical Officers

State |

\ - . 93.9 ;
Orissa METHIMMMEEEEEETESS e ;

Haryana Y \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\e\\\\\\\\\\\\\\m\\\\m\\\\\\ 03

Tamil Nadu

Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh

Maharasthra

_ 0 20 40 €60 80 100
% Advising Continued Feeding

[__i Breast Feeding Solid Foods

Figure 10.15
Feeding During Diarrhoea:
Advice by Private Practitioners

State
\\ \\\\ DN 89.7
Haryana PE¥T N r———— > : . 724
Orissa \\\\ MR \\\\\\‘\\ \\\Q\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ T 88.8
AN \\\\\\\\\ N \\\\ \\\ \\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\ TS e0.4
Tamil Nad_q _ , = 647
s AR \\\\\\\\\\\\& PR \\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ WMINNS 84.2
Rajasthan S : 64.0
: AT \\\‘\\\\ TS €39
Uttar Pradesh 42,8
Maharastra \WX\Y\WVK\\W\\\\\\\\“\“‘&\\‘& DT 62.8 |
0 20 40 60 80 100

% Advising Continued Feeding

_ Breas® Feeding ____ Solid Foods
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10.6. Increasing fluids during diarrhoea

Health workers, medical officers, and private practitioners were all asked if they
advised mothers to give increased fluids when their children had diarrhoea. There was a wide
variation in the pattern of responses to this question. Tamil Nadu was the State with the
highest percentage of health providers stating that they advocated increased fluids; 67.2 per
cent health workers (Figure 10.17), 88.3 per cent of medical officers (Figures 10.18), and
83.3 per cent of private practitioners (Figure 10.16) stated that they gave this advice to
mothers. (It is surprising, therefore, to find that Tamil Nadu is the State with the lowest
increased fluid rate in the household survey).

The State ranking lowest in response to this question was Orissa, where none of the 33
medical officers or 18 private practitioners interviewed said that they advised increase in
fluids; only two of the 47 bealth workers interviewed in Orissa said that they gave this advice.

Figure 10.16
Giving Fluids During Diarrhoea:
Advice by Private Practitioners

State
uttar Pradesn I -;1TAAIMMIMMN 56
Rajasthan NN 5.7
Orissa
0 20 20 60 80 100

% Advising Increased Fluids
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Uttar Pradesh

Figure 10.17
Giving Fluids During Diarrhoea:
Advice by Health Workers

State

Rajasthan ?\\\&&\\\\\\\\b

Orissa 4.3

Haryana

v] 20 40 60 80 100
% Advising Increased Flulds

Uttar Pradesh \ \

Figure 10.18
Giving Fluids During Diarrhoea:
Advice by Medical Officers

State ‘

ML 671

Haryana R
Maharasthra

Rajasthan P

Orissa —O ‘ f

0 20 40 60 80 100
YoECeianr incregser Floits
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10.7. Case management of diarrhoea in the home

Medical officers and private practitioners were asked what mothers should be told about
treating diarrhoea athome in the future. Correct answers to this open-ended question were
those which included all of the following: continued breastfeeding (or continued feeding,
for older infants and children), giving increased fluids, and advice about when the mother
should seek medical help (in case of blood in the stools, in case of dehydration, etc.). There
was wide variation among the States in the responses to this question, but the pattern of
responses was remarkably similar between medical officers and private practitioners within
the same State. The State with the highest percentage of providgrs giving correct advice was
Tamil Nadu, where 83.8 per cent of medical officers (Figure 10.19) and 73.5 per cent of private
practitioners (Figure 10.20) mentioned all the three aspects of case management of diarrhoea
in the home. The State with the lowestresponse rate was Rajasthan, where only 4.8 per cent
of medical officers and none of the 53 private practitionersinterviewed mentioned all the three

aspects of case management.

Figure 10.19 
Case Management of Diarrhoea at Home
Advice by Medical Officers

" ‘State
Tamil Nadu 741 88.8
Haryana [ At 77.4
Orissa

Uttar Pradesh

Maharasthra

Rajasthan

L [l L L

0 20 40 60 80 100
% Giying Correct Advice :
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Figure 10.20 .
Case Management of Diarrhoea at Home
Advice by Private Practitioners

State

Tamil Nadu

Haryana €9
Orissa

Uttar Pradesh

Maharasthra

Rajasthan O

0 20 40 60 80 100
% Giving Correct Advice

' 10.8. ORS supplies at health facilities

Health facilities were visited by both sets of interviewers working on the survey; a
sampling of medical colleges, district hospitals, community health centres and primary
health centres was visited by the doctor-interviewers, while the more peripherally-located -
sub-centres, each of which serving on an average a population of 5000, were visited by the
team of investigators alongwith supervisor who also conducted the household survey.

It is very difficult to generalize about the findings reported from the larger health centres
(Figure 10.21), because they represent a mixed group of institutions, except to say that the
States with reported shortages of ORS in large health facilities did not necessarily have
shortages at the lowest units, i.e.,the sub-centres (Figure 10.22). Itis discouraging to note
that the States with a large number of health facilities reporting chronic shortaces of ORS -
Orissa, Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan - are States which manufacture ORS for commercial use.
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On the spot checking of ORS supplies at health centres during the survey showed that sub-
centres were more likely to have exhausted their stocks of ORS than.larger health centres
(Figure 10.23). Also the Statesreporting chronic shortages of ORS at health facilities and sub-
centres tended to be those that were also short of ORS on the day of the survey.

Surveyors found that larger health cenwres in two of the six States had a high percentage
of damaged and spoiled packets (Figure 10.24): Tamil Nadu (87%%) and Maharashtra (53%).
Haryana was the only State with a large percentage of damaged or spoiled packsts reported
in sub-centres.

Figure 10.21 :
Supply of ORS at Health Facilities

State
Orissa R ——

Uttar Pradesh ;‘ N 265

| Tamil Nadu ”.’2289..67
Maharasthra | \wg -.s

Rajasthan  hwiaE 28.8

Haryana . 1 e
o pys 50 80 100

% Reporting ORS Shortage
Usualy or Always X Sometimes
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' Figure 10.22
o | Supply of ORS at Subcentres
' State
y ¥
i Uttar Pradesh }
) Rajasthan i
| ) Maharasthra . o \\\}\\\\\\\\\\
- Orissa [s.=-f-z R Tl 87.8
N Haryana 455
. i gy -
Tamil Nadu RN 69.2
) 0 20 40 60 80 100
% Reporting ORS Shortage
/ : S usually or Always XX sSometimes
J
) :
Figure 10.23
Spot Check of ORS Supply at
: Health Facilities and Subcentres
! State
4 Uttar Pradesh (I R T e
) Rajasthan |y
Qrigsa.
! Maharasthra
) Tamil Nadu
Haryana m 9 ' ' '
) 0 - 20 40 60 80 100
% Centres with No ORS in Stock
T __large Heasth Centres 1o Subcentres
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Figure 10.24
Storage of ORS Packets at
Health Facilities and Subcentres

State

Tamil Nadu b9.3

AN

Maharasthra ¥ s —

Orissa %
L g 2B
128

14.3

13.9

Uttar Pradesh ‘

; oo ]
Rajasthan OGS

0
Haryana MiiiiibimmiErRrrykrkCO ese

0 20 40 €0 80 100
% Packets F_ound Damaged or Spoiled

I Large Health Centres XX subcentres
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10.9. Health Centres with written guidelines on diarrhoea management :

The States that provided their large health centres with written guidelines were not
necessarily those that supplied the guidelines 1o sub-centres; there was no State in which a high
percentage of both heath centres and sub-centres were found to be having written guidelines.

~ Nl

im

e

(Figure 10.25)

Figure 10.25
Health Centres with Written
Guidelines on Diarrhoea Management

State
Rajasthan T T T ) 100
Haryana — 75
Oriesa 1 ] 5€.5
Maharasthra e ————

Uttar Pradesh

Tamil Nadu 3
° “ e 50 80 100

% Centres with Written Guidelines

'[JLarge Health Centres SN Subcentres
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ESTIMATED DEATH RATES BY STATE FOR CHILDREN G—4 YEARS
FOR THE YEAR 1984 FOR RURAL INDIA (IN DESCENDING ORDER)

STATE NAME

1.

16.
17.

Uttar Pradech

Madhya Pradesh
Rajasthan

. Maharachtra

Tamil Nadu
Jamm arnd Kashmir
Karnataka

‘Andhra Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh

Punijab

ALL: INDIA

Source: S.R.S5. of R.G.I.

ANNEXURE 1

DEATH RATE
per 1000

66.9

58.7
55.2

49.4
48.8
45.0

41.4
40.4
35.5

31.9
31.8
31.8
31.1
29.9
29.3

28.0
B.8

46.2

STRATA

lst

2rd

3rd

4th

5th



‘;ﬁ
{ '
L
(-
‘--\\r
Ty

{
H

1
)8

{
)
d I"‘;
£

L §
«
)

{
)

{
( ‘Q.I

(

{
( g
i

{
p]
¢ b
S
£ -7
« )
J

[ §
J
‘ ¥

{

4

' 3

Annexure-2

. (146)
SCHEDULE-1
COUNCIL FOR_TDOIaL DIVEL CPMIMT
52 Lodi Zstate, New Delhi-1100C

SPONSGRED BY MINISTRY 0OF HEZALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO

REVIEW OF ON GOINS GRT FROSRAMME

Etate Echecul

Stats Name:

e

FPopulation: 1981
“Total ' Under - Total Unger - Year
"R yrs TAyrs

T Rural

Urban
Total
Total No. of Disitrictis:
Total No. ot FHC: . Oic FHCI= New Frls

{Rlozk Level’) (T0,000 Fop.)

Total Me. of Sub-Centres

(functioning with staff and building rented or ctherwise)

&7 support in position (As on

(at States HQ)

Type

Number:

Sanctioned In peosition

(. ]

At — L " p—— i Sy o i

—————— e e s —— st p——
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‘: 7. Toial No. of 5isff st different levels:
o —— - e —— - e e e
{ Type of Distt. . Sub=-Dist:. Dispensary FHC Total
e ! tats Hospital .Hospital '

o ' o B
g Sanc—- 1In Sanz-= In Sanc~ In Sanc— In Sanc~ In
@ tion=— pos— tion— pes— tion - pos— tion- pos— tion— pos-

ed iti- ed iti~ ed iti- ed iti- ed iti~
€ on on on on on
. 1 ‘ —Medical
fficer

Fara—Medical:

® ' B ~Nurses
. € =Rlock
.Extension
® L gducator
@« - -LHV/PHN
~ =A.N.Ms

~MFHW (Male)

o
.‘ i
] . X

( E.° Total No. of ceses of Diarrhoea in Children under 5 vrs. and
. -} ‘ No. of deaths in this age-group due to diarrhoea in the last
.* 3 years: ‘
PV Year . No. of ceses No. of Desths
.‘ _ - 1987-B8B
® . '1566-87

L S : S _ :
® “y ' T 19B85-84

! * Note:~ If these data are not available. state reasons for non-
- availability, would it be possible to collect this? - '

-~

-2 Note:— Collect the data available for "he pcpula..:'.an as & wn::lm_:
if data for under 5 children is not ave;lable. .

o

-..;. ‘

A

.0910,.,0”!.__.
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F. ORT Training
Type of Sia~et ) Year
“Zc=s 1;57 ) 1924 Eefore 1986
edical o )
Tticer
Nurses

Blochk. Extn.
Eduecstion .

[HV/PHN
ANM
MEHW (M)
Total '
10. -O.R.S. Details: -
i) Estimated rsquirement per vear?
ii) Which brand o7 ORS is being used?
iii) What is the packet sire usedg?
iv) How much ORS is distributed during last quarter
of the year?
v)'Nhat is the frequen:y_bf digtribution of ORS to diétricts?
1. Ncnthiy | 2. Quarterl?
TG Siﬂ'méntgiy 4. Annually
‘5; Dthgr ;sﬁetgf&) ‘
vi) Detalls of Déé pracurré&/distributed duriﬁg ghe last:

thres vears

vear - ors
Frocurred Distributed
1TEY -8B

i ————— — e . s o AR S TP . e

e S P = o e e . ke Bl sl e S R Ak St W . v ——
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vii) Please give names and addresses of manuiactures of
(Including small s

state? . .

Grs

cale industries) using WHO formule in your

viii) How much ORS your state would like to keep to fight Diarrhoes

Epidemic?

11. ' Expenditurz under the following heads (1987-88)

)

ltems ' - Eunpenditure in Rs.

i) Training

ii) ORS

iil) Health education

iv)_ Sta+tq

v) FOL

vi) Contingency

12. Health Education Material prepared and used till now?

- T No. of Items -

Material | .. . prepared - . _ used

i) Booklets -

. i) Films N _ L
iii) Posters : - T

iv) Flip charts -
v) Radioc Programme

vi) TV Programme

vii) Fuppet shows
Viii) Flays

_ir) Songs

#) Any other (Epecify)

— ———— — —_—

T aTn Care roilEsct  ons o TwT Torlizs

L}

'
il
Mt
|

H
n

e
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| =

carrying out this programme in your

Z. Acrcording to you what are the five maejor

state?

bottlenecl:s

———— — — e

14. What are the five major remedial measures would you suggest

to overcome these problems?

Name o7 Interviewer

Signature of Interviewer

Date of Interview

' Checked by . ) Date of

Mon -

checking
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4.
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SCHEDULE-2

Date:

COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
53 Lodi Estate, New Delhi-110003

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME
SPONSORED BY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO
SCHEDULE FOR MEDICAL OFFICER:

MEDICAL COLLEGE/DISTRICT HOSPITAL/
TALUKA HOSPITAL/CHC/PHC/DISPENSARY

2. Maharashtra 3. Orissa
5. Tamil Nadu 6. Uttar Pradesh

State Name : 1. Haryana

4. Rajasthan

District Name :

Block Name :

Type of Health Facility :

1. Medical College Hospital
3. Taluka Hospital

5. PHC (Block Level)

7. Dispensary

2, District Hospital

4. CHC

6. 30,000 PHC (Additional PHC)
8. Other (Specify)

"‘Name and Address of Health Facility-

Name of Medical Officex

Have you been tzained in 1. Yes 2. No
management of diarrhoea?
(If yes)
7.1. When?
7.2. . Where? -“ 1. District level 2. HEWIC
-~

" 3. Other (Specify)

'7.3. How nany days’ training

7.4. Type of training:

1. Theory only 2. Theorv and hands on training
3. Theory and case demonstration :
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Ask the following open—ended questions. Do not read the
responses given below. Encircle appropriate response codes only |
when the respondent mentions any of these symptoms and signs.

1. 1If a child is brought to you with the complﬁint that
he or she has diarrhoea, how do vou assess the patient?
8.1.1. What dﬁ you ask about?
| 1. Diarrhoea (Stools/day)
2. quiting
3. Thirst
4, Urine
8.1.2. What do you look for when yoﬁ examine?
| 1. Condition of child
2. Skin pinch '
3. Sunken eyes
4. Mouth/Tong;e' (dry or wet)
5._Tears present or absent
6. Pulse rate

7. Fontanelle sunken
(in Infants)

8. Respiratory rate
'8.1.3. What else do you do?

1. Take temperature

2., Weigh if possible

3. Check measles immunization
status

4. Other (ﬁbecify)
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child with diarzhoea who
not dehydrated?

is

(Do not read the responses given below. Enci:cie appropriate

option(s) only when mentionecd by the :espondent).

1. ORS’

2. 5.5.8.

3. Other Home Fluids (specify)
4. Continue Breast feeding

5. Continue SQlid Foods

6. Drugs

7. No Tre;tment

8. . Other (specify)

19.2. How do you treat a child with diarrhoea who has

dehydration? .
(Do not read the responses given below.

appropriate option(s) only when mentioned
_respondent) . : )

1. ORS
.2, §.5.8.
3. Other Home Fluids (specify)

some

Encircle
by the

4. Coritinue Breast Feeding

5. Continue Solid Fooés

6. Drugs
7. No Treatment
8. I.V. Therapy

9. other (speciZfy)
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How do you treat a child
severe dehydration?

(Do not read the responses
appropriate option (s) when
respondent) .

8.3

given

Admit for IV and ORT

Admit for IV only

Refer with IV in transit

Refer with ORT in transit _

. Refer without IV or ORT in transit

Other -

with diarrhoea

below.
mentioned

having

Encircle
by the

-

(Specify)

L3

" How. do you mix ORS? (Raspondent.should be -
demonstrate preparation of ORS, if possible)

requested to

Check following items: Yes No ' % Remarks by
. o +the :_'.nmts.-
gator
i) Demonstrated 1 2
ii) Clean container used/mentioned 1 2
iii) Clean wate:-used/mentionéd 1 2
iv) Correct amount of water ’ o
used/mentioned i 2
v) Entire packet used/mentioned a 2
vi) ORS completely dissolved-seen/ 1 2
mentioned ’ :
10.1. If the litre measure is not available what advice do
solution?

you

give for the preparxation of ORS

-~
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Could you please tell me, what are the ingrecdients of CR3S?

1. Glucose

2. Sodium

3. Potassium

4. Bicarborate/tricitrate

5. Others (specify)

12, How much ORS would - you give to a 1 year old 7 kg baby with
some dehydration during the first 4-6 hours of treatmentl

12.1

12.2

1. ) - ml

"2. As much as child will take

3. Any other (specify)

9. Don’t know .

(If£ answered in ml) Are any quidélines‘uaqd to-calculate
the amount? ’ '

1. Yes 2. No 9. Not Applicable

{If ywa) What guideli#es were used?
1. WHO

2. National Diarrhoea P;ogramme:"
3. Personal )

4. From Training Programme.

5. Other (Specift;)

9. Not Applicable

13. Do you decide how much IV fluld should be given to a child?

1. Yes 2. No

{I£ No. Go to Q.No.14)
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13.1 How much IV fluid would you give to a 1 vear
old 7 kg baby with severe dehvdration during the
first 3 hours of treatment?

1. ml

2, Don’'t know

3. other (Specify) 9. Not Applicable

13.2 {If answered in ml) Are any guidelines used to
calculate the amount? .

1. Yes - 2. No 9. RA

13.3 (1If yes) What guidelines were used?

1. WHO 2. National Diarrhoea Programme
3. Personal 4. From Training Programme

5. others (specify)

14, Do you refer dizrrhoea cases to any other hospital?

l. Yes 2. No

14.1. (If yes) What are the reasons for refezral?

%

15. When do you give drugs for a diarrhoea patient under 5 yea=s?

Name of Drug Indication
A -
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16. In your opinion what advice should be given regarding
feeding during diarchoea and aftexr dia::hoea in a child

under 5 vears?

16.1. During piarrhoea
(Read out all Xtems below one by one)

*

Item S rmee—— - StOp Decre- Conti- Incre~ Other-
' ase nue ase {Specify)
as3s
usual
1. Bieast feeding 1 2 3 4
2. Bottle feeding 1 . 2 3 4
3. Other fluids 1 2 .3 4

4. Solid feeds 1 2 3 4

16.2. After Diarrhoea )
(Read out all items-below one by’ one).

48

Item Decrease. Continue Ihcrease Other
' as usual (Specify)

1. Breast feeding 1 z - 3
2. Bottle feeding 1 2 3
3. Other fluids 1 2 3
4, Solid feeds 1l 2 - 3

}

/ -
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i7. What advioce should be given to mothers about preventing
cdiaxrhoea in future? -

(Do not read the responses given. Enzircle approp::iaté
option(s) only when mentioned by the respondent)..

49] . 1. Drinking water should be boiled/clean
50] 2. Wash hands (with soap) zfter defaecation
51! 3. wash hands (with soap) before food
preparation :
52 l ‘ .
' 4. Keep fooc_l covered
3 5. Keep food preparxation area clean
54 l €. Use latrine for defaecation
33 ! 7. Immunize child for measles
56 l : ‘8. Other (specify).
57

12. What should mothers be told about treating diarrhoea at home

in future? X

(Do not read the responses given. Encircle appropriate
option{s) only when mentioned by the respondent).

59 E 1. Give more fluids
60 E . 2. Continue breastfeeding
(For infants)
61 C 3. Continue solid foods.
62 [: 4. Look for signs of dehydration
63 [—— 5. Look for blood in stools
64 6. Seek medical help immedistely
6s [ | 7. Give ORS )
66 | 8. Other (specify) :

Time completed:

Neme of Investigatox:

Signzture 0 Investigator:

Dete of Checking:

Checked by:
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(159) Annexure-2
SCHEDULE-:
N Date:

Time Now:

COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
£3 Lodi Estate, New Delhi 110003
REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME

SPONSORED BY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO

SCHEDULE FOR HEALTH WORKER (PARAMEDICAL)

1 0] 3
3 1. sState Name: 1. Haryana 2. Maharashtra 3. Orissa
4, Rajasthan 5., Tamil Nadu 6. Uttar Pradesh
< 2. District Name :
-
61 3. Block Name :
8 4, Type of Health Facility:
1. Medical Collcge Hospital 2. District Hospital
3. Taluka Hospital 4. CHC
5. PHC (Block Level) ' 6. 30,000 PHC (Additional PHC)
7. Dispensary 8. Others (Specify)
4.1. HName & Address of Health Facility:
9 _ 5. Sup-Centre Name :
1 6. Name of Health Worker
14 6.1. Age of Health Workexr
16 ¥ 7. Tvpe of hezl:th worker . (Desigrneticn)
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I= a chilid is brought to vou with diarrhoea what guestions do
vou ask about the diarzhoeal illness?

Do not read the responses given below. Encirzcle arproprlate
response code only when the respondent mentions any of these
symptoms and signs)

T UR U W W AR e o Sl dl S g

¥ AR X T W YOG 6

(T Y @ IW T TQ 1 Tae IUE T Tad R
TRA TR I AT O

1. Duration of diarxzhoea

T H Gk

2. No.of stools in 24 hrs .
2¢ = ¥ G W oo
' Colour of stool or bloody stool
& W U wE
. Consistency of loose or watery stool

TR oA/ . S

. Child has.fever
T W OER

[ ¥
.

1

in

5. Child has other illness

TR W W @ T

7. Cther (Specify)
T (FUST )

Some children get dehvdrated during diarrhoea. Do you ask the
mether any questions To help vou decide if the child is
denhvdrarted?
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-1 (I yes) What guestions. do you ask?
{Do not’  vead the respenses givern Dbelcw. Encircle
appropriate response code only when the respondent
mentions any of these responses)

(T T TN T U R 7
CFIT W T Y& ) IUCRM WA TOE W It W T U B A ¥ A

1. No.of stools per cay

Wafes T &1 S
2, Amount of vomiting
I FT A
3. Thirzst (is child : .

demanding water £xe&uently)
W (P W O et 3§
4. Decreased or no uzine
FE qET W % W Ow
5. Other (Specify)
FT (TR W),

What do you look for when you examine the child to help you

decide if he/she is dehydrated?

(Do not read the responses given below. Encirle appropriate
résponse " code only when the respondent mentions any of
‘these responses)

| N TeS §1 AW W g o mwi—d“a'_

ol 5 SR mﬁﬂmﬁm—r f&

kb i e QLU :

c—wmmmn‘mw{rﬁ%ﬁm#ﬁ>

1. Child drowsy/listless

T gEvend Y 1 -

2. Absence of tears

s ® qeT w7
3. Sunken eyes
4. Dry mouth/tongue

@ 9% W @
5. Rapid breathing

AT U

6. Skin pinch goes back slowly

aqaﬁana#wtcn%mtmmm
7. Rapid pulse

T W o S

8. Fontanelle sunken

o R wel (R % 3wk W fre=n
9., Other (Specify)

G (AT W)
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What advice do you give the mother when you see a child with

diarrhoea and there is no dehydration?

Do mnot read the responses given below. Encircle
appropriate response code only when the ‘respondent
mentions any of these responses)

g kmy oW W v W fmeme €W AT %1 e
TR, CE TR N SN W W NG GOl &8 7

RV IMIT ISeT TR WIWM A Y W = kg § 9

1. Advice on ORT

A IR T W T

2. Advice on home fluids (increase -
ampunt, freguency, type of Zluids)

W W U W 9O (W1 SeR), ¥R-9R ¥,
wmﬁmmb

3. Advice on diet (continue feeding,
type of food)
TR-TR ) g (@Al =], W,
79 WE & &

4. Advice to give extra food after
diarrhoeaz stops

T IR W T AR Sew 6w oo !

5, Continve treast feeding

w oW T Rk oot <®

€. Advice on proper weaning
practices

TR # WHE W6 W WO

7. Advice on when to bring ch..ld
' back (signs of dehydration)
A W W T R SR W
T W G O Wl Seng
8. ‘Advice on how to prevent
diarrhoea fhvgiene, clean food,
clean water, disposal of stools)
O W I B AR GO (B8 §Wg G
TY P, mumm-wm'-{(wzaw ET)

9. other (Specily
= mvb
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12. How do vou treat a child with cdiarzhoea and some dehydration?

- (Do not read the responses given below. Engcircle appropriate

response code only when the responcent mentions any of these
responses)

mm%tﬂmmnmaﬁmmvtﬂfza
T W R W™ § YO Sa © 7

F W T W)

1. Send home with ORS
A | TE F YW W WA

2. Detain for ORT at least for one hour
ELAE R MR S T O i - i et

3. Referx
FEGART W

4. Admit
it s

5. Other (Specify)
F (5T w)

13.) Do you decide how much ORS should be g;.ven to a ch:le"
= W fow S SR T 2 SR

W T PN W R e
1, Yes 2. Nq

(If No, Go to Q.No.1l4)

13.1 (If Yes) How much ORS would you give to a 1 year old 7 kg
baby with some dehydration during the first 4-6 hours of
treatment? )

(AR ¥ T o W Ty frew W 7 e
¥k for mﬁvﬁmﬂﬂﬁmﬂtaﬁrer‘%
s ¥ PweeA 3 . A Ty

1. ml

2. As much as child will take
e FeeT == S 9%

3. Any other (Specify)
Y (TP T0)

9. Don’t know

TR T
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3.2 (If answered in ml) Are any guidelines used o calculate
<he amount’

G s &5 o1 A o) W B mm A & R
[ TE ﬁm& T R - S/ W u“nr F] T 2

l. Yes 2. No 9. Not applicable

13.3 (If yes) What guidelines do you use?

(R B I PREET] WAF W -SSR H WS W ¢ 7
1. WHO
g e §eH
2: National Piarchoea
TS TERU
3. Peraonal

qRaT

4. From Training Programme

wrfer SRl § amnnq'

5. Other (Specify)
Y (T€ HL)

9. Not applicable

arY T

14. What do you do with a ch;ld with diarrhoea having severe
dehydration?

(Do not read the responses given below. Encircle approgpziate
response code only when the respondent mentions any of these
responses)

T T W =nﬁr'ﬁ'uﬂmﬁ o= '1ﬁﬁ€$

oW I TEW ¥ WY W wRE t' )

l. Admit for IV and ORT

Y. o1 o 3. WK T Y o

2, Admit for IV only
e WX, o % fod

3. Refer with IV in transit
T ¥ WY . W $ W9 ST A

4, Refer with ORT in transit

G W SN W S umsr ® wWg éﬁuma'iﬁﬁn -

5. Refer without IV or ORT in transit
T % oY, o T oSl SR T owE W fae. seaae SeE

6. Other (Specify)
I (TG )
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13. Do vou decide how much IV £lrid should be given te 2 child?

mmmmﬁ.m.mﬁﬂm,wmmawmﬁ%?

1. Yes 2. No 3. Others (Specify)

e ————————— .

(If No, Go to Q.No.1l6)

15.1 (If yes) How much IV £fluid would you give to a 1 year old
7 kg baby with severe dehvdration during the first 3
hours of treatment?
T T8 W e, fome A 7 M § ek e el
B MR, THI W OTE § 39 =l ¢ |
W feen Y. €1 Wi i 2

1. ml

2. Don‘t know
3. Other (Specify)
9. Not applicable

15.2 (If answered in ml) Are any guidelines used to
calculate the amoun%?

(G TR & A ) o, 9 Ui R o Rt R
m%?«ﬁmﬁwaﬁmmﬁwmm e T 7
1., Yes 2, No 9;,NA

15.3 (If yes) What guidelines do you use?
AR ) WO e S wri-elimaiT W T s T e

1. WHO
oy o §eS

2. National PDiarrhoea
o519 TG
3. Pexsonal

e

4. From Training Prograrme

S. Cther (Spe: ‘v)
IR (TR T

&. KR
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16. Do vou ever cive drugs for a dia-rhoea patient unger 5 vears?
- - b = -

T ST U €% & ey % o Swd wig & 96 B 7

77 l. Yes 2. No

(I£f No, Go to Q.No. 16.2)

16.1 (I1f vyes) Which diayrhoea cases do vou give drugs?
(Do not =zead the responses civen Dbelow. Encizclie
aspropriate response code only when +the respendent
mencions any of these responses). Write name of drug(s)
recommended in c¢olumn next to circled answer,

- e G = N
AR ET TR T TS AW 2y T ? (9 Y ™ I
AW, 5 I W e TN, Tea SR

T W W TS WS T R A o e

1. Bloody diarczhoea
T e

86

2. Watery cdiarrhoea

TS Toa

3. Persistent diarcrhoea

T T T Ted

4. Depencs o srool samole
TEE TR T OSER W

!S. Cholera (suspect)

= o

6. Second diagnosis
requiring drugs

TG W ¥ @ o smvesa

[ P 7. All cases of Diarrhoea
L T W % Ted 3

1 8. Other (Specify)
l l TSR (FIST W)
i b ’ ¢. Netr Appiicarnlie
: by oo Sty
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17.2. If the litre measure is not available what acvi

(167)

(If£ No to Q.No.l6) Please specify the reascns
F0Al Ti{9 TUST T

1
[+1}
N

Please show me how vou prepare ORS? (Should be recuected to

demonstrate preparation of ORS)

[T AG H. K. TH WE o % @S |

Check following items :

Yes No *Remarks

oy the
invest~
igazoer
(i) Clean water used . 1 2
e G e
(ii) Clean container used 1 2
T[EE "o W fwr
(iii) Entire packet used 1 2
I A% WM e
(vi) ORS completely dissolved 1 2
H. AR W€ TWE ger
1 2

(vl Were the Respondent’s hand clean
Y IR F FY T G

(NOTE FOR THE INVESTIGATOR: POUR THE SOLUTION INTO YCUR MEASURINU
CONTAINER AND RECORD THE QUANTITY OF FLUID)

17.1. Quanticy of fluid measured by the

Investigator {(ml.)

ice do yor
cive for the preparation of ORS solution? -

ft SR w67 T ¥ @ s S W) w0
R W ® RTG WA W e By
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In wcur opinion, what advice should be given regarling
feeding guripe gdiac-hoee anag gfrer diarrhoea in a clild znders z
vears.
UE I W T OIW W G W T % INE uW
T % OR AY @F-WE % oA W Targ & 7
18.1 During diarrhoea
TE R AW (@ W 98 & 1)
& 9% % 9
(Read out items cne by one)
Item Stop Decre—~ Conti- Incre- Others
ase nue as ase {specify)
usual
Breast feeding 1 2 3 4
- F/A W
Bottle feeding 1l 2 3 4
e g T
Other £luids 1 2 3 - 4
F oo oad
So0lid feeds 1 2 3 4
o W w1d
18.2 After diarzhoea
TH oM % HE
TF % TR T TF
(Read out items one by one)
Item Decre- Conti- Incre- Qthers
ase nue as ase {specify)
usual
reast feeding 1 2 3
-9 FEUE W qE
Bottle feeding T 2. 3
oo W R [
. Othexr fluids 1 2 3
F= WA qud
Solid feeds 1 2 3
o e
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Training

19. Did you receive any special training in management

dia-rhoea?

(I£ Yes):

(169)

(=3

When?

18.3 ' Approximately how many cases of diarrhoea did you
15 ¥
menage during the course?

W%ﬁ*ﬁaﬂw‘ﬂ%mfﬂ#w-‘rw—ﬂ#ﬁ?

66 19.1 What couzse 7?7
67 W GgaET
69 192.2 How long was the course?
eawa feod wmg w4
71!
126 | 2

Date of Interview:

Name of Investigator:

Checked by:

Signature:

Signature:

Date 0f checking:

Time finisking :

Time taken for interview:
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COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPM=ZNT
£3 Lodi Esiate, New Delhi-110003

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME

SPONSORED BY MINISTRY OF HZALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO

SCHEDULE FOR ASSESSMENT OF SUPPLIES AND FACILITIES

lol4

10 T

l. State Name : 1. Harvana 2. -Maharashtra 3. Orissa
4. Rajasthan 5. Tamil Nadu 6. Utter Pradesh

2. District Name :

i 2.1. Block Name :

3. Tvpe of Facilities : 01. Medical Ccllege
02. Infectious Dieseases Hoscizal 03, Dist=ict Hospiﬁal
L4, D;apensa:y 0S. Taluka Hospital 0&. CHC
07. PHC (Block Level) 08. PHC 30,000 (Addirional PHC)

09. Private Nursing home 10. Other (Specify)

3.1. Name and Address of Facility:

4. Name of Respondent:

4.1. hge of Respondent:

fo]
LV, ]

[]

4.2. Designation ¢f Respondent:

T
Vb i

r
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(171)
5 Fecllisies Yes No
5.1 Is there an ORT corner (separate 1 2

areaz where mothers can sit and .
practise DRT under supervision)

(If No, go o 5.2)

5.1.1 Is there adeguate space in the 2 2
treatment area?
5.1.2 1Is there sufficient furniture for 1 2
giving Oral Rehvcération Thezapy?
5.2 Are there facilities for mothers 1 2
to wash hands?
5.3 Are there latrines for patients? 1 2
€. Ecuipment/Supplies Never Some~- Always N2
(5 for N.A.) times or most
times
€.1 Do you ever run out of ORS
packets/or ORS ingredients? 1 2 3
6.2 If there is an ORT corner,do
you ever run out oi:
- Cups? 1 2 3 9
- Spoons? 1 2 3 8
- Measuring and mixing
utensils? 1 2 3 9
6.3 I£ facility provides Intravenous
Therapy,do you ever run out of:
~ I.V.Fluids _ 1 2 3 9
- Infusion sets? 1 2 3 8
€.4 Do you ever run out of
stationesy for record-keeping? 1 2 3

€.5 If fagiliry receives hezlth
ducation meterisal on diaxrhoes,
g vou ever Tun out ¢f such
. —_—— e e - - M - = <

LR . TLLTHE T LE L - -

'l.
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(172)

7. Are anti-diarrhoeal drugs used at vour health facility?
1. Yes 2. No

7.1. (If Yes) please specify the drugs:

1. 2.
3. 4. -
5. 6.

8. What are the I.V. fluids used -in your.hospital
for treating Diarrhoeal dehydration? (Specify)

9. Is there a weighing scale that works? 1. Yes 2. No

10. Does the facility have written
guidelines for assessment and

treatment of diarrhoea/dehydration 1. Yes 2. No
10.1 (If. yes). Please show me the 1. Shown 2. Not shown_
guidelines? '
11, Check if ORS/ ORS ingredients 1. Properly 2. Impropexly

are stored properly 3. Others (Specify)

11.1 Check if there are any damaged 1. None - 2. Some
- ‘or spoiled ORS packets/ORS - 3. ALl
ingredients in the Store 4. Others (Specify)

12.8tafs

12.1 Is there sufficient number of
staff to handle diarrhoea cases? 1. Yes 2. No

E-

13. ReZferral (in case of facility categories 4 to 9 in Q.No.3)

-

~13.1 Do you refer cases of diarrhoea? 1. Yes 2. No

13.2 (If yes) Are there any problem
with refercel 1. Yes 2. No 2. NA
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:]j 13.3 (Xf yes) Specify the problems

66[:_14. Do you have Health Education

Material on ORT? l. Yes 2.
(I£ ves)
] ‘s
67 | 14.1 (a) Are they displayved? 1. Yes 2.
68 [ ] 14.2  (b) Are they distributed to
| patients? 1. Yes 2.

CALENDER MONTES - (WRITE DOWN THE EXACT PERIOD )

| 15. Total no. of cases seen

15.1 Total no. of cases under 5 vesrss

Neo

No

9.

9’

NA

NA

FOR QUESTION NOS. 15 TC 17 - PLEASE REFER T{ THE RECORDS AT THE
FACILITY AND RECORD THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE LAST 12

v 0. Total no.ecx ceses of diarchoea seen

Lo 16.1 Total no.of cases of diarrhoea under

5 vyesrss
T L L . . . .
88 1 : 17 Total no.of dierchoez cases in which ORS was used
v T T b e o . .
Q:L_L_L_Jﬁ_ i7.3 Total no. of diarrhoea ceses in which IV fluids were
useqg?
o5° 1t 17.2 Toktel nc. of dia-rhoeaz cases in which drugs
: were usegd?
100; b iE. Total dezths due to dizrchoea
05 ¢ | ] 4 - - . L N
| 1E.2 Tozel deaths due to fiarrhoeez unde:x
€ -
-

Veirs

investigater’'s cormments on Reccrd keeping ebout dizrrchoes



-~

F . .
9000000000000 OCCOSIOOSONONONONOPOOTOSTOSTS Q00 0O0OCGOIOOPS

-

(174)

butsoiToy Byl jJo °yqrssod

Il

- ot - ]

g - -

- -]

(A3T100ds
‘uaath
sbnap 31}

R R N e Ty

.ll.lvl.ll.ll-l.l:lg

T

——— . g, 2 > e o

- e e .t s ]
4 - o o

- o ]

{uaatk,

IT o1
gbaiqg ¢

- g s A e =

- ——

- = ne o]
- - -]
- i o]

- - - o]

(uaatb
T A°T11)
AL °2

yiteay syl e uaath juswuieaa]

A3rTYoR]

- - - j'lllll"l'-'-'ll-n_
o e vt o . e e 2 0 o e e ]

.
et o et ot e [ e -

e et R
(kF1o2ds)
- UoT3
-eapdyap
-g9pIeaq

sasoube1p
18y30 JI

{uaatb
3T 1°TL)
S840 "1

——— o o o

- e -

{e’abap
93TIN
‘68 31)

papiooaa

papaco
-21 jJ7
¥aTlL)

sox

ot

- —r

ge

— —

fonw

.’ e

L

e 9j327dwod pue eyjuocw ¢ 3Isey ayl Buyanp uses
! 897 JO EIOYIIRIP JO GI6ED (] 3I09T2¢ 'Afwopuex {39351691 A1Tep 10 §pIed OTUTTD) EPIOIBI 25eD B[QETIRAR WOi4 6§

i - Ly o E 4 v b

et ~ e

snjels :oﬂumunmzvm

e

14e3

abe jo sieofk g uey,

E ~

0s-sy
b6l
8-t
vZt-601

BOI-t0

To i,

oL-14
0S¥
ol

T

-



:\oooooooooooooooooooooooo..o

——

o

(173)
61 | 20. Is there laboratory facility for identification
= of the causative organism? 1. Yes 2. No

‘ 62[: 20.1 1Is there facility to conduct .
sensitivity test? ‘1. Yes 2. No

20.2 (If yes for both the above questions) Write down the
two most common organisms isolated.

63 ]}

s[]  °

Date ¢of Interview:

Name of Investigator: - ' Signature:

Checked by: Sigmature @

bate of checking :
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Annexure-2
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COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPIIENT
53 Lodi Estate, New Delhi-110003

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME

SPONSORED BY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL=ARE AND WHO

SCHEDULE FOR ASSESSMENT OF SUPPLIES AND FACILITIES
' (FOR SUB-CENTRE ONLY)

3 l: i. tate Name : 1. Haryana 2, Maharash:trza 3.
j 4. Rajasthan 5. Tamil Nacdu 6.
41 l 2. 'District Name :
6i l | 3. Block Name:
8 [ ] &. PHC Name:
10| I | 5. Sub-Centre Name:
6. Respondent Name:
7. Equipment/Supplies Never Some-
{9 for- N.A.) times
12[: 7.1 Do vou ever run out of ORS
packets/or ORS ingredients? 1 2
13 E 7.2 If facility receives health
education material on ciarchoeaz,
do vou ever run out of such
health mazezial? 1 2

!

40 7.2.1 Ere they displaved

}

[}

C-issa
Tzwa> Pradesh

Eivays N
cr mosc
times

3 9

3 e
Nz ¢. KA
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(34
m
7]
N
o
8]
w0
A

7.2.2 Rre they distributed o I,
petients?

.

P
Tv?

£. rre enti~diarrhoesl drucs used at your health facilizty

1. Yes 2. No

£.2. (If Yes) please specify the dxugs:

1. 2.

3. ‘. ]

5. - 6.

9. I=s there & weighing szale that works? 1. Yes

10. Does the fazility have written
guidelines for assessment and
treatment of diarrhoea/dehycration . 1. Yes 2. Ko

If yes) Piease show me the l. Shown 2. Not shown

(
guidelines?

i Check if ORS is stered properly 1. Propercly 2. Impromerly

e

3. Do not have CORS

11.1 Check I there are any damaged
or spo.led ORS packets in the 1. None 2.5ome 3. All
stcre
8. NA
2. Refez-al
~2.% Do you refer cazses c¢I disxrhoez? 1. Yes 2. No
2.2 (If ves) Are there eny problems
with referrzl 1. Yes 2. Yo €. YR
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12.3 (If ves) Specify the problems e

FOR QUESTION -NO5. 13 TO 14 ~ PLEASE REFER TO THE RECORDS AT THE

FACILITY AND RECORD THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE LAST
CALENDER MONTZE (WRITE *HE EXACY PERIOD )

13. Total ne. of cases seen

13.1 Total no. of cases under 5 years

12

14. Total no.of cases of diarrhoea seen

14.1 Total no.of cases of diarrhoeaz under
5 yearcs

Date of Interview:

Name of Investigator: Signature:

Checked by: ‘ Signature :

Date of checking :
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SCHEDULE-#

COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
53 Lodi Estate, New Delhi-110003

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME

SPONSTRED Y MINICTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO

SCHEDULE FOR PRIVATE PRACTITIONER

State Name : 1, Haryana Z. Mahzrashtrza 3. Orissa .
4, Rajasthan S. Tamil Nadu 6. Uttar Pr-adesh

Digstrict Name :

Block Name :

Ward Name/PHC Name :

Name of Practitionerxr:

Age

Name of Clinic :

Name of the svstem in which trained:

Practising in which system(s)?
1. aAllopathy

2. ﬁomeopaéhy

3. Ayurvedic

4. Unani

5. Sicha

6. Any other (Specify)
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hsk the following open-ended questions. Do not read <the
responses given below. Encircle appropriate response codes

only when the respondent mentions any of these svmpioms and
signs.

10.1 1f a Child is brought to you with the complaint that
he or she has diazrrhoea, how do you assess +he
patient?

10.1.1 What do you ask about?

1. biarzhoea (Stools/day)
2. Vomiting
3. Thizst

4. Urine

10.1.2 What do you look for when vou examine?
1. Condition of Child
2.ISkin pinch
3. Sunken eyves
4. Mouth/Tongue (dry or wet)
5. Teers present or absent
6. Pulse rate
7. Fontanelle depression. (in Infants)

8. Respiratory cate

10.1.3 What else do you do?
1. Take temperature
2. Weigh if possible
3. Check measles immunization status

4. Other (specify)
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How do wecu reat a child with diarrhoea who is not
dehydrated?

(Do not read the responses given below. Encizrcle
appropriate responses only when the respondsnt menticns .ny
of these responses) _ .

1. ORS
2. S5.5.8.

3. Other Home Fluids (Specify)

4. Continue Breast feeding
{Infants conly)

5. Continue Solid Foods
6. Drugs
7. No Treatment

§. Other (specify)

11.1 How do you treat a child with diarrhoea who has some
dehydration?

(D6 not read the responses given below. Encircle
appropriate response code only when the respondent
mentions any of these responses)

l. ORS

2. s.5.8.

3. Other Home Fluids (Specify)

4. Continue Breast Feeding
(Infants only)

5. Continue Solid Fcods
6. Drugs

7. N; Treatment

8. I.V. Therapy

8. Other (specify)
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Are you aware of

(182)
What do you do with a child with diarznhcea having
severe dehyvdration?
(Do not read the responses given below. Encircle
appropriate response code only when the respondent

mentions any of these responses)

1. Admit for IV and ORT

2. Acmit for IV only

3. Refer with IV in transit

4. Refer with ORT in transit

5. Refer without IV or ORT in t?ansit
6. Other (Specify)

Oral Rehydration Salt (ORS)?

1. Yes 2. No
{Tf No, go to Q.No.1l4)
12.i. How do you mix ORS (Govt./Commercial)? (Should be

1z.2.

oo

—he ot

&

recuested to explain preparation of ORS or commexrcial

rand he/she recommensgs)

Tf commercial brand write down the name

f explazined

|20

Check following items and encircle ves

correctly
Yes No =Remarks by the
Investigator

Clean container mentioned 1 2 ’
Clean water mentiocned 1 2

Correct amount of water 1 2

mentioned

ORS completely dissolved 1 2

Correct amount of powder i 2

used mentioned

TF

If the litre measure is not avzilable wha:z advise do
vou give Zor the preparztion of ORS solutisz?
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1 13
a
[ 433

What are the ingrecients c¢f Cral Rehvdration Salt?

rt

1. Glucose

2. Sodium

3. Pecrassium

4, Bicarbonate/Tricitrate

5. Cther (Specify)

Do you estimate the guantity of OR5 that should be given to
2 child within a parzicular time period?

1. Yes 2. N¢
(I No, Go to Q.No.l4)

13.1 {(If ves) How much ORS would you give to a 1
7 kg beby with some dehyvdration duxing the Zfi
houxs ¢f treatment?

vezr old
st 4-6

i. ml

2. As mech as child will take

3. Othex (Specify)

9. Don't know

13.2 (If gznswered in ml) Are any cuidelines used to calculate
the amount?

l. Yes 2. No
13.3 (If yes), What guidelines do you use?
1. "WHO
4. National Diarrhoea Programme
3. Pefsonal

4. From Training Programme

5. Othexs (Specify)



(184)
i, When do wvou give cdrugs for & dlarrhoea patient undexr O3
vezzs?
Name of Drug zndicatiop

.OO..0.‘9’0.09..0.000......O.Q.......,

15.: In your opinion what advice should be given: on feeding

1264 1} duzing  diarzhoea and after diazchoes in a child undeér 5
' years?

15.1 During Diarrhoea

(Read out all items below one by one)

Item . Stop Decre~ Continue Incre- Other
' ase as usuval ase {specify)
14L__ 1. Breast h 2 3 4
feeding
b
15 2. Bottle 1 2 3 4
feeding
™ :
16: | 3. Other filuids 1 2 3 4
170 4. Solid feeds 1 2 3 4
15.2 After Diarxhoea :
{(Read out all items below one hy one)
Item Dacrease Continue Increase Other
as usual (specify)
18| | 1. Breast feeding 1 2 3
1] 2. Sottle feeding 1 2 ©3
20( ] 3. Other fluids 1 2 3
a1 . -
=4 4. So0lid feeds 1 2 3




.Q‘.........O....OQOQ...QO..QO.‘O....-

16.

32(_'—_‘
33
34 [ ]
s
36|
- —
37:
38 |
39[ ]
40l

17.

Date of Interview:
Name of Investigator: Signature:
Checked by: Signature:

Date of checking:

(185)
What acdvice should be given %o mothezs abou:t preventin
diarchoea in future?
(Do not read the responses given. Encircle appropziate

response code only when the respondent mentions any of
these responses)

L. Drinking .water should be boiled/clean

2. Wash hands (with soap) after defaecation

3. WwWash hands (with soap) béfo:e food preparation
4. Keep food covered

5. Keep food preparation area clean

6. Use-latrine for defaecation

7. Immunize child for measles

8. Other (specify)

What should mothers be told about treating disrrhoea at
home in future?

(Do not read the responses given. Encirlce appropriate
optiop(s) only when mentioned by the respondent).

1.. Give more fluids

2. Continue breast feeding

3. Continue solid foods

4. Look for‘aiqna of dehydration
"5, Look foxlblood in stools

6. Seek medicﬁl h@lp immediately

7. Give ORS

8. Other (specitfy)
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COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPIMENT
53 Lodi £state, New Dethi-110003

REVIEW OF THE ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME
SPONSORED BY MINISTHY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFAREZ AND WHD

SCHEDULE FOR PHARMACIST

1077
-3 E 1. Stete Name: 1. Raryana 2. Maharashtra 3. Crissa
: "4, Rajasthan 5. Tamil Nadu 6. Ucttar Pradesn
4 D: 2. District Name:
6 _...._._Il 3. Block Name:
BE 4, Werd Name/PHC Name:
HCI:E 5. Name of Respondent:
14 L_'__ 5.1. hge:
6. Xame of Shop:
7. ¥hen any customer comes to you with & complaint of dizrrhosz
in & child under 5 years and esks for g remedy, which remedy
€o vou suggess? K
7&. Name cf Remedy 7%, Please ask the Pharmecist
which ones are
Oxal Rehvdératicn SLait?
1. Yes 2. Nc
16! ‘ {a) 1 2
191 | (b) 1 2
221 i l ‘ (c) z 2
25| l () * P
28 | (e) il z




©0 0000000000000 00000e0s00000O0CCROCRROGIOOGTTITTE

P L

]

[l

10.

(187)

(If no to all items above) Do vou stock Cral
Rehvdration Salt (ORS)?

&

(a2

l. Yes 2. No 8., NA

No) Would you plezse give reasons for not

stocking the ORS?

(Zs
Q.N

10.1

it.2.

)3

o

W)

(& ]

t

.
L]
.

Yes to any item to Q.7b or ves in (0.8 otherwise go to
0.11)
Wnat are the ingredients of Oral Rehydration Salt?
{1} Glucose
{2) Sodium
{3) Potassium
(4) Bicarbonate/tricitrate
(5) Others (specify)
Do you explain to the customers how to prepare ORS
Sclution (Govi./Commercisl)?
1. Yes 2. No S. Na
If commercial brand, write down the name
If vyes) FPlezse explein the preparation of ORS as you
would do to the customer. ' : '
Yes No * Remarks by
gator
i) Clean conteiner mentioned 1 2
ii) Clean water mentioned 1 2
iiil) Cozrrest amount of warer 1 2
ment ioned
iv) ORS completely dissolved 1 2
mentioned
v) Cecrrest zmoun: of powder Z 2

mensioned

the Investi-
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Date of Interview:

(188)
11. What advice should be given to the custcmers Ior menzgl
diarchoea?
12. Do youv give any advice cn preventicn cf cdliarrhoea?
1. Yes 2. No

12.1. (If yes) What is the advice?

13. During the last six months, in which month was the sale ci
ORS maximum?

l14. Please name the fastest moving ORS for use in diarrhoez
(The brand which sells highest)? ’

14.1 Can you give a raason Zor this

15. What type of formal training have vou received Iin Pharmacsy?

Name of Investigator: i Signature:

Checked by: Signature:

Date of checking:
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COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
53 Lodi Estate,New Delhi-110003
REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME
SPONSGRED BY MINISTRY GF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO
VILLAGE SCHEDULE

tate Name: 1. Harvana 2. Maherashtra 3. Orissa
4. Rajasthan 5. Tamil Nedu €. Uitar Pradesh

District Name

Elock Name

PHC Name

Sub-centre Name

Village Neme

Respondent’s Name

. Respondent’s Age

. Respcndent’s Designation

. No. of houses in the villzge

T % AE Wl WE
Populetion cf the village
WE W EEHED

. Yegr ¢f Soumesericn

-
e ——
[l LTI S -4




o

4 -

28

31

37

40

46

49

(190)

7. izcess  to by locel

pecpie (code “0C” rm. 1f avallazble within or les: than one
villape or else distanze iIin lhilometers

killomezre ZIrom
Zrom the nezyerc cne that is most commonly used).,
o rl ¥ o8 Teew Soet UE AR giEaast w1 giew (@R T Mme F T
S = - s = - A - 2t -
e femEEs & 8% 6 © 00 W =W A9kl Jide T CRI femmex © 5%)

7.2. Heglek Fazilizy Distance (km.) Is CPS aveilable
{If net in exist-
ence write LX)
Yes No NE&
~ Unzreined Dail —_— a 2 &
s ew Y
- Tzgined Dai —— 1 2 ]
CN“R{E Z!';‘:
- Villiage Hezl:ilh Guioe ——— b 2 °
U= Taiwie Vi
- hnginwedl Worker —_— 1 2 8
ST Taea
i - Temzle Mulii-purpose ——— i 2 S
Heelth Vcrker (ANM)

I - Meie Multli-purpose z 2 ]
Reilzl Worker (MTHW)
Muh L T o aw TRITeC Seratnlly
- 2 2 o
- - 2 ¢
TS TdiTes oy
~ Governmmant Hoszitel! —m— 1 2 9
Dispensary
LT TR Lo T T P LR T T
- rxivite =nosrizall —— . 1 2 g
Clinicz
H - -
i (oY - T X TTTT
! v Cm s —_— . -
i ! - Zzugp Escce - b ¢
'S, S P — e
. - ?‘_" -
h1 = - - c
. -_ - - - -




C..........C.......O............Q...‘g

P S

-~ -, )

66 |

68

70 !

AR
]

76 |

||

80 I

82

84!

86

- Primary School

welas e

~ MiZdle School

s, Ticwaal

— High/Higher Secondary
Scheol
SEE/SEAC QiIEIeT

- Non-Zformal Education
cantre

- Panchavat Ghacr
Y=pad-an

- Chaupal/Cermunicy
Cenc-e

Ly

- Reading Room
ﬂlﬁmﬁ«.

- Post-Cfiice
W ¥R (T
-~ Tlectricity

Rl

- Motorablie Road
b = ] ﬂz'ﬂ

= Bus-Stop
<<

- Railway Station
h ¥ El-':-\:.cﬁ

—=cance (Xm.)

{Zf not in exist~

ence write NA)




(192)

Source(s) cf water:

88 | 1.
92 2.
96 3.
100 4.
104 5.
108 6.
13 7.
19!
! €.
25 c.
29 0.
3 8.1.
34 8.2.
25 | £.2

Nzme ©Ff Source Number Numher of +hem usec fcr

drinking water

ot LS A TR P =

Pond
T

Tank

TRTE]

Stream/river

ot e

Covered well

TE-Ht

Open well with
parapet wall
R S S Ui T

Step well
TR T Ss/aeeE

Handpump
e

Piped Water (Tap)
|0 T YRS

Tube well

<as L

Other (specily)
G (TIT L)

Wnether the water supply 1. Yes 2, No
is available throughout
the vear?

¥ WRE e O e T

Quantitv of water surpl . Suffi- 2. Not Suffi-
during summer ciens cient

= R T o =7 6eh WS

<
™

TR oW Qe €l

Quality cf water supply i, Clean 2. Muddy
cduring sunmer

T - - 4 [ S— -

T = e T o P T L



g

36 1

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

45

46

9.

10.

(193)
Drainage svstem
e 1 TqqTA ¢
9.1 Is it 1. Cpen 2. Covered
=g T T T
5.2 Is it 1. Kutcha 2. Pucca
w3 st 2 v ¥ -
9.3 1Is it 1. Stagnant 2. Running 3. Other
Lok Y LrCii s (specify)
H (FT FW)
9.4 Is it 1l.Dug=-pit 2. Connected 3.Linked 4. Other
=y qt to the with (specify)
B Ea' Eﬂ' -kitchen ‘mzains T (T F9)

g W W g2 garden g Al q
. TF-EE ® gt ?
) o ¥ WA g ¢
9.5 Is it maintained 1. Pxivately 2. Publicly
T - = oG
feft ¢ o afew § 2

9.6 How often is it 1. Never 2. Sometimes 3. Regularly
cleaned? T R W e
Pt WK W WA ¢ 7 )

9.7 How cften is it 1. Never 2. Sometimes 3. Regularly.

treated with T AT el b
larvicide '
frenarm sitefy
fFHT @R 3R R
n athino practi in t village.
T ¥ AER W WY Eed
10.1. Do you have community bathing places? 1. Yes 2. No

.wm?zﬁwﬁmmt?_

10.2. (If yes) Is this place close 1, Yes 2. No
to a source of drinking watex . 3. Same
(T T W 9§ AR O =6
T % oA W Pee T

10.3. Do the cattle drink water from 1. Yes .2. No
the same place? .

g s g ¥ T Py

"10.4. Do the cattle bathe at the 1. Yes 2. No
same place?

= WY T R Cwens v T o



47

49
51

337

55

57

tan,

. Checked by Signature_

(194)

11, what do you call diarrhoea in your local dialect?

Y R (a0 B IO ORll R R wga § 7

suggest places for hca:dln"s/°csters°

-

T U GO TR g €

Date of Interview

Name of Investigator Signature

mﬁmmmﬁm%ﬁwﬁh-ﬁwrﬂram‘zw‘

Date of checking
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12.

3.
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COUNCIL FOR

53 Lodl Estate.

'SPONSORED BY MINISTEY OF HEALTH

(195)

Annexure-2

SCHEDULE- 9

SQCIAL DEVELOFMENT

Mew Dealhi-

1100073

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT FROGFRAMME

AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO

Schedule for Health and Family Welfare Training Centre
, {Principal or Madical Lecturer-cum-Demonstrator)

State Neme :

District Name
Name of The Respondent:

Darignation of the Reszpnandent:

Age

Total number

Number of faculty members trained at HICED, Calcutta:

Dmtaile of
Home

- - . -

all faenlty

of faculty

mombers;

mambae:

Ra Dasignatian Date of
Joining

1. Male {Month 2

2. Femmle Tear)
______ —————l__ 2% e _____ ee
ik gy S e S wh S e G MR Sk e e G T —— e
e v e i e ) W A i e e e W A o — S -
e i PRI SIS e

- —— i — - ——

Date of
Troeining
{Month &

Yenr)
°e_____o8




.;'4

I SR B NSV ERTIULY SIS T

«

{
{
t
{
C)
D
()
(
{

)

(v

“. ]
( ¥
)
{
pl

", \o

105

16
18
20
22

(196)
3. 1 *thevre 2ny vehjicle(rs) under +*he ORT programme?
L. Yer 2. Hn
8.1 tif Yew) Je it in running condition? l. Yes 2. No

- (Tf wyvas) TIeg it being used ro go to distriects for treining

nrurpnaese?

1. Yme 2. HNo

10. (If wes) How many vigits were mede during lest six monthe?
({Fefear to Log bool)

Month Number of vigits

2 r——

h.

11. i= there sny facjliry for- ﬁ;nparnrinn of Health EIEducntion
Hataripl in the i{nsritntjon”

l, Yer 2. Ho

2. (If yex) What {tems have heapn prepared? (Gat a copy  of
much ), N

izt ne "—-m- <

"
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(197)

Nummber of peaople ttsined by

Type of training Imparted:

vour institution

Flmaes where training
wee conducted

b o - ——

2. Theaory and Practice

and practice)
given? (Speacify the inztitution)

where the practice

evpasure

in OBRT gn feuT

In the training what did reon nge?

L Xak YA

-

in eondueoting tvainfng?

Pleése cive in

Tommea?

What suggestions would wou 1ilke to make to improve the "ORT

;3.
: category of |
THaepr ) o
________ -1
13.1. Tvpe of T reint
24 L. ThOAry only
(1f theory
25
26 L2, 2.
a, Any  penhlem
detail.
28
30
pr
18, -
34 training orog
36
38
1262 )

Date of Intepvioew:

Slenmtarre:

Tiret

Rlenurnvae:

Sem

Hame nf Inveastigutor:

Chieselrndd b -

of ohmsliine:
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ANNEX 2

(198) nhexure-2
SCHEDULE-
Time: Date:

COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
53 Lodi Estale, New Delhi-110003 .

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMKIE

SPONSORED BY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHOQ

HOUSEHOLD SCHEDULE

Identification (from Enumeration Sheet)

13

19

8 1. State Name : 1. Haryana 2. Maharashtra 3. Orissa
4. Rajasthan 5. Tamil Nadu 6. Uttar Pradesh
| 9 | 2. District Name :
11 3. Block Name :
4. Ward Name/PHC Name ;
16 5. Subfcen_tre Name :_
18 € village Name : R
7. Name of the Respondent: .
2 7.1 (If other than mother)
- relation to mother :
23 8. Pespondent’:s hge :




35

26

28

[}

10.

i1,

(199)

kespondent’ s Education:

e w1 W

1. Illiterate
NG

2. Upto Primary
Uadl w1 T

3. Upto Middle
FEA FRY T

4. Upro Matric/Higher Secondary
THE F/ARR He-edl

5. Upto Graduation
. T. %

6. Post-graduate and above

. T &R S

Religion: 1. Hindu 2. Muslim 3. Christian

orf
4. Jain 5. Sikh 6. Other (Specify)

Caste: 1. Scheduled Caste 2. Scheduled T:ibe_
wnfa
3. other (Specify) :

Type of Family : 1. Nuclear . 2. Joint
WER & TR L7014 O

Size of Family : (Record this from Enumeracion Sheet)
el ¥ W

Total Male Female

ki3l b h

13.1. éotll Members

el g

13.2. Married

TR

13.2. Children below
5 Yra ’

g W § TN WY W e




(200)

14, vhat is the nagnest level of education achieved by any male and
female member in the family? (Tick separately for male and female)

T WK T YRR 5 el v faen wF 0% § 7 SIK Wil w1 o 5w

Level of Education For Male |+ For Female

3 1, &all illiterate
v SR

2., Upto Primary
q<al W

3. Upto Middle

Fedl o

4. Upto Matric/
Higher Secondary

DTS Th-sl

5. Upto Graduation
€ T W™

6. Post-graduate and above

T T Sk s

15. W®Who is the main decision maker in the family?

TRak § g0 {0Me/aas T O W 67

1. Self 2. Spouse 3. Other (Specify)
=/ - LG F (g ©)
15.1. Educational status of the decision maker:
rofige w1 forg
1, Illitoratd
e
2. Upto Primarzy
Yiegl e
3. Upte Middle
CIET
4. Upto Matric/Higher Secondary
ATHgat qeeed
5. Upto Graduation
L A Al
6. Post-graduate and above’
TH T & s
9. Don't know
SR A0



...Q......O.......O...C.O

15.2. Main occupation of the decision maker:

(201)

froirE (SEEN N TR WYY TOEEd ¢

51

52

3, Cultivator

fear
4. Service

5. Profession

6. Housewife

ol

1. Yesa

(If No Go to Q.No.21)

16.1.

7. Others (apecify)
=g (faater ¥)

16. pid any child/children under 5 years suffer from diarzrhoea
during the last 30 days?
fusdt 30 fI F wu Prell U9 BT ¥ W OIW R TR W g O W2

l. No occupation/-Unexmloyed
w8 T T s /a5
2. Labour/Agricultural Labour

TAGUERT FRRI

THEL, TS, THRET,

. No

If ‘ves' then esk details as follows:

o oM @ W Sue ul ¥ famewm S

Name of Child| Sex Age When did it start?
q= W AW 1.M (in
TRy months) |
2.F E% 504 Last Last Last More
=] TR ) 24 hrs. 14 15-30 than
fed 24 days days 30
vl u héw;‘} %4 oy | deys
' 15730 | agoe .
. i el & |fs 30 RA
gsima §
-» LI - - - -
53
60
67




Y

74

75

76

78

ASK Q.NOS 17 TO 20 FOR EAZH CHILD WITH DIARRHOTZA SEPARATELY

(202)

on separate sheet

Name of the Child
WS W oA

17. When the child had diarrhoea, what did you do?
(read out the options)

W TR W OTHE T 4 W e wq few 1

oxr PHC?

memammmw-ﬁﬁnﬁ?

Yes No
17.1. Treated at home on your own? 1* 2
W # ¥ wagy Yem e 7
17.2. Got the advice of VHG/Health 1 2
worker and then treated?
TR /AT Tl
% Faw o 7
17.3. Went to a Private Practitioner? 1 2
- (RO AR % U TR 7
17.4. Went to the nearest Hospital 1 2

18. What did you give when the child had diarrhoea last?
{First record the answers given by the respondient without
probing. Then ask for each category ie.1B.2 to 18.5

mentioned below)

ot uR T oe W Ter oW A A SQ v R 2

(.
{ 18.1
(
(
3 18.2. Home remedies? (Specify)
C: ' TR Yowr (R B
( 85 18.3. Home available fluid? (Specify)
W A YR/ITTed wier-agu? (fyETer )
(- 91 18.4. Home made fluid? (Specify)
WA o % KW ™ wE-agd daar 3)
¢ 97 18.5. Medicine 1. Yes 2. No
O 98 (If Yes) Specify the name if possible

® G A, @Y WA G (T QW




(203)

19, Has the child had diarrhoea2 during the last 24 hours (from
thia time yesterday)?

T s W [oa 24 W W T O @ B 7 (B Tl wWE W)

102 1. Yes 2. No

(If No go to Q.No.21)

20 Was the child breastfed before he/she cot diarrhoea?
WY G TEA P W WES W W QY f T\ 0 7
!03l 1. Yes 2. No 3. DK 9. Ra

20.1, Are you breastfeeding now or have you stopped giving
the child breast milk during diarrhoea?
w WG S W W WO g Ren ¢ W T
TR W g Wk ¢ e

104 1. Continued 2. Stopped 3. DK 9. NA

20.2. Was the child taking solid or semi-solid foods before
the diarrhoea started?

mwz‘#%mw—mmms@- wd |/ w w7

105 1. Yes  2.No 3. DK 9. NA

20.3. Have you given more, less or same amount of food
as before the diarrhoea started,or have you stopped
feeding the child during the diazrhoea? ’
AT TGS N I ISA E I R R T T S T
ft of, mmttﬁ%mmwm“‘m‘“ﬁzmm%

106 1. More 2. Same 3. Less 4. Stopped ~ ¢. DK  ©. HA

20.4. Have vou given the child anything to drink (other than
breastmilk) since this time yesterday (last 24 hours,?

=9 53 T R 9" we (o 24 TRl M) W W oew W oW
™ § SO gy s wer wad oo §

‘°7l l. Yes 2. No 3.DK

(If No or DK go to Q.No.20.6)



108 '
_—lﬁ_r._.
110 |
112
114
116
17
118
119
126 11

(204)

20.5. 1f the mother/caretoker hes given any fluid (other than

breastmilk) in the last 24 hourz, then ask her to name
all the fluids she has given including water. Hiite tiown

o

the name of emch of the fluids.

TR oS W T W QO w wen fnee 23 oY O i av Gemm
; 1 y >

W (TR R T W weldw ww o wwed

20.5.1. Yame of Fluicd 1

et e i I LT T —

20.0.2. Nawea of Fluid 2

———r e e aa e B T LT

20.%.4, Namz of Pluvid ¢

20.6. WHas the child drinking fluids other than breastmiik
befnre the dierxrhoes started?

W OEE T WA P TR AP (@ B wa D s
WY (e wd) e @ <@ W g

1. Yes 2. No 3.DK

20.7. Since the diarrhecea started, have you given the child
re, less or same amount of fluids (cther than breast-
milk)? _ )
S Ted W OTE W §owm osim oSS s,
TH WM AT R T e w2
A = TR FJEED
1. More - 2. Same 3. Lesns 4. DK

21. Do you know what this is used for? (Show Govt. ORS/
Cormercial UNS packet and record exuct respsnse)

TRosuea W ¥ fF oy fwn Rad Tehom femg s HE

1. Diarrhcea/De=hydration
<. Don't know

3. Others (Specify)

(If don’t know go t~ Q.No.27)

21.1. If commercial packet write the name

T Tomalew O @ w65




' o

iy

29

31

33

a5

38

|

40

22,

41

(205)

From where can you get this packet and how far is the source

of supply? :
I gy YT wg ¥ W A ¢ o 9 oA e mW R e

Source Distance (Write if more
than one kilometre
otherwise write 00)

' {km.)

1. Health Guide

2. Anganwadi worker

3. Health worker

4. PHC

5. Chemist’s shop

6. Any other (Specify):

7. Don’t know

23. Have you ever used it? 1. Yes 2. No

P AW TR eI o

3. Don‘t know

(If No or Don‘’t know go to Q.No. 27)

24, If you bought this packet how much did you

pay for it? 1. Rs.. 99. DK

R AR O WT T o A T e Tn RY 2

24.1. Do you think the price you paijid was reazsonable?

= g ali T sy S o RS, & 3R A 2

1. Yes 2. No 9. DK

25, Do you know how to prepare a solution using this packet?

oyl T milec s de s o s € 7

1. Yes 2. No 9. RA

{(Zf Re, Go to C.Re.2
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26. If yes) Please show me how you prepare it.

@ wFE D T O o W KER 7

Observations on the following in the preparation of ORS:

Yas No * Ramarks by the

Investigator
26.1. Was the container 1l 2
rlean?
26.2. Was the water clean? 1 2
26.3. Was the ORS completely 1 2
dissolved?
26.4. Was the correct amount 1 2

of powder used?

. 26.5. Were the Respondent’s 1 2

hands clean?

(NOTE FOR THE INVESTIGATOR: POUR THE SOLUTION TNTO YOUR
MEASURING CONTAINER AND RECORD THE QUANTITY OF FLUID)

26.6 Quantity of £luid measured by the
Investigator (ml.)

26.7. How long tan you keep the solution for use after it is

prepared?
A AW T T A B TEQ 0w e B O W@ wwdl T 7

27. Do you know how to prepare sugar-szlt solution?

o AW Sl Rl W W S SEdl § 7

1. Yes 2. No

(If No, Go to Q.No.30)
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28. (If yes), Please show me how you prepare it.

(@R T ) FT R o =X fomd 7

Observation on the following in the preparation of 5SS:

Yes  No * Ramarks by
the Inves-

tigatox
28.1., Wwas container clean?. 1 °2
28.2., Was water clean? 1 2
28.3. Was Sugar and Salt completely 1 2
dissclved?
28.4. Were Respondent’s hands clean? l - 2

28.5. Quantity of sugar used

28.6. Quantity of salt used

(Note for Investigator: Pour the solution into your measuring
container and record the quantity of fluid)

28.7. Quantity of fluid measured by the Investigator ml.

29. Have you ever used it for diarrhoea?

A WP TR » R e R T e
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28. (If yes), Please show me how you prepare it.

(@R wHadt ) U YR o =X REl e

Observation on the following in the preparation of S5S:

Yes  No * Remarks by
the Inves-—

tigator
28.1. Was container clean?. 1 ‘2
28.2. Was water clean? 1 2
28.3. Was Sugar and Salt completely i 2
dissolved?
28.4. Were Respondent’s hands clean? 1 2

28.5. Quantity of sugar used

28.6. Quantity of salt used

(Note for Investigator: Pour the solution into your measuring
container and record the gquantity of fluid)

28.7. Quantity of fluid measured by the Investigator ml.

29. Have you ever used it for diarrhoea?

A el e S R reme o g e

l, Yas 2. No
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30. How did you get to know about home management of Diarrhoea?
(Do not read out the options)

A T & W I /LA 3 wWIe W el e § e 7

01. AWW/VHG 06. Radio
02. Relative/friends 07. Television
03. Neighbour 08. Newspaper

04. Health Staff 05. Other (Specify)

05. Posters 99, DK

3. Which symptoms in diarrhoea make you worried and compel you
to seek medical help? (Do not read out options)

ﬁmm—fﬂmﬂm#mmﬂm%maﬂﬂmﬁﬁ
Wmﬁmir

Swvitot oms

‘1. passes many stools
%% Ak T SN
2, has sunken eyes
ST v ST
3. is very thirsty
9gd I TR
4. has fever
AT T Shr
5. does not eat or drink well
S8 W ¥ T GE-dA
6. is not getting better
o { gaRk T el
7. Any other (Specify)
5= (P )

32, what in your opinion causes diarzhoea?

Ao fara] A, T Tl ¥ S e | 7
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=3, I: your opinion what should be done so that your chilcd does

s get diarrhoea?
mﬁm%mﬂwmaﬁ&.mﬂmﬁﬁﬁ_waaﬂr

‘4 34. Ew long do you generally breast-feed your child?
o2 B fell W W6, AN Nun g e ¥

Months

{1 35. - what age do you generally introduce food/fluids other
zaan breast milk for the child? - Months

T R W TR e ], Ao B
m.wwdmé’taﬁ? W

g%% N =? 36. =z case of serious illness, what mode(s) of transport do you
E . jenerally use to take the patient to the health facility?
§> e TR WK ¥ WY Aw SR Qoo ¢ W W9 few wAEdt ¥ OSY
- g
=%
—= 172 o 2 01. Cart 02. Bicycle
= e
= 7, 2 03. Cycle Rickshaw 04. Auto Rickshaw/tempo

)

05. Tractor 06. Car/Jeep
) 07. Bus/Train 08. Ferry/Boat
. 05. Any other (Specify)

L=

§

3. 10 case your child gers severe ciarrhoea in the middle of
the night, how will you take the child to the nearest
health facility.

e s W W, AUE T3 W Tge WO% Ted o7 SO ¢ W
I TR Y TR SR ST @ SR ¢ 7

A

I A Vg

L
~

e

OF TN LT
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37. Does anyone in your family:

] A WEK ¥ Wy e

37.1. Read Newspaper? 1.Never 2.Occasionally 3.Regularly

FEAR wew R

37.2. Watch Television? 1l.Never 2.0ccasionally 3.Regularly

a9t Toar ¢

37.3. lListen to Radio? 1.Never 2.0ccasionzlly 32.Rogularly

W gra ¢

37.3.1.(If Listen):

40

41

45

46

Purpose of 1. For Music/Songs 2. News
listening : k
Radio? . 3. Both 9. N.A,

e g & W ?
38. Total family income (monthly): Rs.
SRR W wer wEF AT

39. Land owned (in Acres) :Total . , , Cultivable

T HE cgwE D) L Tt drg fiy

40. Where do you go for latrine?

JaEEh % W g s v T 7

1. oOpen/field 2. Bore hole/Dry
3. Hand Flushed 4. W.C.

5. Others (specify)

41. How far is the source of drinking water from your house?

TR wm o s et waem € ?

1. metres 2. Others (Specify)

3. Don’t know

42. What do you generally use for hand washing?
YU A N OUR: w0 w8 S ¥ e

1. Only water. 2. Water and ash/mud 3. Water and soap
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43. Do you have a shed for animals? 1. Yes 2. No

A WE R W uied @ fad wEwen ¥

43.1. (If yes) Is it

ofr € & T Iq¥

1. In the same building

W ® § eR-<ER § R

Date of Interview:

2. Away from the building
W % &gl ¢

Name of Investigator:

Signature:

9.

NA

Y R

Checked by:

Signature:

Date of checking:
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Annexure-2
SCHEDULE-11

COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL DEVEZLOPMENT
£3 Ledi Estate, New Delhi-110003

REVIEW OF ON GOING ORT PROGRAMME
SPONSORED BY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND WHO

HOUSEHOLD ENUMERATION PROFORMA
1]
3D:D:]j 1. Identification

8 D 1.1. State: 1, Haryana 2. Maharashtra 3. Ozissa
4. Rajasthan 5. Tamil Nadu 6. Uttar Pradesh

9‘:‘] 1.2. District H.Q. Town:

11 ED 1.3. Block/Ward:

BLT]  1.4. pc:
15[ 1] 1.5. Sub-Centre

17j 1 | 1.6. Village/Mohalla:

197 } 1.6.1 Hamlet:

1.7. Bouse Number:

1.8. Name of EHeed of

Household:
- £.0/W.0
2, Particulars of usual zesident members of household
Total Male Female
20l PP T L 1] 2.1. Total Members
27[*] I ] l ] ] 2.2, Married
3L ] T T T ] 2.2, chilezen below
i 5 vears
Date of Intezview:
Name of Investigator: Signature
necked. by: Signature:

Dave ¢f Chezking:




ANNEXURE 3

PROFORMA. AIMINISTERED BY SUPERVISORS
TO CGHECK THE WORK OF INVESTIGATORS

District Name:

Block Name:

Village Name:

1.

2.

Name of the Mother and Address

Wnether the child is having
diarrhoea for the last 30 days

Wnether the child is having
diaxrhoea for the last 24 howrs

¥Wnether she knows how to prepare ORS
Whether she prepared OFS
Wnether she knows how to prepare SSS

Vhether she prepared $SS-

yes

. Yes

Yes

Yes

. Yes

. No

. No

. No

. No

- No

. No.
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ANNEXURE 4

ADDITIONAL TABLES

(Tables 1 - 6)
Table Description
No.
1 Distribution of villages by source of availability of
ORS packets
-2 Distance of Educational facilities from the village
3 No. and type“of source of drinking water
- 4 Distribution of villages by availability, quantity and
quality of drinking water
5 Distribution of villages by drainage system

6 Distribution of mothers/caretakers recognising ORS packets

Page
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- 216

217
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Annexure 4

S.Ne. State . No. of " Untrained Trained Viltage Agnawadi Meltl-  Mukii- Iady Primary Govl. Private  Drug  Regisiered
villages Dal Dai Henlth  workers purpose purpase  Ilenlth  health osplinl/ Hospiial/ Store  Medical
Guide health  health  vislior  cenire dispensary clinic Practitinner
worker workers (RMD)

(ANM} (MPIIW

Male)
2 K} 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 18
1. llaryana 19 0 0 0 6 18 16 13 19 19 1 0 I
(00) (00) (00) (316) (947) (842) (684) (100.0) (100.0) (5.5) (0.0) (53)
2. Maharashira 55 3 6 16 8 38 36 15 42 28 13 17 8
(55 (109) (29.1) (14.5) (69.1) (65.5) (213) (764) (509) (23.6) (30.9) (14.5)
3. Orissa 19 0 3 3. 1 1 9 1 18 9 4 16 7
(00) (158) (158) (53) (526) (474) (51.9) (94.7) (474) (2L1) (842) (36.8)
4. Rajasthan 64 0 1 0 0 41 29 28 62 53 46 56 40
(00) (1.6) (00) (00) (64.1) (453) (438) (969) (828) (71.9) (87.5) (62.9)
5. Tamil Nadu 45 2 6 5 1 34 4 k¥ 45 KY) 16 36 13
(44) (132) (L1 (22) (755 (89) (822) (100.0) (822) (355) (80.0) (289)
6.  Ultar Pradesh 133 0 0 13 3 26 15 18 82 61 46 71 56
(00) (00) (96) (22) (193) (111) (133) (60.7) (452) (489) (526) (415)
Total : 335 5 16 37 19 167 109 122 268 207 146 19% 125
(15 (48) (11.0) (57) (499) (325) (364) (80.0) (61.8) (43.6) (585) (37.3)

- Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3.
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Annexure 4

Table 2: Distance of educational facilities from the village

S.Na.  State No. of Yillapes Primary Schoal Middie Scheol Itigh/iigher Non-formal
Secoridary School Educntion Centre
Lessthan 1) 4+ kms. Upto 1 3.7 B+ kms. Uplol 2.7 S+ kms. Upto! 27 B+ kms,
1 km. kms, km. kms. km.  kms, km. ks,
¢ 1 3 4 5 & 7 8 ] 10 u 12 1 14 15
., Ilaryana 19 15 4 0 12 7 0 7 11 1 19 0 0

(189) (2L1) (00) (632) (368) (0.0) (368) (579) (53) (1000) (0.0) (0.0)

2. Mahacashira 55 52 1 2 29 23 3 21 25 9 53 2 0
(946) (1.8) (3.6 (527 (__41.8) (5.5) (38.2) (454) (164) (964} (36) (0.0)

3. Orissa 19 6 3 0 9 10 0 3 12 4 16 3 0
(842) (158) (0.0) (474) (526) (0.0) (158) (632) (211} (84.2) (158) (0.0)

(912)

4. Rajasthan 64 59 3 2 U » 8 12 31 2 48 12 4
(922) (47 (31 (315) (500) (125) (188) (484) (328) (750) (188) (6.2)

5. Tamii Nadu 45 40 5 0 22 20 3 22 20 3 45 0 0
' (889) (il.1) (0.0) (489) (444) (6.7) (489) (444) (6.7) (100.) (0.0) (0.)

6. Utlar Pradesh 133 105 n 6 11 st s 6 S8 13 120 3 0
(189) (166) (45) (579) (383) (38) (466) (436) (98) (977) (23) (00) -

Total : 335 27 38 10 173 143 19 127 157 51 311 20 4
(857) (113) (30) (516) (427) (57) (319) (69) (159 (928) (60) (12)

Figures in the parenthesis are the percentages
Nofe: Percentages are calcnlated on the basis of Col. 3.



Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of total No.of each sotirce of drinking water.
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Table 3: Number and type of sou [ drinkin ter
S.  State No. of Source of drinking water swpply
No. villapes
Ponds Tanks Streams/ Covered Open wells Step wells Hand pumps FPipedwater  Tube Wells
Rivers Wells with para- {Taps)
pet wall
Totat No. Toial Neo. Total No. Total No. Total Ne, Toial No. Total No. Tnial No. Toial No.
No. wsed No. wsed No. wsed No. wuwsed No. wused No. wsed No. wsed No. used No. wsed
for for for for for for for for for
drinking drinking drinking drinking drinking drinking drinkieg drinking drinking
waler whter waler waier waler waler water water water
I 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 ’ 10 it 12 13 14 1s 16 17 18 19 20 2
t. 1laryana 19 27 1 13 0 4 0 0 0 83 40 0 0 1949 1948 8 88 M7 90
. ()] 00 (0.0} - (0.0) (48.2) (60) {(99.9) {98.8) {20.1) .
~3
2. Maharashira 55 6 2 17 2 »n 1 3 3 48 19% 120 17 308 157 201 186 A 2 La
: (33.3) (11.8) (9.7} {100.0) {79.0} (14.2) (51.0) (92.5) (9.7 -
3. Orissa 19 93 82 60 i5 16 15 1 o 112 ¢ 0 25 18 0 0 75 69
(88.2) {25.0) 937 - (0.0) {90.2) (0.0) 1) {0.0) {(92.0)
4. Rajasthan o4 <] 8 37 11 26 7 5 5 1017 40 82 59 30 268 200 20 12 12
(13.8) (29.7) (269 {100.9) (16.6) GR)] (88.4) (100.0) {100.0)
5. Tamil Nadu - 45 9s | re) 22 15 7 4 0 91 44 1 0 425 288 464 459 11 3]
(i1 (81.5) @67 0.0) (48.4) (0.0) (678) (98.9) (100.0)
6. Ultar 13 437 0 423 2 4“4 9 106 95 1534 1206 53 52 8889 7567 21 2 1 Eidi
Pradesh (0.0 (0.5) (20.5) {89.6) (78.6) (98.1) (85.1} {100.0) (66.2)
Total : 35 N6 " sm 52. 142 49 1% 103 395 2066 256 128 11899 10246 972 951 1772 1001
(13.1) (%.0) (M.5) (86.6) {66.8) (50.0) {86.1) (97.8) (56.5)
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Annexure 4
S.No. State Na.of Whether waler supply Quantity of water supply Quality of water supply
villages avallable throughout during summer during summer
the year?
Yes No Sufficient Not sufficient Clean Muddy
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1, Haryana 19 : 8 1 5 14 8 11
(42.1) (579) (26.3) (73.7) (42.1) (579
2. Maharashtra 55 39 16 25 30 37 18
' (709) (29.1) (45.5) (54.5) (67.3) (32.7)
3 Orissa 19 15 4 0 19 1 18
'(78.9) (2L.1) (0.0) (100.0) {5.3) (94.7)
4, Rajasthan 64 49 . 23 41 3 3
(76.6) (23.4) (35.9) (64.1) (48.4) {51.6)
5. Tamil Nadu 45 22 23 9 36 15 30
(48.9) (51.1) {20.0) {80.0) {33.3) (66.7)

6. Uttar Pradesh 133 125 8 86 47 103 30,
’ (94.0) (6.9) (64.7) (35.3) (77.4) (22.6)
Tolal : 335 258 7 148 187 195 140
(77.0) - (23.0) (44.2) (55.8) (58.2) (41.8)

Fignres in parcnthesis are the percentages
Note : Percentages are calculated on the basis of Col. 3.

(812)
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Annexure 4
Table 5: Distribution of villages by drainage system *
S.Nn.  Siate Ne.of Drainage Water flow Oullei of Maintenance Cleaning Drains treated
viliages type In the drains the dralns of dralns of drains with larvicide
Kucha Tacea  Stag- Running Dug- Conne- Linked Linked Linked No Privately Publ- Never Some- Regoi- Never Some- Repul-
nant pit ctedto with with with proper tely times  arly tintes  nrly
the kit- mains village river/ oul. _
chen field tank  let
garden
I 1 3 4 F [ ? 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 is 16 17 18 1% 20 1
I. Tlaryana 19 14 5 9 10 2 8 9 0 0 0 16 3 4 1" 1 1 6 2
{737 (263) (474) (526) (105) (421) (474) (0.0) (D0) (0.0) (BA2) (15B) (2L1) (7.7} (5.3) (57.9) (3.6} (105)

2. Moharashts  SS s s 2 2 18 12 8 13 4 0 R W # 26 S5 23 20 10
(909) (9.1) (545) (455) (327) (218) (145) (236) (73) (00) (582) (418) (436) (473) (9.1) (455) (364) (182)

3 Orisa 19 19 0 7 1 8 0 8 2 1 0o 19 0 18 1 o 19 0 0
(1000} (0.0) (368) (637) (421) (0.0) (421){105) (53) (00) (1000) (0.0} (54.7) (53) (0.0) (100:0) (0:0) (0.0)

(612)

4. Rajasthan . &4 64 ¢ 20 M 1 - SR - " o 1 4 2 9w n 0 S5 9 0
(1000) (0.0) (469) (531) (172) (A7) (1.6) (56.2) (0.0) (20.3) (67.2) (328) (S78) (422) (0.0) (859) (}41) (0.0)

$. TamilNadu 45 45 0 31 M u 25 6 3 o0 o 3B 15 28 15 2 3% 9 0
(1000) (00) (689) (3L1) (Md4) (556) (133) (67 (00) (0.0) (667 (333) (622) (334) (4.4) (80.0) (200) (0.0)

6. Utiar Pradesh 133 129 4 & 6 T W 16 5 1 118 15 49 8 1 o1 3 2
(97.0) (30) (519) (48.1) (542) (15) (120) (218) (38) (0O.7) (887 (113) (368) (624) (03) (759) (226) (15)

Toial : s 21 4 1% 159 12 58 48 83 10 14 258 T 160 16 9 47 L] F]
(958) (4.2) (5235) (475) (364) (17.3) (14.3) (248) (3.0) (42) (77.0) (230) (478) (4935) (27 (BN (221) (42)

Figures in parenthesis are the percentages
Note : Percentages are calcntlated on the basis of Col. 3.
*Drains in all the villages under study were found uncovered.
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: Annexure 4
Table; istribution of mothers/caretakers recognising ORS packet
Rural Usban Tatal
S, Sintef Gort, Comm- Can't Total Govt, Comm- Can't Total Govt. Comm- Can™ Total
No.  Psirict ORS erclal Recognlise ORS ercial Recognise ORS . ercial Recognise
ORS . ORS - ORS
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 18 1 12 1 14
HARYANA
01 Ambaia 85 44 131 260 45 st 147 483 130 a3s 278 743
(xn (16.9) (504) {9.3) {60.3) (30.4) (175) {45.1) (374)
02  Gurgaon 19 55 117 191 12 172 60 244 ) 27 177 435
9.9 (Y (61.3) 49 (70.8) {24.6) (A} {52.2) (40.7
. Toink 104 » 248 a5t 51 46 207 m 161 562 ass 1178
: 28 )] i (55.0) (1.8) (63.7) (28.5) (1N “r.n (34.6)
MAHARASITTRA
03 Wardha 81 20 AN 192 18 131 85 234 9 151 176 426 /{3
(422 (104) @74) an (56.0) (36.3) 02) 354) (41.4) 13
01 Amravati 82 22 66 170 46 356 186 588 128 in 252 758 8
: (48.2) (129 (38.8) (73) (605} (3L6} (16.9} (49.9} (33.2)
05 Sangli 49 18 495 562 7 T 112 196 56 95 607 758
: 8.7 - (3D (88.1) (3.6) (39.3) (LAY {7.4) (125) {80.1)
06 Chandrapur 51 H 165 227 26 (] 185 296 71 96 350 523
229 (E) X)) (8.8) 8.7 62.5) (4.7 (18.4) (66.9)
Totak 263 " f17 1151 97 649 568 1314 360 120 1ass 2468
(22.8) %)) 1.0 (14) (49.4) @ (14.6) 21.2) (56.2)
- ORISSA
07 Phulbani 3 1 14 180 2 52 69 148 60 65 203 328
(18.3) (1.2) (74.5) {18.2) (35.1) {46.7) (183} (19.8) (61.9)
08 Naleswar 17 45 16 138 4 114 32 150 ral 159 108 288
(12.3) (326) (55.1) @n (76.0) (2L3) (.3 (55.2) G715
Fotak 50 L] . 214 s k] 166 i1 298 81 b2 m 616

s (18.3) (66.0) (10.4) (557) (33.9) (13.1) (36.4) {50.5)
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RAJASTIIAN
0 Jaipur 12 86 2 410 121 33 kI L4 758 133 409 626 1168
29 (210 (76.1) (16.0) {42.6) {d1.4) ©(114) (15.0) (53.6)
10 DBundi 8 il 246 2’ 15 114 159 288 n 139 405 567
2.9 0.0) (83.1) (52) (39.6} (55.2) (4.1) (245) (714)
11 Bhilwara 6 X 193 219 37 69 73 M 43 89 466 598
@n .0 (882) 98) (18.2) (72.0) (1.2) (14.9) (179)
12 Dungrapur 55 px] 408 486 2 ¥ 46 104 77 59 454 590
(1Y (Ch)) (84.0) (21.2) (34.6) (44.2) (1.1} (10.0) (76.9)
Total: 81 154 1153 134 195 542 " 1529 276 696 1951 2923
(5.8 (1LY {aL1) (2.7 (35.5) {5L8) 4 2.8 (66.8)
TAMILNADU
&
33 Salem 91 49 208 M5 &4 89 as6 809 155 438 561 1154
(26.4) (142) (594) (19 (48.1) (44.0) (134) (8.0) {48.6)
14 Tirunclveli 12% 61 63 53 5 157 82 M 1 218 145 497
{5100 (24.1) (249} {20) (64.3) (7 (21.0) (43.8) {29.2)
13 Thanjasvur 1] 100 M 753 52 353 ;)] 475 FAR 453 562 1228
: (21.4) (13.3) (65.3) {10.9) (734) (147 (17.3) (36.9) (45.8) T‘S
~
Total: ) s 0 760 1351 12t 899 508 1528 502 1109 1268 2879 Raw!
(28.2) (15.5) (563 (19) (53.8) By (17.5) 8.5 (4.0
UTTAR PRADESH
16 Dasti 20 168 237 425 4 157 43 204 ] s 280 629
(47 (39.5) (55.8) (20) (11.0) (21.0) 38) LD (445)
I7  Darabanki 7 142 m 601 4 116 kL3 155 k3 | 358 367 756
(45 (40.3) (582) (2.6) (74.8) (22.6) @n 414 (48.5)
i8 [rawah 1 17 109 m 20 261 66 koY) 53 398 175 626
(11.8) (49.1) (o.1) (58) (75.2) (15.0) (8.5} (635} (28.0}
19 Bareilly 51 65 165 281 58 890 289 1237 19 955 454 1518
{18.1) 1) (5838) (47 (71.9) (234) (12) (62.9) (299
20 Sultanpur 35 (L1} 185 i 2 59 1 62 37 - 203 186 426
(9.6) (39.6) (508) (32) 95.2) (1.6) @1 (476) 7 -
21 Deoria 68 212 421 01 15 152 36 203 8 364 457 904
(9.7 (30.2) (60.1) (74) (74.9) (177 .2) (40.2) (50.6)
22 Muradabad k]| 170 03 504 32 872 310 1214 6 1042 613 1718
(6.2) 3.7 (60.1) (26) (718} (25.6) e ©0.7 (356) '
21 Shahjahanpur 15 27 69 111 13 199 65 277 28 226 134 338
(135) (24.3) (622) (47 (718) (235) (1.2) (58.2) (34.6)
21 Nijnor 4 22 184 210 1 49 44 94 5 n 228 o4
(19) {10.5) (876) (11) (52.1) (46.8) (1.6) (234) (75.0)
Total: 4 1187 2005 376 149 2755 889 7193 - 433 3942 2894 1269
(8.2) M. 1.7 (4.0) (726) 234) (6.8) (£4.2) (19.8)

Figeres in parenthesis are the percentages. S



